Nﬁf‘w%gj&z t
SN

PDF Compressor Free V#rsmn
gg\ﬂg \S\DA ]

REP[TH[ 1C {‘.IF hE‘*IYA

THE NATIUN Al A&SEMBLT

TWELI'LIL PARLIAMENT- FOURTH SESSION

NINTI REPORT OF TOE SPECIAL FUNDS ACCOUNTS COMMITTEL

AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE NATIONAL
GOVERMMENT CONSTTTULENCIES DEVELOPMENT FUND
FOR CONSTITUENCIES IN KIAMBU COUNTY

th

E'-E-_g-_: .-"._.-l : -

” TSt by

Dvirectorate of Commitiee Services : L ol B ;.7‘ ot e W

The Mational Assemhbly SRR ! fﬁ{’;

NAIROBI FEBRUARY, 2020 [ :
: -"—E—f-" il"aL-‘L-'- o _;:__ i I:.J:,_:h-\:;-?

-:*-M-E' b



PDF Compressor Free Version

Tahle of Contlenls

ABBREVIATIONS MMD ACEOMY M S i e -- Ty e e DL LR P o e WSt FOCP Y e Tl o P T PR 0 ML
TR .. et SN | SR NN A
A B RIS T N R e s o Vi
BT BT I BT s B s U s s ey oo A
T R I o o s gm0 e e o o o e S e e S et e o
R I B I e e e s s o T

1.1 ES iUl SHRENRT ap D B AH0AT GF SPESIAL T LHDE AOCOUHTS COREIT 7L i i s reor e e srmmns se e as s vs smeas de smn s e vn e wes e s

1
LI 11X Lu L CE | 82 PRSP |
R T Oy 0l 010 T R N e 0 e A T S g L P R

£

LA COMBMITTER AFCARTARLT (ot i i e Wi s s s by i1 e e S e L e L
CHAPTER UL, 1o irerimrincrimsemnms cumm s smems ot smbmbims o f s b s ad 6041 408 L4110 IEE R IR R mE g memn ey s msmsan s msnnd smss sl IR R0 RS 81 )

wh

21 MATICR AL = THEAEHT CEAETITLIMCIES ZEVELDSRALMT FUNL ... ., T ee LRI IR TR PP T PP TR PR P TP

2.8 Faaks aem 0w OF AL WTED CIMANDAL STATEMEN TS FOB | L MA NIUSAL G TRAPHT COMETITUESSIES DEWEUPILH FumO

i
i - 8= = PP

IO COMNSIDERATION OF THE REPDRT OF THE ALUDRITOR -GENERAL ON AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF
MATIOMNAL GOVERMNMENT COMNSTITUENCIES DFVFLOPMENT FUKD FOR GATUNDU 20UTH COMNSTITUENCY
FORTHE PERIOD 2013/14. 2014,/15 AND 2015/ L6 FIMANCIAL MEARS . o s i e R o e pmm i 7

31 AUGHT CUERIES (M FIRSMCIAL YFAR I3 AT A i e et et e o vt et e 4 e e st e e e T
3.2 AUDITOUERIES [N THE FIMAMCLAL YEAR 3004 TO0G st e tiees e 4 e e et seeen s ess s e eme LD
3.3 AUDITOUERIES IN THE FIMSRCIAL YEAR 2015 2O1E L et eeiie e e s asmsensia st 01y mimp g s s semssasssansa e se sms 21

il 18 13 ] e ] s R b ) B A e B AR L P L L I PPt R (L oL LU B LB R e B

4.0  EONSIDERATION OF THE REPQRT OF THE AUHTOR-GENERAL QM AUDITED FINANCIAL STATFMENTS OF
RATIONAL GOVERNMENT COMNSTITUENC IES DFYFLOPMENT FUND FOR GATUMDU NORTH COMNSTITUENCY
FOR THE PERICND 20131, 201915 AR BTG e ot im e oo e o e st et it sm d s an s s amsamy g pams mmsmpampap e emeesbd

4.1 _ AULITCUFRIFS N THF FINAMCIAL YEAR 2015, 2018 ot e iienice o e mes e smn s e e s snsnen s e
42 BLITTOLFRIFS M THE FIMARCALYIAR D14 2015 i v siiii bt s smri e s snmnm e e e s S
£33 ALDT OUCRIES IM THE FINSKCOL FEAR ZD15 ZOLE Lo i i s bt b 0 s e s s ababasoms s s v 10 30

CHA P TER FIU . e e o e e ot ot ittt et o s fms bt s ms s e S0 ST IEE EEL IR L EREIEY 003 1mRE 2R 2 m s mm et mamm e e e s 3B

T Tive Ninthe Repuort of fhe Spectat Fnds Actourss Canmnittee o auditen fimarcial statesments for the
f Mtioned Erovernmend Constivirencies Peveluprrens Fund for consilfuercies in Kiembr Connty for
| the Financte! Fears 200 32004, 20042005 and 20852076

AAIE Lm m——



5.0 CW%@&%?EgEBFm%é’flgiﬂ{,FWDH-ﬁENI:ML O AUDITED FINAMCIAL STATEMENTS OF

MATIONAL GOVERMMENT CONSTITUENCIES DEVELOPMENT FUND FOR JULA CONSTITUENCY FOR THE PERIOD
B 1 T YTV 1

31 AUDN AUERIES TM THE FINAMCIAL PEAR 20137 2O 18 L. e e s e seee e smeens snns s srn s snes s ems s en s s sn e s s 0
2. AUDIT QUERIES IN THE FIMARCIAL YEAR 20140 2015 .. s i st st st s s mssiasamsmsi s sn e e e o 0
33 AU EGUEAIES 1M THE FINARMCTAL YEAR 3005 BOLE .. oo i e sretmrmcasee s srame e e smin geeem sn st sene e ese oo s BHE

CHBEPTER B & e iy, o cmaiess s i 1o 0 i oy S mm i ey S T i A 5 S iy 5o 5 S et £ i i B imie i ot A

6.0 CONSIDERATION OF THE REPORT OF THE AUDITOR-GEMERAL ON AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMEMNTS OF
MATIONAL GOVERNMENT CONSTITUENCIES DEVYELOPRENT FUND FOR THIKA TOWN CONSTITUENCY  FOR THE
PERIOD 2013/14, 2013,/15 AND 201516 FINANCIAL TEARLS oo e e sme e srms e smsass e pos o st smmsms smmees smmses snses oms ememescb B

6.1 AUDITOUERIES IN THE FIMARCIAL YEAR ZITES ZITE i s s s semsessg e srms e e B
B.2 AUDITOUERIES IN THE FINBRMCIAL YEAR ZITES T e i oo s erp e ss 1 e aiimsme s se s e smi s e se e es e cnnee s B
B.0  AUDITQUERIES IMTHE FINAMCIALYEAR 205 2000, v v i s e - B8

T CONSIDERATION OF THE REPORT OF THE AUDITOR-GEMERAL 0N AUDITED FINAMNCIAL STATEMEMNTS OF
MATIONAL GOWERNRIENT CONSTITUENCIES DEVELDPAMENT FUND FOR RUIRU COMNSTITUENCY  FOR THE
FERIQE 201 S 1A, O AT M Y B S I socusinrmmpnns s e e e i v iy e

7.1 alnIT QUERIES INTHE FINAMCALYEAR 2013/2014. ... a4
V.2 AUDITQUSRIFS INTHE FINAMCALYEAR 201447 2015 TR P WL 1 PR o Lo
T.A AUDIT QUERIZS IN FINANCIAL YEAR 20152015 TS PR e P A T PP AR =

B0 CONSIDERATION OF THE REPORT OF THE ALDITOR-GENERAL OM ALDITED FIRRAMNCIAL STATEMENTS QF
MATIGNAL GOVERMRENT CONSTITUENCIES DEVELOPRAENT FUND: FOR GITHUNG UR| CONSTITUENCY  FOR THE
PERIQD 2013714, 201415 AND 201516 FINANCIAL YEARS oo ver s msamronsmssnsams msamsatsarsas ms vansamsars nssmns mnss smar s s s 99

A1 AUDIT GUERIES IN FiRAMCLAL YEAR SD13 Z0DMA Lt e siebim e e et e svead vt o e bty e e s 30
3.2 AUDITGLUERIES IN FINAMCEAL YEAR 2036 M 2000 ..t i e seas svmmep s fem s s stent o e sh b afon s scnmsies b s pe i s I
2.3 AJDITQUERIESIN THE FIMAMEIAL FEAR 2025 ZULEA oot it ceie e mvse e s sem simteee s s cn s emsn e s eemee s DA

g Pl o BT 1 Y e L P LA L L N P A 0 S S o 0 T L L S o S O PR 1 B

9.0 CONSDERATION OF THE REPORT OF THE AUDTOR-GEMERML OMN AUDITED FINANCLAL STATEMEMNTS OF
NATIONAL GOVERNMENT CONSTITUENCIES DEVELOFMENT FUND FOR KIAMEU TOWMN COMSTITUENCY FOR
THE PERIOD 201318, ZORAS TS BMD LS LB i ionimniimicni i ins dethain iomiis s ms S5 imi s e it b b dm i i it diean s B

91 AUDHT OUERIES IN FIMAMCIALYEAL ZOL3F20TA. oot eeeen eetiersbiememscens s e emens st s5ame e et s m et einsee i arees cscene £
G2 AUDIT QUERIES M FIMAMCLAL YEAT 2014 2005 oo ieae e scer s se s s ee s emnes s s er e s sres s e s 1 s pmamemnmnes 3
9.8 LA EIERIES - FI R A AL Y B A G e i B B i i el e P

A BT R TR st it i S S 2 2 L L b S Y e B v e e L

160.0 COMNSIDERATION OF THE REPORT OF THE ALUDITOR-GEMERAL ON AUDITED FINANMCIAL STATEMENTS OF
MATIOMNAL GOVERN MENT CONSTITUENCIES DEVELOPMENT FUND FOR KIAMEASL CONSTITUEMCY FOR THE
PERIID 2003414, 2004115 AN A0S LB . o e e e i e i e ottt s et e s B

S P T I [T R A BTy ey e, T P L S T T P L T S B R L T L e e B R R L o S P Y e e G

i | The ""u".l'.lizﬂ .H'.H_llm.nf Al dhe Spectel Fuseds Avcounes  mereilive e m-rn"r.l'rr." ,I']".lrrm:r"m.l' Sfadeanereds fir e
Stbendgd Gevernaiend Constifieencies Development Frond for comitiineneies fn Klombn Couney for
e Fiaiechod Venes 20032004, 200042000 F aoed 2000 522006



PDF Compressor Free Version

1.1 ALIDT GUERIES [N FINANCIAL YFAR 2003 20T it s e it G
107 AUDITOUERIES [N EIMAMCIAL YEAR 204 Z0TS o i s i s st s s e B
10.3 AUDIT OLERIES 1N EIRAM AL YELR 2015,/ 20158 i i i e it O ottt e

CHAPTER ELEWEM .o conmmunamime s simtamiamin e S SRR TT e e B D LTI T L a3

110  CONSIDERATION OF THE REFORT OF THE AUDITOR-GENERAL ON AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF
N ATION AL GOVERNMENT CONSTITUENCIES DEVELOPMENT FUND FOR KABETE CONSTITUENCY  FOR THE
PERIOD 2013/14, 2014/15 AND LS LB aseerses et cicsismstmr s e ssmstme e e ssmmp g bt ae 93

11.1 AUTIT COUERIES [ FINAMCIAL YEAR ZDLSSENTE o e e e e 43
112 AUDITOUERIES TR EIMANCIAL YEAR ZOTAY20L3 o s g s emss s st e i &
113 AUDIT QUERIES (M FINAMECIAL YEAR 20LEFA01G oot ot i im0 .Ba

CHAPTER TUNELYE. toc.en cecusurars imr smsenems bot rmarmimrsas o£oms S0 40 LR S0 e S0 LB o0 Sms s o LR S e AL TP A S 11

12.0  CONSIDERATION OF THE REPORT OF THE AUDITOR-GENERAL N AUDITED FIMAMCIAL STATERENTS OF
NATIONAL GOVERNMENT COMNSTITUENCIES DEVELOPRMENT FUND FOR K UYL COMSTITUENCY  FOR THE
FERIOD 2013,/ 14, 201415 AND 201516 i cnmemens e e o M TR S R R IR TP L

12.1 AUDITOUERIES [M FINANCIALYEAR ZOL3 2008 i s ettt 152
13.. AUMTOUERIES FORTHEL IMARCIEL VEAR 201353005 L i s s e S e o L.L
12.3 ALITIT DUEHIES IM THE FIMANCIAL YEAR L T e ) - TR P PSR R LR U R e [

130 CONSIDERATION OF THE REPORT OF THE AUDITOR-GENERAL ON AU DITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF
NATIONAL GOVERN MENT CONSTITUENCIES DEVELOPRMENT FUND FOR LIMURLU COMNSTITUENCY  FORTHE
FERIOD 2013714, 2014715 AND 2015716 FINMANCIAL YEAR v imimii s imms sttt s i 108

131 AUDIT CUERIES T THE FIMAMCIAL YEAR 2013201 i s s SO ..
13.3 AUTHT GUERIES M THE FINAMEIAL YEAR e i : P L SR S SRR LR et o |
13.3 ALDIT CLIERIES [M THE FINARCLAL YEAR ZOLE IDTE . oo it e s s 117

140 COMSIDERATION OF THE REPORT OF THE AUDITOR-GENERAL ON AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF
NATIONAL GOVERMMENT CONSTITUENCIES DEVELOPNENT FUND FOR LARI CONSTITUERCY  FORTHE PERICD
2013,/14, 2014,/15 AND BOLS S LB oesoeoeeseesensesscs oo et et st s s ssnsnes oot 124

144 AUDTT QLIERIES 1N THE FINANTIALYEAR 2013F201d it ooy b s SR 11
i4.2 AUDIT CLIEMIES 1M THE FINANCIALYEAR 20 LA ZD R it i s e 127
143 AUDITOLERIES 1% THE FINANCIALYESR ZOLES20T0 i [RTR -

CHAFTER FIFTEEH..-..-..-.-..-...........,-..--.-........,........-.-..-........-..-..-..-..-........-..-........-........-..-..-..-..-........-....-....-..-..13?

150 GEMERAL OREERVATICNS AND T i ] T L [ R St S T e S e AT RS R LR L 137

;u e Ml E:&‘p-ﬁr.l‘ of e :Epzn'l'gf Feenals Ar_'rmrnr.;?.;r-ﬂmr'rrcr r-ll‘;‘-;]:.i'iﬂ'l-rﬂ'l'jfll:ltf-lﬂfl'l'.f .'.'mmr:r-:rar-l:-_,r';r :'..’::e
Naslona! Gevereaent Congtiteencies Developrmet Faad for constitnencies in Kiomlue Cosnty fur
| e Fimenctal Yeary 2600 320814, 20RE200F ol 201506



ABEREF G AN A BOVNon

B Bill af Quantines

i ] Constituencies Development Fund

CDEC Conatituency Development Funds Committes
Cok Censtitution ol Kenyw, 2010

FaM Fund Account Manapsr

FY Financial Year

P Grrogs Domestic Product

GO Covernment of Kenya

[PRAS Internabional Poblic Sector Accounting Standards

FLEMAD  Kenva National Audit Office
Kelllia Fenva Rural Roads Authority

LSO Local Service Oriders

hTrA Ministries, Departments and Apencies

MP Member of Parliament

WGEDTE Wational Government Constituencies Development Fumd
AL Priject Managoment Commitize

PSASH Public Seclor Accounting Standards Board

- = srswmian . L LT i it

iv t ¥l Ninth Repord af the Special Funds Aceobnis Commitior wr aiedited financial sifements for the
I Natfannd CGovarnmens Consiitvencies Developrrent Fund for constitaencies v Klendu Coundy for
thet Finerneird Yenrs 200 32004, 2002008 aned 200 520106



PDF Compressor Free Version

ANNEXURES

Anncxure 1 Comenittee Minutes

e

e R L P SR | N N P T

——— - e ——t - .
¥ | Tiee vinth Report of the Specind Fuads decoss Caumnittee oo GEltted [Tedscind stetenadits for e

setlonal Governinend Carstitieencies Pevelapment fuemid far copsiitugtcies i Kiapbn Conenly for

e Pl Years 20022014, 2004200 5 and 2052016




PDF Compressor FHANRPERSON'S FOREWORD

Article 95 (4} (¢} of the Canstitution of Kenya gives the Nationul Assembly powers 1o ovarsight
aver mulional revanue and its expenditure, In fultillment of these constitulional provisions, the
Mational Assembly Standing Orders hes esiablished Committees whise mandale is o examine
reparts of the Auditor-General o ascertain whether public funds have been utiliced n a Tawful,
authorized. effective, efficicnt. cconamical and transparent manner.

The conunitres is manduled under standing order 2054 1o smong others examine repors ol the
Audiicr-General for the Nationa] Government Constituencies Development Fund (NG-CDF) tor
the 290 Comstituzncies in Kenya, Upon establishment, the Committes received a hacklag of reparts
at the Audilor General on tinancial stalements of Constituencies which dale hack o 201314
finzncial year which had not been examined by the Eleventh Parliament,

Based an the Tuct that cach of the 290 conslituencies 15 audited independently, the Commillee
adopred a stratepy ol examining these reports for the thres Grancial vears coneurcently. [ addition,
lhe Comumittes exarminegs reparts of all constimuencies per each County. So far, the Commities b
heen sble todispense with reports of thirty six Constitnencies in three countics being Mairabi,
s and Fianila

This reparl containg chservations, lindings and recommendations arising rom examination of
thirty six (36) reporls of the Anditor General i the Madenal Government Conslinuencies
Divelopment Furd for the twelve (12) constituencies in Kiambu County for financial yeurs
20037200, 2012013 and 200520146, The Commirtee beld a tial of fourteen (14) sittings durine
which it received both wiitlen und vral evidenes from the Fund Accounl Munsgers an audit queries
raized by the Auditor-General. Minutes of the Conurittes”s meetings are unmexed |o this repert.

The Committer uppreciates the Offices of the Spesker and the Clerk of the MNational Assermbly for
the support extended W it during consideration af these reports, The Cominities further extends it
appreciation w the Ofhees of the Auditor General and the National Treaswy for the technical
support and liaison services they offercd during the entire perisd,

The Commities acknowledpes the (Hiice of the Chief Bxecutive Offiver of the National
Crovernment Constitucncies Development Fund Board for the grest supporl sceorded to the
Commiltes in coordimation of Furd Account Manapers and other officers who appearsd i nespond
to varions audit queries Taised in the repors,

May [ alsa extend my appreciation to my fellow Henourahle Members of the Comumites whose
immense contributions and dedication wo duty has enabled the Commiles nalize with this repolt.
Fimally, T thank the siding homowrsble Members of this louse representng the owches

e ————— R A G e, =y

| The i ﬁ'c‘,:-'r-'rr of tive Specind Frds Acconees Conmeiifee on eudited firancial satemients for the
C Nirtiael avernmicid ©onsiiemrciey Develupment Fad far consiimensics in Kinnhe Coentp for
| #ir Fleasiod Yeurs 20532004, 2004-200F angd 201320145



PDF Compressor Free Version

Constitusncies in Klambn County who made time w0 attend und participate m Commities
deliberations during consideralion ol reparts of their Censliluencies.

Cm behalf of the Special Funds Accounts Commities, and pursuant to Standing Crder 19906, 1113
mv pleasant duly and hanour 1o present to the House he report en audited nancial siatements tor
thee Maliomal Crrvermnent Constitueneies Deselopment Fund for the twalve (12) Constitusneies in
Kiambu County for financial vears 201372014, 20142013 and 201572016,

THE HON, KATHURT MIUTRUNGIT, MP
CHALRPERSON. SPECTAL FUNDS ACCOUNTS COMMITTLELE

PP AT A F TR W THPTRPELE NPT —— S ———
vii | The Ningh Repard of the Specied Funds Acoounes Cormmeifiee oor aeefieed finaseclol statemenis far fie
Sarfiverd Crovermnunt Conmittiencies Devefoprend Fund for consiftaencies in Birorbea oy for
e Finaneinf Fenrs 20272004, 208320808 aned 200 5200 6



PDF Compressor Free Vek§iom: 1" 1(3N T.IST
Fursuant to Standing Order 199, we (he yndorsigree Members of the Soecial Timds Accounts
Commitze of te Nulioral Assembly do herchr append o sgnaies te adopl thiz Repott.

T

=

3

i

Grignutnre

Fom, Bathue Muorung, 2P, (Chairpersen)
ifernbor of Patliament Tor Sovth Dneed Constitoenes
Independent Menber. ... e

Lan, Wilhem Ramaren Chepkur, M. (Viec-Chairperson)
Mainber of Parliament forATnabiol Constiluency
Turcheprenit el WRRBET o e S s P

Hon, Alfred A Masadia, M.F
hember of Parlivment for SabatiaConsdtuency
At Ivationa] CeneresEParty . .. o6 o i s it T e s %

Ton. Depnitan Ghat, HSC, ML
Haminaled Member {representing peraons with disabilitics)
Cane e T b A P s b s e e £ g

How. Mark Taamomakal, 34.0
hlzmber of Parlisment for Kachelibe Constdtueney
Prrty of Develuprent and Reforms. ...

Hon. Shekeel Shabhiir, M.P
Member of Parliamem Tor Kisumu Town HastCunslilucney

Hen Brastos Bivasu Mzioka, M _
wlomoes of Purlisment for MbouniConstitucney

: ! .
M e IR L oo s i m i it s S R R R i oA e

Hon. Esther M. Passanz, b P
tlermber of Parliament frtairobi Citye County
Orznge Demoeratic Movermenl PETY. o e

Hon. GealTrey Omuse, 3P sy
Momber of Parlizment for Leso SouthConstieney
Crrange Lemocratio Movement Parv_ ..o 00T e,

e T s A W W s

viii | T Niash Repare of the Spacinl Funds Aceouris Comniifes on audited fheocid pivfennents for i

| Mational {reverenrent Cansuifaencies Developrment Fand far consiitvencezs in Kb Cnnenly for
i the Finvenciod Years 200372004, 20047200805 and 20057201 6



PDF Compressor Free Version

10, How Leene B, Kasalhn B | i
Member of Parliament for Kiti Couacy I| x_ N w :
Wiper Diemoctatic Party. . oo s R A T

11, Hor. James Kaman Wamacubaws, M1 H il

Meomber of Parliament for KabeteConstitucncy J

-
=k s
e _
--[ir-':l-:"'-.i"""‘--

L2, Hon, Tared Okelo, MP

Memmber ol Parliamenl for Meando Censhioency

e oy

Clrange Demacralic Movement Parly oo e R TR L e e

13, Hon, Justus Ceesito Wogah, MLUP.
Meraber of Parliament tor Shinvale Constituency
Orangs Democratio Boverient PRIV oo e

[4, Hen, Marwa Mzizori Bitayama, b
Moember of Parliamant for Koriz East Constitocney
BT PRI o o it i SR S R e A T {

L3, Tlon, Mlaharmes] BT, Al MUP.
Member ol Parliumenl of Nyali Conshiluency

e pr e e O b e e S A e P i

| sl ;
14. Hen, Beiwambe M. Mabongah, M. - _‘\;Lﬂ;: 5 i R"*‘:;—U
“iember of Parliament for Bumula Corstitueney '_'—'-jn-:l;uﬁ—ﬁ:ﬁ’,:? e iu'u .
= N et T e LI
Tridependant Member... .o oms oo ':,_—«%—;.",e"l

17 an. Bebema ThdaTaldess, 2P
Member of PParliament for [siele Counly

| 8. Hon, Mohamed All Lekim, ML =
Member of Parliament for Turkana East Constituency %?'L 5
Oranpe Themocrane Movoment Party ‘f"“PL‘

19 Tore. Abdt KoropuTepo, MP
Member of Parliarnent for Tsielo South Consliiusney
Tt T A D e s e R e e e R R S

T b il

iz ! e Miweche Bepary af tre Specied Fma.;';' Aecapnts Corrslitae on prnditsd Teenciol slalehenis for the
C Nawiomal Governmend Cowstifieciuties ievelomnent Fand for consfitrencies i Kiambn Coruty for
| the Fimurcind Years SOIR20NA, 2004005 and 201 122008



CHATTER ONE
PDF Compressor Free Version
1. PREFACT

1.1 Establishment and Mandaie of Special Funds Acconnis Committee

|. The Special Funds Accounts Committesis eslnblished pursnant to Article 124 of the
Constitution and the National Assembly Standing Order 2054,

4. The Committze is mundaied fo cxamine the audited aceounts, laid before the House, of the
gualization Fond, the Polilical Partics Fund, the Judiciary Fund, the National Govermnent
Conslituencies Development Tund and such other Fund established by law as the Speatker may
diract.

1.2 Gruiding Principles

JoIn execunion of itz mandate, the Committes was puided by principles on public finance
management #s provided in the Constitation of Kenya 2014, Public Finance Mamagerment Act,
2012 as well as cstablished customs, fraditions, practices and usapes. The Public Finance
Management principles require public money 1o be used in a prudent and reaponsthle manner
and that on direct persenal Habilio:

1.2.1 Constitutional Principles on Public Finance
4. Article 201 provides for the fmdamental principles that =, shall guide all aspecrs of public
Jinanee frorhe Aepadilee " These principles are, inter alia-
(i} apenness and accountakility, meluding public pacticipation in linuncial matters;
iy prodent and responsible use of public money; and
(iij  responsible Gnancial management and clear fseal reporting.

1.2.2 Direct Personal Liability
2. Arlicle 22005 of the Constitution provides that " the hilder of o public affice, including o
peditieal affice. divecty ar apewoves fhie e of paldie fumds conrary to fow or insteuciions, the
persarn iy Badle for any lows arizing from thar use aod sholl make good the Toss. whether the
prersan remaing the fodder of the office or kot

G, It iz on this basis that cach Fund Accoun Manuger being the accounting officer of the NG-CDF
15 held divectly and personally liable for any Joss of public funds under their waich.

1.2.3 Obligations of Accounting Officers
7. Section £3 {1} of the I'ublic Finunce Management Act, 2012 provides, inter alia, thae “de
accounting afficerfora nativaol goverament enrity. Parliomentary Service Commission ard
the fudlciary shedl be accowntable withe Noitonal Assembly for envuring thal (he resources of
the respeciive emity for whickh he or she ix the Fund Account Muncgrerare wead I way that
fs lewtnid qod nthoriced, ond effective. efficiend, econemical andiranspurend, ™

e -.'mn-i ek A T AR LT T S — S e T

The: Niwtlt Repors of the Spectad Findy Acconmts Cammiirase o wuadited fiorancind statennenes fay the
[ Netiaeal Groverement Constinenctis Developmert Fand for constitusnctas b Kignbe € vurfy for
e Miegnetal Feaes 20032004, 20042005 pud 2600 52500



PDF Compressor Free Version

& This provision obligated Fund Account Manazers as accounting ofheers n the constimencies
to appesr before the Sperial Funds Accoums Committee fo respond w andit queries ralsed by

the Audilor-Oeneral.

e W — T A R T R R Ay e e e e

P [ The Mineh Bepart af the Speciel Fands Acequnds Coranities o wendited finaecial shafemiaets for the
Mirtleiead Gaverainet Constitiencies Developrend Fueed for constitaencles in Kinemba Cowete for
| the Finpuciel Ferrs 20032008, 20042008 and 20052016



L3 Commitlee Membership
PDF Compressor Free Versiop, aitperson

Hen, Kathuri Musungi. MUF.
Member for South Tmene Constituency
Independent Merihey

Yice-Chairperson
Hon, William amuren Cheplut, M.T,
Member for Ainabkol Constitueney
Independent Member

Bembers
Heno Alfred Agol Maswdia, b.P
Member for SahariaConstiluency

Amani Mational Congress Party

Hen. Dennitah (ihati, FISC, M.D.

Woininaled Member (representing Persons

with |Yizahilities) Hun. Juced Okela, M.P

Crrange Democratie Movement Party Member for Nyvando Constitpency
Orange Democrafic Movement Purly

Haon. Mark Lomnckol, BLP

Member for Kacheliba Constitugney Han, Justos Gesito Mugali, MP.
Party of Development and Reforms Member for Shinyelu Constiteendy

Change Demaocreatic Movemient Party

[Low. Shekeel Shalshir, b1

hember for Fisumul mamEase onstituensy Hon. Marwa Maisori Kitavama, kLT

Iniependent BMember Mernber of Parliament fw Koria East
Conatifucney

Hon, Erastus Kivoso Meoioka, MO Jubilee Parmy

Member for Mbooni Constiluency

Mew Demowrats Parry Hom, Mahamed M, A, BT
Member [or Nyeli Constituenzy

Hon, Esther M. Pazzaris, M.I Independent Member

Plemixer for Maireh: Counry

LUirange Demweralic Movement Pariy [Ton. Mwambu M. Mabongsh, W.P,
Membor for Bumula Consliluency

Hon, Giootfresy Omuss, M.P. Independent Member

Member for Tean SouthConslilusncy

Orange Demaocratic Movemend Parly Hon, Rehema Dida Jaldese, M.P
Member Tor sinlo Couney

Hen. Irens M, Kasale. ML Jubilee Party '

Mewnber for Kitoi Counry

Wiper Demoeratic Party Hen. Mehamed ALt Lakim, M.
Member for Turkanu Kast Constitsency

[Ton. James Kamau Wamazekou, M.P Chrangs Demesratic Movement Parly

Mlemlxer for Kebele Constituency

Juhilee Party Hon, Abdi Korepu Tepo, P

florber for 1ziole Sauth Constiluency
Kenva Patrings Party

TEE LT M el B B ey, Pt B L O i

3 E Tl Ninth H{!]'Jt-lﬁf u_.l"i'f-le' .S',u.-_:r_w.f Funds Accounfs i) rmamr.r.f-:se i neilived fnanelal viatemenis for te
] Murfonal Govertoment Copstéirencier Development Fund for sonstifaccios in Koo Comnty for
Heee Fegegrciad Years 200 372004, 20822008 wopef 200 572006




PDF Compressor Free Version

1.4 Commiltee Secretariat

iz, Lucy Kimathi
Principal Clerk Assistant IT

b1z Hellen Cluadels
Sccund Clerk Assistant

M, Clarah Kimeli
Senint Legal Coupzcl

wr. Insphat Bundiolich
Senior Serjcanl- al- Arms

Py Clere Kidamibo
Eesenreh Oificer 11

ivls Catherine Burore
Fiscal Analyst [1

Ms. Deboral Bupuzi
Medin Relations officer T1

Mz, Mascrian Kaarc
Rerjeant-at- Arms

M. Frtumn A
Apdio Officer IT

L EEECT N T R LS T L e

Mitiasa! Govermmens Coestifeecencies Develapment Frond for constitaaacies in Kawaehn Ceindp for

d l. e wﬁ:{ﬁ?@ﬂﬂnfﬁ_ﬁ Epectel Funds Acaommts § opepaiice o .:urr!n'.r.-zd'ﬂ:m.lr:'m.l' Fratemeity for e

| #hve Finencind Feres 200372004, 20742005 coed 200 52200 6



PDF Compressor Free VersidsLAPTEE TWQ)

20 INTRODUCTION

2.1 Natienal Government Constituencies Development Fund

2 The Censtituency Development Fund (CDF) was set up in 2003 through the Comstilueney
Development Fund Act (2003) sponsored by the then Ol Kalon Member of Parliamenl and
[ormer Senator for b yandarca Counvy, Hon, Muriukd Karue, M

4L The Tund comprised an annual budypetery allocation equivalens ta 2.3% of the Government’s
ordinary Tevenus and was aimed at conlndling the imbalances in repional developrent
prcasivned by partisan politics.

L1, Since it was introdueced, the Constimency Developinent Fund has made o sipnifcant impact,
witly various Constituency Development Fund projects being anplemented throughout the
country. The success o the model of the Constitueney Development Fund has been linked w
the bottomi-up approach w developmenl which requires public participation and the
devenlrahzation of resources which go direclly o the local lewel,

L2 loa bid to align the CDF with the Constitution of Kenya, 20000, Parliament passed the National
Crovernment Conslitueneies Development Fund (NG-CDFY Act, 2013, The MG-CTF &= a
national fiund that comprises of monies of an amount of not less than 2.5% ol all the natisnal
govermnmaent's share of revenue as divided by the annual Divizion of Revenue Act enacted
pursuant to Article 218 of the Constitation.

2.2 Fxamination of Audited Financial Statecments {or the National Government
Comstiluencies Development Fond

L3, Tn order to examine the andited accounls of the two hundred and ten (21071 Censtitnencies,
theCommilice adopied 2 stratepy of scralinicing linancial statements of cach Constitzency for
201304, 2014705 and 2015/16 financial vears coneurrently.

14, The Comunittee wlso reselved to complete examining reports of Awditer General of
Constituencies per County with Kigmbu being the third County to complete, baving cleured
wilh Matrebl and Kisumu Counlies,

| 5. The report contalns observations, lindings and recommendations artsing from examination of
Lharly six (36) reperts of the Audilor-General Tor the WG-CDF for financial years 201214,
2014715 und 2015714 for the following twelve {12) Conslituencies in Kianbu County—

Y LI s E R ey A R R TN S T R i ol e Y oy e L B A L P N P G LS

ﬂ The Ninel Repars af the Speciad Funds Accommty Commities o aerilited fnancial stavemients for the
! atenal Govermment Constifwencies Development Fund for consfituemcies ix Kb Comty for
i fire Finaeecial Fears 200320048, 20040200 7 qeed J00 33016




[LYPP Pt

PDF Compressor Free Version

{1} Gawando Sonth Constituencey;
{2} Gamndn korth Conshiluency;
i3 Juja Constimeney;

i<y Thika Town Conshitusncy;
(20 Foiru Conslilusncy:

(6) Githunguri Congtitiency;

{71 Kiambu Town Constituency;
i 8) Kiarnbaa Constituency,

(97 Kabete Constitucney;

(10 Kikuyu Congtituency:

(111 Linura Constituencys and
{127 Lari Constiluency.

e bt

1=mr

B T L S PR

-y L L I R i A
6 | The Nintf Report of the Specied Fierds Acoerrts Committoe on vuaifed fenclel stefenieads for the
Nusiomel Government Constirencies fevefopment Sl far conmgitnencies i Kiomboe Cmendy for

the Fimaneiad Years 20002008, 20042005 amd 200 3728004



PDF Compressor Free VeilisR TER THRLE

3.0 CONSIDERATION OF THE REFPORT OF THE AUDITOR-GENERAL
ON  AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF NATIONAL
GOVERNMENT CONSTITUENCIES DEVELOPMENT FUND FOR
CATUNDU SOUTH CONSTITUENCY FORTHE PERIOD 2013/14,
2004/15 AND 201510 FINANCIALYEARS

16, Ms.Cynthia Rabi, the currenl Fund Account Manager appeared bafore the Committes on 217
Maw, 20149 ta respond e the gudil queries reised o the moport of the Auditor-General for
Gatundu South Constituency [or the Financial Years 200 3714, 2004713 and 201516 She was
accompanicd b

il

{1}

{iii)
(v}
)

(i}

Mr, Evans Machirabund Account Manager feom Febroary 20013- August 2014,
W, Kenneth Leamein § Fund Acconnt Macager from Angust 20014 - Febroary
A01a);

M. Thavid Murungt ¢ Fund Account Manager from March 2014- January 20017}
belr. Jarnes Kamwmi ( NG-CTF Chaitnan- Gatondo Sonuth;

M. Dlienbeth Kitunduo, Programme Manager, WGCRE Board; and

M. Denlrice Oliene, MO-CTF Board,

31 AUDIT QUERTES IN FINANCLAL YEAR 2013/2014

The Auditor General Magged oul three awlit quades duning cxamination of the 2012722014
Financial dtatements ol Galundu South Constitueney relating to aceursey and complefencss of

finzncial statzments, statement ol receipts vnd payments and  sther matkees (Tregular Awarding
of Primects Contracts, Lvesular re-allocation of Funda)

3 L1 ACCURACY AND COMPLETENESS OF FINANCTALSTATEMENTS

17. The financial stalermenls presented Ter audit for the year ended 20 June 2014, did net include
the statement of cash Nows as regore] by TPSAS, Further, the summary statement of the
appropriation eflected wtilieation diMerence ol Eshg, 01664, 79200 (o the final budect which
wild not acourately computed. In addition, no noles 1o the Gnancial ststements cxplaiming the
maferial differances betwesn the budoet and actual expendilure amounls wens privaded. Tn the
circumslaness, the accuracy and completesess of the financial stalerments ws al 20 June 2014
could notl be confirmed,

L A eI AL TN TS T LN T L L T TR L R B

T | The Ntk Report of tlee Xpeetied Py Accesorty Conrmiivtee o audired Seancial seatements for the
b Natienol Govermmert Constinweireien o vefpden Frnd for consbitiensics do KManbie Cosaly for
o dfve Flenedfad Years 200032004, JU14200 5 gt 20032014




PDF Compressor Free Version

ManagementResponse

18, Mr. Dvios Machira, theFund Account Munaper stated thar cash flow stalomenl was
artoneously not attached to the financial stalement. The financial statement 15 mow aroemled
te include the staternsnt of cash flow slalement. The inzccuracics in budgel ulilizabion
diffeence of ksh. 11, 664.792.00 were due W emission of figures of budpget adjustments in
the summary statement ol appropriation.

Commitlee Obseryvation
19. The Committee observed that-
iy  the Fund Account Manager did not comply with the International Publie sector
Acconnting Standurds (TPSAS) framework in preparation of linancial statements;
amd
(i)  the Fund Account Managerhad submitted the revised cash flow statement as
amended summary statement of appropriation. These were verified fo be corrected
by the Difice of the Auditor General and the matier therefore stands resolved.

312 STATEMENT OF RECETPTS AND PAYMENTS

20, The statemert of receipts and paymenl in the leaseial statemsir presenled rellects total
receipts and pavments balances ol Kahs, 103,462,904 and Kshs, TRA52 618 respeclively.
[lowever. ledzer and schedules evailed for audit indieates fotal receipls of Kshs 103,
679,25%.85 henee unesplained variance of Kshs 214,275 and wolal payments of kshs 78
54881251 henee unexplained varance of Kshs 214,184 wialiog to an unreconciled ol
variance of Kshs. 428 460.460.0n the circumsiances, the accuracy of statement of receipls aml
peyments balances of Ksha. 103 ,464,964.00 and Kehs. 7T8,634,628.00 reflectad in the hnanwal
staternent [or the year endad 30 June 2014 could not be confirmed.

Management Response

%), Mr. Twans Machira, thebund Account Munager averred that the statoment of receipls and
payments in the financial statement caplured the correct amount for receipls (Kshs, 105,
464,904) and pavments (Kshs. 7R, 634,628 respectively) However, the umuounts in the ledpees
and schedules for halh iems, erroceonsly ineluded an amoont of Kshs, 214,276, which wes
the cashhook opening balance on Linky, 2013and that inflaked both the receipts and payments.

Committce (dhservation

22, The Committee observed that the correct statement of reecipls and pavments and a copy
of the cashbook extract were submitted and verified by the OMTice of the Auditor General
and the matter hence stands resolved.

N | Thre Ml Repart af the Spectif Fastifs A veoonts Coneedtize an aeeiftted firerciol stetemery fir il
Mirsieara! Crovonmnumn Ciesittencles Develapriens Fud for consiifamrcies e Kiapbn Conmfpe for
| the Fivancind Fenrs 20072004, 2082200 F wead 200 82006



1 LB EER Ao e Version

{a) Irregular Awarding of Mrojects Contracts

23, The Gamnde CDF awarded 12 proqecl contrpcls Tor renovalion of classtooms nowarious
primary schools at a cost of Ksbs, T3 NHLO00 through Maating of qualalions, However, il
was obsorved that the individual projects values exceeded Kshs, SMEROD which 15 the
thresheld for open tender as stipulated by the Poublic Procurement und Disposal Act, 2005 amd
s 2006 Kegulation, Further, the project tender evaluation report made available lor Audil
verilcation had not been signed and not show the ratinps ot each persen deing the evaluation
s recpuived undsr seetionl 6 {8 of Public Procwrement and Disposal Regulations. Lo addition,
no prisper expenditore retumns showing the actual sxpenditure incvrred in each project wers
Tilled.

24, In the clrewmstances, the CT munapement was in breach of (he COF Acl, 2003 Public
Procurcmaent and Disposal Act 2003 and the Regalation ol 2006 Further, no cerlilicats of
practical compledon from Public Works Deparunent sitefevaluation comnittes minates or
srehitectural designs was made available to suppett the project implementation.

Management! Response

25, Mr. Tovans hachira, the Fund Acconnt Manager stated thar the projects were implemented b
Froject managzment comumittee through request for guotaticn. The manazement regretted thar
lhe Prigect Manasgement Clomunittess (PRCs) used the request for quetations to inplament
the prigect. Sinee then, the WO-CDF committes has continuously trained the PMCs PMCs
hiad not filed expendilure relumns with the COF office at the tme of audit, However, the
expendituce returns have sinee hesn avatled W he apdilors for Tovicw,

A6, The Fund Acconnt Manaper fucther stated thal sines the whave warks were renpvations, no
archilectural desipns wiore required. The certificares of practical completion from public works
huve sinee been availed ro the auditer for review.

Committee Obseryvalions
27, The Cammmittee observed that-
i1 he Fund Account Manager previded o the Office of the Audiror Greneralsite’evalnation
cormmitlee minutescortifeatss of complction and payment wouchers cxpenditore
returnslor the 12 sehools which meluded. oo Pnimarny Schoel, Uecke Pomary Schond,
Eiranpi Mumary School, Kupumsini Primary School, Gathiva Promary Schoal, Thasra
Primary School, Mdundu Primary Schoal, Handege Primary School, Mulomao Primary
School, lkuma Primary School, Kimunyue Primary School, Munyuini Primary Schoal;
M}y ths Office of the Auditor Ceneral had condueted physical ver Reution ol the classrooms
anid confirmed their completion bence the matrer stands msolved;

TR I L ML T FR P AT  E Iha §EA T TE E Pl Byt T el T A S BT TR P DRy D hd

Wl Fhe Nt Repord u_frﬁr.hp-r-:a.u” wndy Aecoinds Comaittee on ardived firencied stafenrenis far e
Dvirtfoaed Govarnimsnt Cosetiiencten Devetopmust Fand for coeitifieencies in Riembu Cowndy for
the Fimnpenrd Vegry 20132004, 2004208 5 and 200 520718



PDF Compressor Free Version

(it} the Project Manapement Commities hreached the Constimeney Developrent Fund At
2017, the Public Mrocarement und Disposal Ast, 2003 sand the Regulations of Z006 for
the uge of request of quatetivons instead of open rendenng for projects excoeding Kshs.
S00.004,

{hy Irregular re-allocation of Funds

2% The Calundy South CUF Commilters reallocated Ksh 10, 094207 4 [und varions clicrgency
and security projects in the constituency during the yoar under review. However, no approval
trom the Constitueneies Development Fund Board suthorising such reallocation ways avaled
for andit verification. The committee was therelore in breach of the law,

Management Respunse

29 Mr, Evans Machira, the Fund Account Managzy staled that COF Committes concluded that
the stated projects reguired emergency funding during the financial wear undar review. 1 was
agroedd by the commities that nndey the prevailing circumstances the projecls were emecgency
i malure. Copies of the committos minules approving the emergency projects were providad
Fer werilication.As regard to the security projects, thore was an approved budger of kb
5,331,140 as per the approved codelist. The Ksh 4,743,087 was tor emergeney as per the
prevailing circumstances. Minutes of the meeting sppriving the emergeney projecis were
submitted to the suditors Far meview,

Committee Observations
in. The Commitee obsorved (Mhatl -

£ thz Fund Aceount Maraper provided copies of the Constimencics Development Fund
Commities minutes approving the emergency projects worth Kshs 4,742,067 and a
project cade list for andit review w the (Mlice of the Auditor General:

(i) the Consituency did not adhere e section 1 of the Constitueneies Tevelopment Fand
Act, 2013 I.E‘-"ﬂI-."ll"g r the threshold on the use of the Emer WY TFurd. It was noted that
construction is nob an emeraency but rather an indication ol poor planniog,

{didy  there is lack of coordination beteeen the National Govarnment Constiluencies
Development Fund Board and the supervision of Accounting Chfieaers with regard o
the approval of projects. Teallocation of funds to other projects by the Tivard and the
approval of MNations! Government Constitueneics Development Fund Board; and

fiv)  the high fwmever of Accounting Officersmay have been a major cause of
mismanszgement o projects at the Constituency.

COMMITIEE RECOMMENDATIONS
31. The Committee recommenids, THHAT-

(it The MNational Gevernment Constituencies Development FPund Board takes
administrative action against the Fund Account Managerwho re-allocated
emergency [unds in contravention of the then scetion L2} of the Conytitoenciey
Development Fund Act, 2013;

— LT T LY L B T i Rkt L LTS el a T TR

16 | Thve Niudh Report of the Speciol Famds Aceounss Commellice on andited finuecial rapR——- o tha
| Nativral Goveremee Consiltiencies Devetoprent Fand for covesiliiencies in Kinmbn Cowtp for
{ the Fimnncind Years 208 3/2004, 20042085 ared 205 52016




f”]PD'FIGO]'RiH‘%l‘ Frovevpigih  Constiluencies  Development Fund - Roard

issuesguidelines on the use of emergency funds to align cmerpeney spending with
the Matinnal Government Constituencies Developinent Fund Act, 2005; and

{ifi)  The National Government Constituencies Development FundBoeard ensures that
the Accounting Officers comply with provisions of section 6(2) and section ¥ of the
Mational Governmoent Constituencies Development Fund Act, 2015 on reallocation
of funds and the wse of eonergeney funds,

AUDIT QUERIES IN THEFINANCIAL YEAR 2014/ 2015

32, The Anditor General raised six awdil querics during examination of the 201472015 Financial
Statements of Gatndu South Constileency,

3.1.4 CASH AND BANK BALANCES

33, The sialement of assets as at 30" June 2015 reflects bank balance of Kshs. 20,187,861,
Hessrasrer, the cash hook balance az at the same date had a balance of Kahs, 20,198 263.
resulting in unreconciled dilference of Fshs, 20,402, Further a review of bank reconciliation
statement revealed thal meluded mthe list of unprezentzd cheques of Kehe, 2023 468 B0, i=
an ameunt of Kzhs. 323,974 in respect af chegues that wers alveady stale as at 30™ Juns 2015,
and therefore cannor be presented o the back [or paymen!,

24, However, no teason was provided for not reversing therm in the vashhaok In the circurnsianues,
the aecuracy ul eash and bank balance of Ksha. 200167 8061 as at 30 June. 2013 could naot be
contirined.

Management Response

33 M. Kenneth Lemein, the Comstfucncy FPund Account Manapet subanitted chat the
nnreconciled difference of Keha, 304402 was prior vear adjustment which was cashbool
undereast for the year ending 307" June, 2014, The unpresented cheques were dus to chegues
on transit which were bursaries W varows mstinlions. The stale cheques wers toversed and
replaced and the cashbook presented o the andivor [or resiew.

Commiltee Observations

34, The Committee observed that the unpresented cheques had been reversed and replaced
in the cashbook. This has since been verificd by the Aunditor General. The matter
therefire stands resolved.

315 IRREGULAR PROCUREMENT OF CONTRACTOR FOR ERECTION AND
CONMPLETION OF A PERIMETER WALL AT KIMUNYU STADIUM

37, During the year wnder review, Gamndo South Constiluency, through restricled lendering
avaarded contract for the ercetion and completion of a perimeter wall at Kimwiyo Stadiven o
lhE Ifm-:w evaluated wnder at a sum of Kshs, 11,996,328 [lowewver, records indicates that

TR T S A AR AT R J IR RS RS DT R T C T P b RS T

II “The Nintle R-'_‘.rmrd ol the Npaciel Fustids Acuonits Commintes o werefired fercind statements far the
Mrietfenal overminend Cosestitiencies Development Fumd for sonsfituesacbes o Kk Conety for
Mo Fivawctal Yeory 200 32008, 20042005 wond 207 32016



PDF Compressor Free Version

five {51 contractors were invited to hid inslead of at least fen persens’ bidders seleeled from
thie annual pre-qualified list of registered lenderars as stipulaled in section 33 (3) of the Public
Procuremenl and Disposal Repulations, 2006,

18, Further, the contract sum of Fshs 11,996,328 cxceeded the prescribed minimum of Kshs.
4,000,000 for Class C emtities in the first schedule of the repulations, and therelore national
ppen tender should have been used. No justificalion was provided for the disregarding the
lawr, Lt the circumstances, it has not been paossihle to confirm whether value for money was
realized from this expenditine.

Manaremenl Response

39 Mr. Kenncth Temein, the Fund Accounl hanager submmthed that the Conetituencies
Development Fund Coinmiteee inviled tendees by posting Malive ol tender i all public nutice
hasrids in he constiucney Only [ive bidders metumned the tender decuments.Furlher, the
Committeeinvited pre-gualifed contracters in the constituency as way ol endeavoring
conler economic benefits to the people of the conylilusncy.

Committee Observalions

al, The Committee observed that the award of the tender of contract sum of Kshs. 11,996,318
did net meet the requirements Tor restricted tendering as provided wader scetion 73 (2)
uf the Public Procurement and Disposal Act, 2005 and Regulation 34 (3} of the Public
Procurement Kegulations, 2006.

Commities Recommendations

41. The Committes recommends that the Fund Aceount Manager ensures compliance with
provisions of Public Procurement and Asset Dsposal Act, 20135 and Poblic I'rocurement
Regulations, 2004,

318 OTHER MATTERS

(a) Overall Budget Performance
42, I'he overal]l budgel analysis 35 a3 follows-

| Nescriplivn | Rolled Budeeied | Total | Actual O Und [ Actua
Y ET for Budgcied | Expenditn | er) L us "o
0132004 | 200142005 | 20042005 re Expenditur  Bawdg
| hudget & ci
Employses Balavies 1,572,000 | 1,372,000 |.211.768 G0,231 L&
Cinends and services |, SHI ) 1900000 | 1672500 S L g
Prchese ol 2L G0 200,00 102,000 98 00N al
Computers

Purchiase oif 103 360 03,3600 157,560 SETATTT
furpiturcfequipment |

12 The Ninth R-Ej_l:-;l?ﬂ'_fﬂjf &;::u:i.r?:l:?"f.;;i:.écme.lrm {'gmm.-'nﬂ;_rm m.r.rl'f.l'r-_'r!:_ﬁ:lr-rﬂu'f-rﬂ stirferRedtls for F.I'i':-
Aegipmr! Govarnment Canstigaencies Development Fimid for constitieneey in Kinebi Caidy for
fhe Fluanete! Feers 200720048, 20042005 awd 200 37220301 4



Constppy@§ipressor Free Version 3934447 U387 T
shment of Bnildings

NEEE | 9,500 0,500 21,5600 2,000 325
Committee LEOODOW | LADBOGD  Ho06000 [ 266000 220
Allrwences :
rMonisaring & 2392405 2,802 405 2,338 500 SAET G0E na

_ Lvaluslivn

| Comatiluency Audi 504,000 SR 0 -500,000 a
Fmergeney SADNZSS | SA00250 | 6,405,264 | LA9S,005 | 120
Bpaorts | EGEA14 | 1 weEATd | 1 EAEATL | - LG
Kinwnvy Stadium TU,G00000 | 10,000,000 | 10,000,000 | - 100
Cirvironment 1928330 | 1978530 | 1828330 (- [ioo
Bursury 24104117 | 22104017 | 21 483,804  -Zeidd313 [ 8% '

21 12Primary Schools | 8.200.000 | 20187951 | 29387951 [ 237687031 -1, 700,000 |94

_Secondary Schools | J03E5532 [ 4100000 | 7138532 [ S638.532 -1 s00.000 [ 79
Terriary Edusation | - 150000 | 150,000 150,000 : ()
Secueiry 2500000 | 3000000 | 5500000 | 3,000,000 2500000 | 55
Youll Centers | - BO00,000 3 000,000 B00.0N0 | D
DludeBoda Shades 4,000,000 4,000,000 | 4000000 - L0
Health 6,482,750 1000000 T482750 | T4ELTER - LoD
‘T'ntal 31.221,291 91,916,506  114,137,79 | 100,300,001  -13,837,785 | 88

7 &

43, The above analysis indicates That the approves] budget lor Gatundu Sowth CDF, for 200452015

financial year was Kshs. 114,137,797, invluding rolled vver halanee of Kshs: 21,221,291 fur
projects approvied In 20132014, The COF incarred actual expendilure ol Kshs, 100, 300,012
resulling inoan overall nnder expendinwe of Kshs 13, 337, 785.32 or 12% of the approved
budgel, Hewever, the COF inenrred the hiphest over expendifuce oo cominittes expenses and
exceeded the approved budpet of Eshs TRO0O00 by Kshe 2, 110,000 or 120% above the
budaet. Mo evidence was provided indicating that there was prior approval by the CDF Board
a3 requirad by the COT Act, 20013, ™o reason was proveicled Tor this anomaly,

Management Response
44 Mr. Kenneth Lemein, the Tund Aceounl WManager submiltes] that the analvsis of fmds velled

aver Tom FY 2013774 to 204715 was erroneans o There were halunees for commilies expense
by the close of Y 2015/20014. The surmmary slutement ol apprapriation [or the yeur ended
W Tune 2015 show a buclzet of Kshs, 4,000,000 apd not 1 AGOO00.00. Commillese expense
cmbinegs Admin Committes, M&E committes and capacity building {Kshs, 1,800,000,
L 2AHE 0, & 100000 respeetively, The rollever funds for committes expanses tar the
linuncinl year 20013020014 are Kshs 27290648, Hence a final budpet of [Kshe, 6,729,046 against
actual expenditure of Eshs, 6,504,500 which iz 97.7% of budper utilization, therefore the
tinds were spent correelly and there was no reallocation of funds to sdministration. A copy
of the code list for the weur unid summary stalement ol appeopriation was availed to the auditor
tor review,

o —

13 i Thhe Minsie R-EJN:IH r:-_.l‘n'!.: .flr.lr:'.':'.l'ar.l' Freerily Ascamety Crmrritoe o rrp.l'.q'.i.l’.:uf_ﬁ.lrrfr:rq:r'm" AOTETER Iy _|I'.err e
Nietigseef Gravermment Constiivencies Development Frwd far consilinenciles i Klambhn Connty for
i the Fhranclal ¥ears 3322004, 20042005 qeed 207 32016




PDF Compressor Free Version

Committee Observations

45, The Commitice shserved that the copy of the codelist for the year and the summuary fur
the statement of appropriation had been availed and verified by the Auditor General
and the matter stands resolved.

3.1.7 CDF PROJECTS TMPLEMENTATION
46, Dharing the year undet review, Gatundu Soath CLDE had allocated a wital of Kshs, 73,587,352
Lo implement sixty nine (6%) projects which included an amouwnt of Kshs 21, 221,281 Tor 18
rolled over projects implemented in FY 20014/2015. The CLE wtilized a lolal of lKshs.
f0,3%87,552 on the projects ms Follows:

Project | No, of budgeted Budget | Actual Mu. of | Mo of | % level of
Mame projects Amount | Expeodil | Projects PrijeLls Implements
= Implemen ool tinn
Ll Implemen
) . ied
2003 [ Z0ldy | Tar | Kshs. Kslis.
L4 13 ful |
Enwitonm 5 " |OZ831 1928330 | & 100
et - n ]
Lducation | % 24 32 222870 | 27eETA5 | 32 2 ]
- Primary 11 l
Education | 5 3 g 13853 | 6138532 [ 8 B
o e
Secondary _
Edusilion 1 I [ 0000 [ T&0,0600 | 14100
- Termiary
[lealin 2 1 1 TAERTS TARZLTED [ 3 [0
9
[Seority | 2 | T | 550000 | 3,000,000 |2 ] |53
]
Y nuth 4 g A TTHEATH < 4
Cenlers R _ I y N
BodaBada " i} 00000 [ 4000006 | & I |
Shades 0
Stadium 1 I JOe000 | oo | ! Ll
| i I ‘
Total{k= 14 31 o T3.ER7T.5  od387.35 [ 6l T 81
ha.) { | =2 2 | a3

47, The shove anulysis shows that out of the sixiy nine (69) approved sixty one (61] projects wers
complate; one (1) project was ongoing while seven (7) projects had pot been implemented as
al 30 June 2013, No reason was provided Tor (ailuee ro iplement all the planned prajects.

Muanagement Hesponse
44, Mr. Kenneth Lemein, the Fund Account Munager stated that during the hnancial vear, there
was same UDFC reallocation of (unds requests which delsyed from the Besrd, henee

[EYRETRTERS Y e BT N LR TR e  EeEsTTETE

14 { Tl Wil ﬁ'n',m‘::.r |i-_i;'.|'}|"-|.-=-.i'p£.:'!.:.r.|' Futmils Avenunis Comelifes e aiifiteed frernbid siulen r-;rl-':'r':f:tlu.'}}r;: '
Nattonal Govermment Constitnoactes Develaprrens Femd for coestifeeciecles i Kivmbher Coneery far
fee Pipancial Foars 20032004, 2004200 5 and 20082000

N L e e RS S P ) B SRR ERER



i | it 1 I 'I
lnigﬁlﬂ.:cgi_gmné%gm 97 ré L Vg r]gr?rﬁ:?ts by the cloze of the financial year. Reallocaron
Approvals dated on *3 _Tuh 20048 Tor 3 ¥oewh Cenlers, 2 Primary schoels and 1 security were

provided. Gachelka Police Post und Kiamugu Primary School were implemented o the
suceeeding financial vear,

Committee Observations

4% The Committee observed that the relevant docnmentation in regard to the projects was
presented and verified by the Office of the Auditor General. The matter therefore stands
resolved.

J. L8 CONSTRUCTION OF CLASSRODM-WAMITAA PRIMARY SCHOOL

5, Kecords indicate that during the yeer under review, The COFCommilice awarded conlract [or
renovation of six classmoms al Wamitaa Prmary School ot a sum of Eshs. 1L00% 750, The
scope of works neloded painting ol the !, plaslering and paintmg walls, upprading the
veranda and repairing cracks on the Toors. A physical verilicalion carried cul in Yarch 2016
howeser, revealed that the conuactor did shoddy works on the floors as bip cracls had
crnerged and the corire floor was peeling off,

31. PFurther, the verunda was abowt 50% complets while the completed sections had cracks duc to
poar workmanship, ™o scions appear (o have: been lsken by the COFCommittes o compal
the contractor o correct the defects noted,  Tnthe crcumstances, the public may not have
realized valoe for money incurred on this project.

Managemenl Response

52, M Kenneth Lemein, the Fund Manager inivrmed hal the CDFCommilies and Public Warks
OfMeer followsd vp the contractor who went back 1o the site und re-did the works, The
mspectiun report was availed to the auditor for review.

Committee Observalions

33, The Committee observed thatl the imspection report was availed and physical verification
was done by the Office of the Awdilor General (o confirm that defeets noted a8 4 result
of poor worlimanship during the avdit had been correeted. The mutter therefore stands
resulyed,

Committee Recommendation
4. The Committee recommends that the Fund Aceouni Manager ensures thatl relevant

Government Departments are involved during project implementation in line with the
provisions ol Scetion 36(1) of the NGCDF Act, 2015,

J L9 UNUTILIZEDY ADMINISTRATION POLICE POST AT GACHOKA

- Avuiluble records indicate that constuetion of Gachoka AP Pest allocated a tolal of Ksha. 1,
_S'I'H'I HHY in 201 3/2014 was completed 1n 201472015, However, the facility was not in use due

e R R

 The Nt Raport af the Xpociad Pueds Accounds Commitfee o .'nrr.fr.renf_.l"n.:.r.'rr.n.r! sttemenis Jor e
Srietienal Government Cowstitscncles Develapueans Fred for constituencicos fe Steseen ey fie
§ dee Filnaicial Yeary 200320040, 2054200 §F and 201522076




PDF Compressor Free Version

lo whal |he project management aliribuled 1o as failure by the Ministry of Inferior anc
Crerdination of National Government w post officers to the slaton o serve the community.
It would appear that the amaunl af Ksha, 1,500,000 spenl an this project would go e wasie
urless the post i3 put inte use

Management Response

6. W, Kenneth Lemein, the Fund Manager infanned the committer thal the Construction of the
Cachoka Al* Post was due to public demand as contaned in a Ward report for pubhic
participation. At the time of Audil, the Administration Police Post was pnder-utilized.,
however the Districl Administation Pelice Commander (DAPC) promised 1o bring statf to
occupy it. The project was officially handed over by the NGCDF Commitiee and
commissioned hy the County Commissioner Kiambu and Represeniative lrom the security

hendgquarlers.

C'ommittes Ohservalions
3. The Committee observed that —

(i the Ward report was availed for veritication and physical verification was done by
the Office of the Aunditur General to confirm that the Administrafive Police Post
was actunally handed over o County Commissioner of Kiambu. The maiter
therefore stands resolved; and

jii)  fthere is need for NGCDF Committecs Lo cnsare consubtation with relevant
Ministries pr Government Departments (o ensure that projeets are well uiilised. In
this query, the management may have failed to plan with the concerned Ministry
in order to have officers allocated (o the Folice Post on time,

Committee Recommendation

5% The Commitiee recommends that the NG-CDF Board should ensure consultation with
the Ministry of Interior and Coordination of National Government at the project
approval phase to ensure thai officers can be deployed to the station.

32 AUDIT QUERIES IN THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2015/2016

[he Auditor General raised lowe andic querics during exwnivation of the 200516 Financial
Statements of Catundu Soulh Constitnency

3.2 I TRANSFERS FROM NG-CDF BOARD

59 The statement of receipts and pavments for the year cnded 30 June 2016 reflacts receipts from
MG-CDF Board of kshs 103, 080,933, However, the summary sratement of appropriativn,
recurrent amd development combined indicate sclual receipts of Kehs 125,279, 196 during the
yeur under review resulting n ynreconciled and unexplained variance aof Ksha20,198263,

R L PL B PR S TS, e B R TR e - e s e L T s Lt T N LR e e

Wi | Tha Ninth Report of e Speciad Piemds Accownts Committee on andited ffmeneiel Sueanenss for e
Neational Goverpment Constimsrcies Devefoprent Fandd for consiiiencles in Kinmber Corerty for
thee Fircorcdal Yoaes 205352004, 20042085 enod 2003500



Cop el P hes3orre Vb pefgpeteness af transfers fram NG-CDF Board of Kshs.

05 080,933 for the vear ended 30 June 2016 could el be conlirmed.

Management Hesponse

G Mr. Thavad Murungi, the Fund Account Manager submitted (hal the ransfers from the Board
are Ksh. [ 05,080,933 as perthe statement of receipts and paymenls The Kshs, 125.779155,45
indicuten] n the summary statciment of appropriation recarrent and development combined iz
roacde up of transfers from the Bozrd of Kab, 103,080,932 plus Ksh, 20,167 861.05 hulance
bl al 1% July 2015 and prer vear adjustment of 30,402 Further, NG ODT wses IPSAS Cash
basis of accounting where sctual reecipts are reported on the incame statement in the periad
iy which the cash is received in the secount of CDE,

Committee Observations

61. The Committce observed that the correct statement of rcecipls and payments wus
presented and verified by the Office of the Aunditor General and therefore the matler
stands resolved.

322 UNACCOUNTED FOR DISBURSEMENT TO PROJECT MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEES

52, The starament of receipts und payments Ter The vear ended 30 June 2016 reflects teansfers o
other government units ol Kshs. 61,845,840 and ather grants and transfers of an amount of
Eshis. 24, 637 %0 in respect of praject implemeniation, However, out of thess payments. an
amount of Eshs, 29, 661,050 to various prijecls were nol supported with expendiiues vefumnms
amd records. As a result, the accuracy and propeiety of the Kshs 20,661 050 dishursed during
the year Lo the prijects’ bank accounrs could nor be coofinmed.

MManagement Response
3. Mr, Drvid Wurungi, the Fund Account Manager submifted ihat the expenditure returns e
projects armounting b Kshs 29, 661,050 had been availed ro the auditor for review.

Committee Ohservations

6d. The Committee observed that expenditure returns for the projeeis had been submitted
and verilicd by the (Hfice of the Aunditor General and therefore the maller stands
reaalved.

3.3 IRREGULAR SPORTS EXPENDITURE

3. Ineluded in note 7 to the financial staternents on other grants and peyments, s an amount of
Fsghg, 296,800 spent on spotts prajects. The wnount was paid g Nairahi based Grm loe
supply al” [T hikaza balls and 30 pleces of goal post nets. Hecords indicate that reguests Toc
quatation were Toabed and opened and evalvated on 10 December 2013, Hewewer, the
supplier delivered the supphies on @ Deeember 2015, a day before the quotations were openad

ST ER TS

17 | Fhae Mol chﬂﬁmujrﬂe Specief Frmn'.t'ﬁ[wr:;'}ﬁa‘t' {Eﬁ.ﬁ:u:fffgﬁl;i.;;';mr!'imd_ﬂ:.-a.ln:'.l'a.l'.'r.ra{.fm.f.ur.f firr the
syadtendal Govertmsnl Coiitfecncios Bevefopeens Famd for consiifeencies in Kiemby Corp far
thee Figorciad Yerrs 20052004, 20042003 and 2003201




PDF Compressor Free Version

andl evalumted. Furthar, a Local Purchase Order (LS00 number 0719997 was issucd 1o the
supplier on 14™ December, 20135 afier the delivery of the items. o addition, no documents.
[n view of the above anomalies, the propricty of the expenditure of Kshs 2960, 800 incured o
sparts during the vear ended 30" June, 2016 could nol be continmed.

Mapagemenl Besponse

&6, Mr. David Murungi submitled that the managemen! seresd that as regards the ssus raised by
auditors. This matler proved 1o be an cmergency issue that needed immediate aetion since the
taummamen| wis o be held on 12% December 2003 (lamburi Day) and therelore the Committes
Fuaed iy chiee bt 1o soures the kits lrom 2 pre-qualitied supplier, who would deliver in time.
Further documentary evidence is a puyment vouchar dated 23 December 2015 as well a
distribution ist,

Comnitiee Othservations
67, The Committee observed that -
(iy  proper procurement procedurcs were not followed on the purchase of the sports
cquipment contrary to provisions of the Public Frocuremeni andl¥isposal Act,
2005; and
(il  the documentary cvidence on the distribotion of the sports equipment was
provided and verified by the Office of the Auditor General and therclore the
muattcr was resolyed.

Committee Recommendation

&% The Committee recommends that the Fund Aceound Manager ensures complianee with
provisions of Public Procurement and Assct Disposal Act, 2015 and Public Procurément
Regulations, 2006,

3.2.4 OTHER MATTERS

(1) Construetion of Kigaa Adminisiration 'olice (AF) Post

69 Constitueneies Tevelopment Fund Board vide a lelter relerence CLEF BOARDVGATUNDL
SOUTHAO ST dated 11 Angust 2083, approved reallocation of funds lotaling 1o Kshs.
3,000,000 from Karatu Health Centre, and Me’anda AL Post to Eigas AP Post Tor constiuction
of four{41 AP housing units, u holding room, customer care buy, urmory, a gate and fencing,
Records indicale that three (37 bidders submitted buls Tor the works.

70, Huwever, ender opening minutes, tender evaluation repoct, tender award minuies, notilicalion
for the award of tencler and a signed contract agreement expenditure documents ineluding
invoice, certificate of completion, payment vouchers and bank statements for the project were
net presented for audit roview, Furlher, 2 phyvsical vesification carried ool in February 2017
revealed that the ceiling al the AP housing unics waz hanging loasely and there swere visible
gracks on ke walls, an indication of paar wirknansip and 1Imliequam sul:u:r'-"ﬂ-:lr In the

T N e e I HFTY LA L P T

18 I e NYindl Hrp‘:llr.l' uf.r.f:r-.’i‘p.-.u.!u! Funds Aceounss Conmreidies o r-::r-’urr-l'.frrm.rr-:'-l'a! statemenis for the
- Narhome! Gavernment Cansitnencies Bevelopimend Fred for constifuencies e Smeb oty far
I_ e Fioeneind Feoes 20007050048, 20042085 aned 200 37200 6




PR RpFEEE Ty EVEFsiwhor moncy on Ksh.3, $00,000 incurred on the praject

cinld mal be comfirmed.

¥anagemenl Response

A1, David Muorenai, the Fond Account Manager statedd that relevant documents wera availed
Ty the auglifor for review:, The documents inclode - Tender opening minutes, Evaluation ropodrt,
Acwnrds minules, Accoptance lettor, Signed Conmact Agreoment, Completion cortificate,
[vonce, The AP post was completed and inspeeted, certified by the works officer, and
completion certilheate 1ssued. The contractor weas summaoned Lo go back e the sile and repair
the ceiling and the cracks an the wall.

Committee Observations

T2, The Committee ohserved that the relevant documentation for the contract had been
provided anmd verificd by the Office of the Auditer General and therefore the matter
stands resolved.

{b) Construction of Gathage Police Patrol Base

T3 The Constitoencies Develapment Fund  DBoard  vide o letter  relerence  CDE
BOARIMGATUNDL SOUTIIAOLLS] DATED 11 August 20035, apgproved ceallocation ot
funds totaling to Kle 3 000000 from Gicharu Primary School and Kismupo Mrimarn schoeol
to the constmction of Gathaze Police Parol Base, Fhe funds for constiuction of ¢ Al* honsing
units. A halding room, euatomer care bay, armory, gating and fencing was disbursed to the
prosect an 4 Movember 2015 Reconds made available for aodit revicw revealoed that tenders
for the construction works were invited vide o nolice dated |7 Wovember 2005 and pul of Gve
firrns who queted for the worls, the tender was awarded o o Nairobi based e [oweyer,
all the bids subnutred for evalnation were incomplete and laclked important detsils such as
dates, comploted confidential business questionnaire and the bidders derails and therefore all
should have boon non responsive.

74, Farther, a cerliBenty of regishrahon with the Wational Construction Authority (CAY for the
winminy, bidder midicated thar the company was registored as a civil cnginecring water works
contractor catepery MNOA 8 deuhing walh horchole dnlhing, equppimy and servicing and not g
pwilding or civil worelie contractor. Purther, the tender evaluation was done an 13 December
2015 as per unsigned evaluation report provided.

T5 10 wus however poted that on 22 December, 2075 (7 calendar davas after evaluation) a final
certilicale ol complebon waz issued by the Distriet works officer Gatundu, This 1s considered
impractical given the scope of works for the preject including substrustores, supersituctures,
and walling, roefing, linishes, sepbic tank plumbing and electrical works and could not have

been substantially compleled within o perisd of seven (7] days. Conseyuently, the propriswy

Ew gy —— e P Y IR INFIEEL SETTE L AT SIE AL LT PR e

19 | T Ainde Regars of flre Speciad fndy Aecasnty Cammittee on mrdided freanctel shrteprends for ihe
Matigeed Coversnened Coneilinedstos fevelnpaene Fiend for consfitienciey in Kiambea Cowndy for
e Fimeneim! Feors 20132004, J004200 5 e 200 528016




PDF Compressor Free Version

and validity of the expenditure of Eshs 3, DL disbursed to Gathape I*olice Patrol Base
during The year could not be confirmesd.

Management Hesponse

76. Mr., David Muorungi, the Pund Account Manager submitted that (he CT7F Committee agreed o
the issue ol failuee t@ adhere (o the procwement procedures as raised by the
auditars Comstruction of Garthaze Police Pateel Base was deemed as an emergency by The
PMC hecause (rathape town is surmeunded by coffee plantations and therefors the level of
irsecurity is very high with daytime robberics. The community had been raismg Tunds o pay
rent tor the police offcers woreside within Gethape Town.

77. However, it & reached a point the eommunity could no lenger alford 1o pay rent for the
policoalTicers and henge the landlord (hreatened to evict them henve subjecting the residenses
of Culhage to danper of heing attacked as il was approaching the  [fustive
season( December), The Commiltee deeming this to be an emergency therefore miervensd by
proposing for the construction of Catbage Police Patral Rase. Comomunity minutes und CTHC
minures resalving towrgentle atend o the matter were provided o the awdiiors,

Commitiee Observations
T8, The Committes obsaryved-

(i) that Physical venlication of the project was done on 4 Apeil, 2019 by the Office ol the
Auditor General revealed that Gathage Police Patrol Base was serving the comonity
al larps, however;

(i1 Ihal theee was breach of seetion 74017 of the Public Procurement and Asset Lisposal
Act, 2005 by using diveel procursment for the consruction of police patrol bases, The
project did not qualily as an emergeney project since 11 required reallocation af funds
and appriseal by the Board . The matter therslore stands uaresolved

Commiliee Recommendation
7%, The Committes recommends that the Fund Account Manager ensures compliance with
provisions of Public Procurement and Asset Disposal Aet, 20HS5.

() Gatilu Health Cenire Project

0. Bxamination ol recerds indicates that during financial vear 2015/2016, Gatund South 11
Commillee disbuesed Ksh 300, 000 to Galile Health Centre for construchon ol seplic tank,
tilets, fencing and garing. Reyues for guotation were floated Tor the project oac of which
three hids wore recoived. Hivaever all the bid documents were not dated and ic was therefore
not possibls o esablish when the procurcment was done. Further, the winning bidder way
registered by Wulionul Consttuetion Auchority v 2 civil Engineering Water Waorks Contraclor
under calepory NCA-B 1o undertake borchale drilling, equippimg and scrvieing and therelire
nal a building works contractor, Despile the above anemalics, the winning hidder was paid 2

qu The Ntnth Report of the Spepied Fiuieds ACCoRING E'mrrmirrrr-‘n:'-r.l nnrir:'-'r-_f_..‘f}:lr.r:nzsr:-’ Hrr.rer;:E:H'i'fr:HJ'MH
Nerfinened Govermment Constifnencies Developenent Pand for censtitnencies in Kigmbie Canenly for
the Finaneial Years 20832004, 2008200 F and 2003226048



loRIDF G mitedS0 o tdEMeuticiV 16 through a bank transfor, [n view of the abave, the

propriely ul expendilure an the projee! could na he cenfirmed.

Management Response

B1. The Fumd Aceount Managor stated that the render opeming committes realized the ad
documents were nol dated afler opening and decided o proceed and rely on the dule of
apening  lender minutes which was done oo 11"January, 2006.The managsment
ackoowledped thul the company was regislered under category WO A-8 bul was wworded [he
contract as 11 wi ulso registersd under AGPCE ns u way o prrnote warnen and the vauth.

Committee (thservations

A2, The Committee observed that the relevant documentation including the minutes for the
lender opening were availed and verified by the Office of the Aoditor Gencrul. The
matter therelore stands resolved.

{d) Unsupported Expenditure on Purchase of Land for Kiamugo Primary School

83, Fecords presented tor audit showed that an 10 July 2013, Gatondn South COF disbursed
Fsha 2, 200,000 o Kiammeo Primary Scheol for purchase of picec of lend, However, no
official scarch document and ticle deed was made available for audic review., Under the
mrermstanees, 1t has not bzen possible to confirm how the monoy was spent and aceounted
[T,

Management Hesponse

4. Mr, David Murang. theEund Account Manaper stated that as indicated Kshs, 2,500,000.00
wh dishurses] o Kimugo Primary Schoal to purchaze land which was owned by o church, An
pfficial search was wnilerlaken on 255 May, 2005, an agreement reached on 3% Tuly 2015,

application [or runsler done amd the e deed o the land has been avimled Lo the aolitors.

Committee Observations

a5 The Committee observed that the official search for the land and the Title Deed for
Kimugo Primary School were submitted and reviewed by the Office of the Awditor
Creneral. The maller therelore stands reselvedd.

{e) lrregular Procurement of Renovation Works at Kiamwangi AP FPost

a0, During the year wider mview, Kahad, 400,000 was dishursed w Kiamwangl AP Post project
manigemant cotunittee for enovation of the police post. Howewver, the payment was
irregnlarly charged on emeraency vore withont justitication on why the project was urgent.
unforescen and could not be delaved without harming the public intereat as prescribed under
secliom § of the MG-CDF Act, 2015,

A7 Purther, comtracy for the waorks was awarded w b Egwithn Developers Tod al contract sum
of lKshs. 4, 499 300 oot ol which provisional sumes ol Ksha, 400000 relating o plumbing and

21 | Sl Neth Report of the Specie! Frondls Accewris Compeiies aee aeedfed faeaircind stoteereriy for tre
Jewtional Gevernmend Oaiselfeerecies Develogunent Frord for cotsiivasicles e Rlawmbee Conel) far
e Fineneciad Voyrry 200 352004, 20045800 F aonid 200 57801 6



PDF Compressor Free Version

electrical warks waz nal Hemized in the bill of quaniity for the bicders to guate. In addition,
ariginal form of tender, nalice of tender, tender ppening minntes, tender evaluation repost and
award minutes, sipned conteact azrecment, and completion certificate for the project were not
provided for awdit verilication. Consequently, the propriety of the payment to [Kiamwanei AP
Post of Kshs£, 400,000 could not be conhmmed.

Management Kesponse

25

The Conslileency Fund Manaper submilled (hat Kiamwangi AP Post is the divisional
Hendeuarlers and hosts Assistant Depuly Coutty Commissioner, the Senlor Chief, Assislanl
Chiel, Administration Police buse cormumander and six ollicers and two commumity halls. The
buildings were depleted, roofs raining and the floor emilling underground water. T wis during
the rainy season and offices became inhabitableand wax the apinlon of the commilies that the
project was urgent and required immediate intervention as per minetes of the commitiee anc
reqquest letter From (he area chisd,

 The SWarks Dilicer had itemized the sum of Kshs, 40000500 N electrical warks Esh.

200000 and plumbing Ksh, 200,000, The management prisvided teoder documents 1o the
suditor includingUrigmal Form ol Tender, botice of Tender, Tender opening Minutes, Tender
awardie minutes, signed conlract agresment, cerliicalion.

Committee Observalions

9aq,

91

92,

The Committes observed that the management availed original form of tender, notice ol
tender, tender opening minuies, tender evaluativn report award minuoics, signed
contract agreement, and Completion certificate for audit verification. Physical
verification was also done 1o ensure the depleted rools had been repaircd. The matter
therefore has been resolved.

{1} Construction of Classrooms — Githunguchu Primary School

During the year ueder review, Gatundu South CDF Comumittee dishursed an ameunt of Kabs,
3,550,940 ta Githunguehu Primary Schoal project acomml vide payment voucner number 193
duted B June 2014, for construction af five {51 classrooms. The designs and Bl of guantites
presented by the school mdivated that Kshs. 4 mllhion would camplete thc projocl.

However, the hill of quantities propared by the Distier Quantity Surveyor and issned by
Thistrict Woelss Officer waz rovised o cover construction of three {33 classrooms. Lo additian,

notice of tender. tender apening minules, evaluation reporl, award minutes. accoptanes letler
and a signed confract agreement weee not provided for audst verification. As sl the tme of
thiz audit, the contractor for the projoct was pail & wial of Kshs, 3,990, 438, In the
pircumistances, the proprien of the cxpenditure on the praject could not be cimlirmed.

I P e ——————————— R et e S LR T T

22 | The Ningh Repors of fur Spactal Funds dccounss Conreisfes oo asecited frarcial siutemeres for s
- Watloral Government Copsiitnensim Doveloprrens Fupd for coestifierircics fie flepein Cowndy for
l the Fipnociol Yeuo 20032004, 20042085 ot 20052006



MianaPihletiolzpposser Free Version

93, I'he Fund Accounl Monawer informed the Comoitles that the Districl Quantity Suvesyor
achvized that according to his own estimation that funds wers sutticient for 3 classmooms which
wiote uhdertaleen and are campleted and in use. The area has a steep pradient henee required
a decp foundation and bacltilling and leveling,.

Commillee Observations

4. The Commiitee ohserved relevant documentation ineloding notice of tender, ender
opening minutes, evaluation repord, awards minoies, acceptance letter and a signed
contract arreement were submitted and verified by the Otfice of the Auditor General,
Physical verification of the project was done as well. 'The matrer therefore stands
resolyed,

(o) Construction of Classrooms al Gakanjun Memoaorial School

3. Records mdicars thar Gatunda South COF had allecated Eshs4, G00,000 for consiruclion of
fur classtooms at Gakuanju Memoerial School. During the vear under review, Bshs 1, 750,000
heing 1irsl installmenl were dishursed 1o the project scoount on 28 Tanoary, 2016,

Bix, However, expenditure relurns, tender dosuments including notice of tendsr, tender opendng
minutes, evalvation repoit, dender ward mivutes, and a sipned contract agreement, certificas
of completion, pavment wouchers and bank statemonts for the project woere not provided Tor
autht venfication, In the ciroumstances, the propeicty of Kehs, 1,730,000 disbursed 1o the
pronec! during the wear conld not be confiomed.

Klanagement Response

97 M David Murang, The Fund Aceoun! Manager informed the Committes thal the project
expendilure retums, nobice of lender, lender opemin g mimules, evaluation reporl, lender awards
minues and a signed contraol, cerlBoale ol completon, und Banle Satement have been

availed o the auditors for review.

Committee Obzervations

8. The Committce ohserved that relevant docomentation ineluding project cxpendilore
réturns, notice of tender, ender opening minutes, evaluation report, tender awards
minutes, signed eontract, certificate of eompletion, and Bank Statements were submitted
and veritied by the Ofice of the Auditor GGeneral. Physical verification of the project
was done az well on 4™ April, 201%, The matter therefore stands resolved,

{I) Construction of o Laboratory Complex at Muhoho High Schaool

99, The Gatundu South CDE allocared Kshs, 10,000,000 for construchon ol laboralory complex
ui Muhoha High Schoeol in the financal vear under review, Avalable miormation indicates
thal the contracl of the laboralory comples was awarded 1o MY Mumerical Scenpth Limited
at contract sum ol Kshs, 25529853 which is higher than the budget allocation for the project.

23 | The Miueh Report of the Special Frudy Acoamrts Conmmiittee on aredited frvicin statenrends for e
Mirtiwaeed Ceoveremend Censtitaeercies Develnpmiend Paeed for coasdiitnencters iy Kiamhye County for
| #the Fiveencial Vears 20837220004, 2004200 wnal 20 22014



PDF Compressor Free Version

Further, tender docwnents sech a2 notice ol tender, tender opening minutes, and evaluation
report and sipned contract agreement were nat provided for awdil vertlication. o sdditicn,
bill of quantitizs provided for audit included provisione] sums wialing to kehe1, 00,000
which was not iremized for the hidders to guote against,

100, An Andit inspection carried out in February 2017 showed that the substruetare, supersiruclure
and roofing had been completed, although the contmctor was not on sife and the project
appeared  shandimed Consequently, the propricly of the payment of Fsha [0, GHLG0G
thighuraed b the school during the wear could nol be contirmed.

Managcment Response

L0, %, Travid Murungi, the FundAccount Manoger submitred that  the construclion was
undertaken under co-fanding with the Minisury of Education and CDF. The CDT was to fund
[osh. 1000000000 whils the minisiry was w fund Ksh, 15,325,635, The reguired documents
were maintained by fhe PMCs lor the submission o the micisuy throngh the DEOs
office. Matics of Tender, Temler opening minutes. Tender evaluation minutes, Lender awarding
minutes and Signed Conlract asreement have been wvailed 1o the Auditors. The delay in the
completion of the project was dus to delay in disbursement of’ ministry of cdueation funds.

102, The Furd Account Manaper further suhmitled that an extrast of speeinlist works of Kshs.
| RO0LO00 have been provided in this order: Electrical works- Ksh, 300,000, Mechanical
Works- Keh, SULUDG, Supply, Delivery and Installation of lahoratory benches and scats-
£00 000, Further aceording Lo the [suict works officer provisional sum for any projoet 13
itemized 2 the wark is ongoing. During the andit peried, he provisional sum was itemized as
folloows: Eleetrical warks - Kshs 317,000, Mechanical works - Kshs, 220,000, The rernaining
amount o) Eshs 1,262,000 is vat to be itemized since the praject is incomplote and ongeing.

Committee Observations
103, The Committee observed that -
(i)  the Fund Account Manager did noi adhere to Section 34{1) of the Public
Procurement and Dispozal Act, 2005; and
{iiy  The documentation in thiv regard were provided and verified by the CHTiee of the
Auditor General, In addition, the Office of the Anditor General verified that the
laboratory had been completed and was 1o use,

Committee Recommendation
| {14. The Committee recommends that the Fund Account Manager adheres to Section 60(1)
af the Public Procurement and Assel Disposal Act, 2013,

{iy  Owerall Budeet Performance

..._....,--,24-{ Fhre Sinil R;p:.-n o e ,!i_pmin:; Fiands Accomies Canmlitee on endited fieencird stetenacals fie e
Negicme! Goveriment Cowstirnencies Development famit for constiteenctes i Kiamba Connty for
the Fingretal Years 200352004, 20042008 aed 200 32014



105 TPy E djmﬁpm:s’gbﬁnﬁre’wv&ﬂﬁ Gatundu South CDF reecived a total of Eshs, 105,
DRCDIS Trom e Balional Gowernment Constituensies Development Fund Board apainst a
budpet of Kehs, 123,779, 1926.45 Ot ol the lotal recempts Tor the veur, the CDT incurred tolal
expenditure of Kshs 94019 948 50 equnvalenls Loy absorptiom rate of 73%. Althoueh Galondu
gouth Constituency development commilles alirihoted kew absorption of Tunds 10 delay by
MNGCDE Board o releasing fonds the committee should utilize réSources on priority areas to
improve on service delivery o the esidents of the constitusncy,

Management Response

106G, e, David Murungi, the Fund Aceount Manager infarmed the Comimittes that except for
delays caused b issues of implementation like land and ee-allocations, the committse
cndeavors o implement the projects on time to improve seevice delivery to the conununite,

Commiltes Observations
L7 The Committee abserved that poor budget performance was oceasioned by the delay in
the release of exchequer by the National Treasury. However, the matler was resolved.

25 | Yhie Ninh Repard of the Specind Funds Accounts Commpitteg air andited finaecial stalements fier e
Mol Goverinessl Consiitaencles Development Fund fer consiifeercies i Kienebre Connty far
thee Financir! Foers Z00T20048, 200422085 el 200 572016



4.0

PDF Compressor Free Version

CHAPTER FOUR

CONSIDERATION OF THE REPORT OF THE AUDITOR-GENERAL
ON  AUDIIED FINANCIAL STATEMENIS OF NATIOMNAL
GOVERNMENT CONSTITUENCIES DEVELOPMENT FUND FOR
GATUNDU NORTH CONSTITUENCY FOR TIIE PRERIOD 2013/14,
201415 AND 2015/16

0%, Wr. Jesse Sbuthia, the current Fund Account Manager appearcd before he Conunittes on

217 May, 2019 to respond to the audit queries raised in the report of the Auditoe-General for
Cratundu Morth Constituency for the Financiul Years 2013724014, 201472015 and 2015206
He was aceompanied by

(i) Mr, Bdwin Nyamu- Fund Ace, Manager Mukurnweim

{ii) Mx. Cynthia Robi- Fund Ace. Munapere Gamndu South

[iii} Mr. Evans Machira- Fund Ace. Manager Wundanyi

(iv) Me. Elizabeth Kitundu, Programme Manager, WGCDE Board; and

(% s, Beatrics Chiens, NGCDY Board

AUDIT QUERIES IN THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2013/ 2014

The Auditar General raised Three  auwdic guerics during examination of the 2015/14 Financial
Statements of Gatundu North Constiniency.

4.1 1UNSUFPORTED AND INCOMPLETE FINANCIAL STATEMENT

104, The linzncial statement presented lor audic for the wear anded 30 June 2014 did nol melade

the statement of cash flows, ag required by Interpations] Public Sector Accounting Slandards
(IPSAS). Further, there were no wial balances in the ledgess provided for audil review to
suppart the finaneial slulements balanee. [n addilion, the statement of comparative hudzet and
actual amounts has heen wrongly titled s the summary statement, Tn the circumstance, the
compleleness and accuracy of the fmancial statsment as at 30 June 2014 could net be

comlirred.

Management Response
D14 s, Jesse Mbuthia, the Fund Account Wanaper submitted thal the manapementconcurred that

the cash flow statcment trial balaoce and Jedgers were notl included in the Tinuncial
Statements for Anuncial vear 2013/2014. The Tuilure o Include the eash Row stalement and
ledgers in the financial satcments was an amission. Howewer the Cash Flow Statemerst and
the ledgers have been availed to the auditams lor teviews, Further the wrongly titled summary
sluternent has since been corrected and properly tided *Summary Stalement of Appropeiation’.

PR R e T L R

T Thie Nitir Repart af the Specinl Fards A CERNREE COMmies o r.rarr.fr'.|:.|:r.I'_,I"r'n.ﬂ.lni'.l'nillI REUTEIEIE furihe
Aptienl Genvernpntt Copsidteencies Devefopment Fuand for comsiitneincier in Kiesbn Crael) for
| the Financial Yewrs 2083°2004, 208200 5 and 200 33006



Comnifige Ofpifsral\Free Version

111, The Committee observed that the correct statement for cash Mows was presented and
reviewed by the auditor amd therefore the maller stands resolved. However, the
Committee noted that the constitueney did not adhere to International Public Scetor
Accounting Standards (TPSAR),

Committes Recommendation
112, 'T'he Committee recommends that the Fund Aceount Manager complies with the
International Puhblic Sector Accounting Standards (IMSAS) framework in preparation

of finaneial statements.

4.1.2 TINSTIPPORTED PROLECT FUNDS

113 The swnmary stascment of appropriation reMecls balunce ol Ksha, 76,142,627.00 ynder
budzet utilization differences. However, oo accoonl status and schedoles wers avatled o
confinn the state of dishursed amounts wlaling to Ksha 70,142,627.00. Under the
cireumatanees, 1he sceounl stains and dishwsement of amount of Kshs, 76,142,627 MHF as at
A0 Jume 29012 could ot be conlirmed.

Management Response

114, My, Mbuthia, |he Fund Account Manager infonned the Comumnitice thal whul appears as
umsuppuried project funds of Kshe, 76,142,627.00 iz actually the closing halance for the year
and was for the various projects listed below as extracted from the Praject lmplementation
Sratus. The manapement providedannual cxpenditure refurns Tor the lnancial year 20742015
to support the responac,

Committee Crhservations

113, The Commitlee observed that the Project lmplementation Status anly telals to an
amountof Kshs, 63,521,793, There is a variance of Kshs, 12,620,834, There was no
sutficient documentation by the Constituency to suppuort the variance of Kshs, 12, 620,
%34 which is in violation of the Public Awdit Act, No.34 of 2015 and the Section 68 of the
Public Finance Management Act, No. 18 of 20012 un the responsibilities of the Accounting
Officer. The matter therefore remains wnresolved.

Commitiee Hecommendations
116, The Committee recommaends, THAT-
{iy  the Fund Aceount Manager provides an explanation of the varianee of Kshs.
12, 620, 834 to the Cabinet Secretary of the Mational Treasury;
{ii} where the Cabinet Secretary of the National Treasury is not satished with the
explanation of the Accounting Officer, forward the issue for resolution to the
NGCDEF Board tor adminisfrative action pursuant to the provisions of section
74 {21 {b) of the Public Finance Management Act, Moo 18 of 2012; and

P - e ]

27 | The Mindlt Repers of i Specint Femdys Accoents Cosnmiies on endfted enciel striements fir te
Natlonef Government Constimiencies Devefopment Fund for constitnencies in Kiambe Caxniy for
the Fierncind Yewrs 20T 322083, 2004300 5 enal 30052008



PDF Compressor Free Version

(iiij)  the Fund Account Managercnsures compliance with the provisions of Section 62
of the Public Auwdit Act, No.34 of 2015 and Scetion 88 of the Public Finanee
Management Aet, No. 18 of 2012 on the timely submission of documenis.

4.1.3 DELAY IN IMPLEMENTATION OF PROJECTS

17, An examination of projeet implementation statas report dated 30 June 2014, revealed that
several projects which were initiated way back in the vear 20052004 have not been completed
and wiher have nor started despite (he disbursement of funds, 1L was found that betwoon the
perind 20032004 and 20122014 disbursement toteling Kshs, 129,119, 184,50 woere made 1o
the Frojeet Management Commmittee (PMC) rom the Constitaency Developmenl Fund w
finanes prajecls under Vaducation, Health, Waler, Szcwity ete. However, no evidence has
been provided on the action being taken hy the management to complete the prejects for the
communily 1o realize the benefits rom the Funds.

11%. Gatundu Worth CDF management did not have the anneal procurement policies and manual
to aive puidelines on procurement inanagament. Further, the management did oot provide the
project implementation slatus for the year ended 30 June 2014 as required ber CTIT Act 2013
I1: the circumstances, the management could nol conlinn whether the disborsed ameunt was
progerly utiliced and aecourmed for and the cummunity oot wvalug [or money in these prajects.

Managemenl Response

11%. The Fund Aveount Manager stated that the projects slarted between the period 20052004 and
20032004 wnounting w Kshs, 12811918450 have been implamented and comnpleied a5 per
the schedule provided to the auditors. Further the list of the projects and completion certiticats
were provided to suppertthe response.

|20, Further the Manager conlirmed that the Gatundu MNorth CDF did ret have the procurement
alan to guide the implementation of the projeel, however this has been reetified, The T
manapemenl has prepared a procurement plan for FY 20142015 which has been pinding the
DT management on the procuremenl matters as required by the CIDEF Acl, 2012

Committee Observations

121. The Committee observed that a Hst of 28 projects and their respeetive completion
certificates were availed for verification by the (Miice of the Anditor General. Tlowever,
the procurement plan for the your under review (200132014} was nil availed for audit
veritication. The matter was partially resolved.

Commiltee Recommendatinns

| 22. The Committee recommends thatl the Fund Account Manager complics o the section
44 {21 {¢) Public Procurement and Asset Disposal Act, 2015 ou preparation of
procurcment plans and the Public Procurement and Disposal Regulations, 2004,

ey T e e v gt e e T 1 B S Y S S P S W B A 54 o 1 R s e oy e, el LR T T AT RN R

28 | The Nirth Roport of the Speciel Fn:iud-r Aty Cevmnittee on eodided fieenclied stalentenes for e
Natlonal Government Corstitenciey Pevrloptiicit Fand for corstitrencies in Kivmbe Cousety for
theet Mineeciad Years 20532004, 2074003 e 207 320004



4.2 APPIT CHERIES INTHE FINMNCIAL YEAR 2014/2015

The Anditor General vaised theee  audit queries during examination ol the 2014715 Tinancial
Slulements of Gatundu MMaorth Constituency.

4.2 IACCLRACY OF DISBURSED FUNDS FROM TIIE CDT BOARD

1235, The stalernenl of receipts and paymeants for the vear 240 June 2013 reflects receipts amounting

o Ksha 86,075 112 while records of dishursement from the CDF board indicats & rotal of
Kshs. 110,014,587 wus relensed fo the CDF aceount, The variance of Kshs, 23,939,475 has
not been explained. Torther, the summary slalement of appropristion reflects actual receiply
of kshs, 153 846,371 during the year However, no reconctlialion was provided (or hese
thres (3] different figures on recaipts. In the circurmsiances, it hus notbeen possible o conlirm
the accurscy of roccipts of Ksha $6,073,112 for the year ended 30 June 20135,

Managemenl Response
124, Mr. Falwin Koyamu, the Fund Acconnt Mavaper subinitted tha Gatundu North Constituency

received Kshs, 86,075,112 to the CDF Account for the FY 2014715 with Balance Bsd of Kshs.
W I22R25 16 for FY 201372014 towalme to 102,717.737.10 az income and Kshs.
135 826,372 15 ns Total Expenditure making a difforenes of Eshs, 6,871,305.01 as Balance
I The manaperment pravvided the expenditure report for verification by auditors az indicated-

Diate ALLE Mo, Armauni

451 152014 ATED424 24,208 TTR

13012018 AGRS3S 14,501,200, 80

1622015 ATORTAS yFO0FsIIMN
| 137052015 ATHT119 35000, D0 CH)

13052015 ATOI07 TR 2GR, TTRAN

e ATYT2IT 5. T4, TR

Commitlee Observations
125, The Commitiee shserved that wpdated and correct AIEs were submitted and reviewed

4

by the Office of the Auwdilor Crenerul. This has since been verified and thercfore the
matter stands resalved.

2.2 ACQUISITION OF ASSETS

|26, The staterment of receipls and pasviments for the year ended 30 Junc 2015 reflcers acquisition

(-

(TS

of assets expenditure ol Kshs, 11,625,000, However, schedule of expenditure provided for
audit mcicated & tiul wmount of Ksha 13,025,500, resulting too g dilference of Fahs
LAHEDOG, 1o was neted thot the dilferences relawes o expendiiore on purchase of Tamd Trur
Secondary School which was excluded feom these financial staterments, Consequently, it has
nal heen pessible fo confirm the accuracy and complatenass of acquisitien of assets balance
al Koshs, 11,625,500 as at 30 Junc 2015.

EZ‘:I' !TE-; At Rapord af thi Spoecied Fusils Accounds (.'rJr:mar'r-ft'q::.:r—m:r.’r'm.fﬁn.'.r.lu'fu.f sferfesneipey fier fee
| Mwtional Government Comnsitiencies Development Fund for constivusecies in Ktenebn Conpery for
| e Fiascial Yours 20132004, 20142005 i 201 5°2016



PDF Compressor Free Version

Manapement Response

127, The Fund Account Manapger sluted that i the finaneial stalement for FY 201452015 ended
0" Jupe 2015, the sequisiton of lands was captured as Ksha, 11,625,500 cxoluding Kshs,
1,300,000 for Imri Sceondary School which was included in Transfer to Secondary Schuals
vide chg Mo, 04297, This amount of kahs, 1.500,000 was depesited in the PME account then
transforred 1o he aamer ot the land, Therefore, it was captured in the Financial Statement as
Transfer 1 Secandary Schools as reporl with schedules totaling e Kshs, 24.662,085.00, The
manapement provided documents of Truri Schoal PMEC bank Staterent and 'Litle desd.

Commitiee Observations

12%. The Committee nhserved that the management submitted bank stalements showing
divect trunsfer of Kshs, 1,500,000 to the acconnt of Lruri Sceondary School which was
reviewed and verified by the Office of the Auditor General. The matier therefore stunds
resolved. Howewer, the Committee observed that the [ailure to provide the
documentation at the time of audit contravened the Public Audit Act, 2013,

Committee Recommemdations

(78 The Committee recommends thul (he Constituency Fund Account Managercnsures
complinnce with the provisions of Section 62 of the Publie Audit Act, No.34 of 2015 und
Section 68 of the Public Finance Management Act, No. 18 of 2002 wn the limely
submission of documents,

4.2.3 UNSTPPORTED EXPENDITURE — ¥AKWA BSPENSARY

| 3. Dwing the wear under review, the COFC disbursed & total of Kehs, 1000000 10 Wikowa
Lispensary projeel managemen: committes for the repain works. However, no expendituree
returns, hill of quantties and other documents were made avallable for audil review. lo the
absenee of expenditure remums and ofther relevant documents, it hay nol heen possible
azcertain whether the allocated funds were wsed tor the ntendad purpose.

Management Response
131, The Tund Account Manager confirmed that the Makwa Dizpensary was implemented. paid
end accountad for in the cxpendilure repolt.

Committee Observations

137, The Committee observed that expenditure returns and bank statements conlirming a
payment of a total amount of Kshs, 1,000,000 to Franel Contractors Company Limited
were submitted and verified to the (Mfice of the Auditor General and therefore the
matter stands reselved.

renEm e Lk P TP PR B T T T T T BT £ T AR L F L | LT N L S P — e —

34] H]-E‘ Mot H.rpnr.l .u-lf ihe ‘i:n.:-.ff.rr} Frerils Accemmy ©mmmniftee o rmf!n'.rfri_.l']‘.lrrerlrm.’ strfepenily for tiee
Mattonal Governpent Corstitaercics Development Froud far constitnencies im Kiaebie Oy for
H.l.g Finureun Vears 200 32004, 20042085 aed 200 33004




4.2HPH UBMPI4KBEETee Version

4.1 CDF Projects Implementation

L33, Lhe CLF had allecated a total o Kshs, 154082239 1o implement ninely seven (970 projects
meluding FY 2015/2014 rolled over projects durinp the year review. The stams of the project
implemenration i3 as follows-

Desuription Approved | Hudget Actul i, af | Mot Actuyl as Ya
[Prajects Capenditure  projecls unplemented | of budge!
. implem=anred |
‘I'ransfar to il 3020000 | 3722335376 Al 9 a4 I
Ciovernment [
aniities N i
Otlher rants | 31 AR AI2ZIIY | ARATS NG 2R 5 1 |
Acguisitien al | 6 12,650,000 | 11,625,000 6 n . '
assels - | | _ |
Talul 07 154,182,239 | 147,385476 &3 14 0 |

134, The abeve analysis shows that oul of the wilal budpel ol Kshs, 134,082,239 the CDF utilized
a tal of Kshs. 1472383, 476 to implement eiphty theee (83) projects representing 965
absorption rate, Mo reason was piven to failare to implement the balance of fourteen (14)
prigects,  Delay in implemansation of projects atfzess sorvice delivery to the residonts of
Cratundu Mot

MManagement Response

[33. The [und Accounl Managor submitted that delay in implomentation of the projects was
occasioned by lale disbursement of Lmnds from the CDEF Board, The managemeaent provided
evidence of AR of Twas Finuneial Year dishursed aller the FY has elapsed.

N L o Anouris

A 20 A 7S EE Rt e N .
22008 L FUAES S, 00 260K

[ B2 20 5 4 7o 7T Ll e I

.a'_‘."fl'.]_':-.fl'l'_]'fﬁ 7RIy AT R YRR

LS E el AFUTIF 25, 208, TR

P AN S A79TII7 7. 7iaE, 7T 20

Committee Ohservations

[36. The Committee observed that the management provided evidence that the Authority fo
Ineur Expenditure {ATE) for two financial years were submitted afrer the financial year
thus causing the delays to implement the fourteen (14) projects. The documents were
verified by the (HTice of the Auditor General and the matter therefore stands resolved.

N e LA T NPT ST Ty PO

31 | The Alwrl .Fi'e;;:‘.:-e' A e Specied Faedi Accou i Conemeifive o ue:r!iu::.l'_ﬁjlu'.lrr.u'u.l'.\'.I'ru'r:'.lr:le'.rﬁ.'?r_-ll'h:ﬂr five

Seaftemel Crovernprend Caestiverencies Development Fand for coussivreicies in Kirnebe Conerty for
the Finaveclal Fenes 200 320048, 20042008 and 200520106




PDF Compressor Free Version

4.3 AUDIT QUERIES IN THE FINANCIAL YEAR 201572016

The Auditar Creneral ruised Towr audic -!'|_IIE-I‘"iE!-i .-_-iu]-;||_-|_|_3 exantination nf the 2015/ 18 Finansial Statements al
{igtundu Morth Constituzney.

4.3.1 OVFRALL BUDGET PERFORMANCE

137, During the year under review, Gatundu North NG-CDF recebved a tolal ol Kshs. 106, 78,343
farm the Natonal Government Copstituencies Development Fund Boanl apainat a budget of
Kshs, 174,155,710 resulting te shortfall in disbusements by Ksha. 17, 371, 385, Farther, the
acinal expenditure for the vear total Kshs, 98,089,222 representing absorption rate of 92% ol
metual receipts. 'Uhe underutilization ol the Afunds was aiirthuled to delay i dishursemenl ol
lunds b the NG-CLDE Board.

Management Response
|38, I ix true that the vader-utilization of the funds was atirihuled to the dzlay in disbursement of
lunds by the NG CDF Raard. The managerment provided capies of the A, Ly received during
the vear to the audilors.

Lharte AL Mo, Amicnnt
A3A0:201 5 A7DEI3E 1 T 000
0670 L2613 A7DEIED FEL N, 0600
LSS ATVASE AL N L i)
23712003 AT24270 [ 180, G, E0GeL. e
247272005 AX20724 TG, A1) 130
| 3152054 ANISESG 25 Q00 0.
G206 ANIT672 16,284, 345.00

Committee Ohservations

158 TheCommittee ohserved that the correct Authority to Incur Expenditure (ALY was
provided, this was then reviewed and verified by the Auditor General and was confirmed
to be correel. The matter therefore stands resolved.

4.3.2 PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION

140, Thuring the period vnder review, the Gatundu north COF spenl o wlal of Kshs, 80,467,827
opainst budest figure of Kshs, 83842954 allocated for prigects during the voar s8 shown

ke onr-
| Seeror Mo, of DBudget Actual No. af ™o el | %o level  af
Budgeted  Kshs. Dizbuwgements | Projects inplementsd | implemenation
Frirjecls o FProjects - complsted
| Kehe.
Primury and [ 27 65 BRO.GED | 62 480 072 17 10 63
ser. schools . _ |
Envircnmesnt | 13 155,687 | 81207 1 |2 3
Soourily 7 | RETZO3D | B8V 13 i 2 7l

- A B T T P e P T S R S T e TR

3§ Fheevind Repart af the Specied Freily . feranies Cammittee on rernafdel fRereercind Aot _,I"r:lr r.l'h:'
Magiom! Governarmn Coestitireircles Development Faed for constfeuencles e Kianhe Canenity fir
the Fimenctn! Feers 200 32004, 2008200 aoedd 200 52004



AcquipE Qdmpressor-Fired! Verdiohe. 1 13 1 IRTT
of assets

SR I [ 1,055,687 | 1055687 1 1aa
Linergency | 3,00 S0 AAT i i
Cutal 31 B 812950 | BOAGTEST [ 26 24 a2

[41. The uhave analysiz ghowes that, oat af Gfy (303 approved  prigects esmmaerked  Tor
implementatiom in The year, only fwenly six (260 or 22% ol the projects were implemented
leaving beenly lour (24 projects amimplemented. Noe explanaiom was provided Gor the ender-

Management Response

142, The Fund Account Manager conearred thal the project implemenlation analysis indicated
that there were projects nol implemented 25 al the ome ol audit. The manaeement provided
acopy of eallocation appraval to suppart reallocation of some of the projects in question for
your pernsal. The management explained thar they implamented the Enviromnent projzct by
comhiming the tendzr supply of scedlings for the 12 schools Into one. The managemenl
provided some completion certificates for projooes completed aftor the Audit,

Coommittee Observation

143, The Conunittee observed that the management provided a copy of the reallocation
approval and 5 completion certificates. The management further explained that the
tender was for 12 schools unier environment projects, 'The documentary evidence was
provided and verified by the Office of the Auditor General. 'The matter therefore stands
resilved.

433 IRREGULAR PROCTIREMENT OF WORKS - NGORONGO JIEALTID

CENTRE

L44, The stulerment of roecipts and payments for the vear ended 30 June 20046 refleels amaunl of
Ksha, 634859072 in respect ol runsfer o olher povernment umils oul ol which [Kshs.
10,370,870 was pawd 1o Neporongo ealth Centre towards the apprading of facilities w a
hospital by constructing maternity wiog, male winp and peneral ward, owever. the CHOFC
gplit the Works into Dwo Contracts of [Kshae, 7.682,170 and [Kshs 2,688,700 which were
awarded to the same conactor on 7 Auenst 2015 and 5 Felvaar 2016 respaectively. Mo reason
wens provided for the splitting.

45, Turlher, records shows that the wworks werz procuared through request for quotations et the
vilue of wotks execeded the Esha, 4,000,000 thresheld proseribed under ¢lass ¢ of public
procurernent whers CTIT enfihes fall, Therefore the awand woas made comtrary Lo seclion B8]
of the [Mublic Procurement und Disposal Regaladons, 2008 and sectien 174 ol the Public
'rocurement and Disposal Act, 20050 ln addition, althouph the construction bad been
completed, phyaical verification carried out in January 2017 revealed that the building had
marks aof zzaled  craclss, while the wall had wisible cracks 3 slan of poor

smiw = L R A N S T S L T A L LN S AL B S S R L T R R L BT P S L L L L

33 | Tlrer "fmr.ﬁ Repars of the Special Funds Acoageriy Committee en andided fDeenciel stefenienty for the
Manionad (rovarrheset Censlitiensies Devefopment Foand for coaviiteensies i Kiambe Conelp for
f thae Finerotm! Yowrs 20032004, 2004200 5 era 20152000



PDF Compressor Free Version

workinanship. Consequently, it could not be confirmed whether the CDF obtamed value e
muney on The expenditue incured on this progect.

Managemont Hesponse

146, Mz, Cynthia Rohi, the Fund Account Manager confirmed that Neononga Health Centre waorks
was Fumled muinly from separate resilocalions that took time before approvals .n the
Tinaneial year 20132016 Mgorongo Health Centre was allocated shs. 1,500,000 and since
the funds were not sufficient, the NGO reallocated funds allocated o James Mjenga
Primary School Kshs, 600,000 and Wbicki Mrimary School Eshs. TAO00000 T he management
arovided apprevals from NGCDRE Board for verifiestion. Then the MGULREC reallocated
Esha. 6,670,870 for completion from Lechnica! Instiiule.

147, The Tund Account Manager further stated that worles were procured twice in February and
August 2015 throuph restricted tendering frem a list of proqualifed supphiers that was
prepared throuph an open pregualifeationie Uhe Prequalification of suppliers was invited
thriugh the Nation newspaper, The pricurement was dons twice dus Lo the delays in approval
af reallocation of funds to cormplete the preject. The realleeations of the Funds to fund the
works to completion was hecause the project was a devolved lunction and the WG
CDFCommities desired t work tecomplete the project.

Committee Observation

4R, The Committee obgserved that the reallocation approval, prequalified confractors list
and the advert were submitted and verified by the OfTice of the Auditor General. The
matter therefore stands resolved.

4.3.4 PURCHASE OF LAND AND CONSTRUCTION OF IRURT SECONDARY
SCHOOL

o

1449 lneluded in transfer 1 other government units balance of Kshs, 63,4859 072 in the stalement
of teceipts and payments tor the wear ended 30 June 2016, 15 payment amouniing o
Fshs 7,000,000 paid to Lo secondary schoel for construction of four (4) classrooms, teilet
Block. feont wall, new administration block and landscaping, Purchase af land on which the
school is located was also (nanced by COF ata cost of Kshe 2, SO0,0060 in 20142015 financial
viar, However, the land parcel Mo, Chania Mataara? 534 had not been registered in the name
of the schaal. Further, the construetion works wers procuced through request for qualatiims
und pul of four contractor’s biddeors, a Tocal contractor was awarded the contract gl & sum of
Ksha. 10,498,504,

150 The coniract price ol ahs, 10,498 908 cxcceded the sel threshold limic of Kshs. 4,000 GO
as per legal notice Moo 106 18 June 2013 allowed for use of requests for quatations and
there fore apen oational @ndering methed should have been vsed as the appropriate method
aceording w the oblic Procurcment amd TJ‘IHFH."‘:-EI.L Repulations, 2013 and the Public

e = N T e T

34§ Thae  Ainth 1 rrg,urm .-:.r’r_he "i:l';l._‘?{'_l'.le Fruils Accamrt l:'_.u.lmr:l.n'w rat1 rru.ﬂ'le:.;:r{ﬁ.irrerrc.fre! SPRPERRENIS O M
Nationa! Governmrend Cowstitemecies Bevslopment Frnd for consgitpencieys i Kionchie Conerdy fivr
e Finaneciod Fewrs 20032004, 2004200 7 et 20052004



PP R ddiee PHECVEPSfo e cxplanation was provided for the failure f adhere
oy the procurement lavws. In vigw of the foregoing, it was not paszible o confimm the propricty
of Kaha, 70000000 trunslerred o Tinim Secondary sehoal.

Management Kesponse

151 The 'und Account Manager concurred with the auditor that the [and Parcel ™Mo .Chania
Mataara 334 hal not been registered 1 the name of the scheol as the process was ongomg,
Howewver the process of regislenny the land parcel in fhe name ol (he school has been
corpleted and a title desd for the seme acyuired. The Manager [urther submicled that works
were procired theough resteicted lendering 1om a 30 of prequalilied supplies thatl was
propared throuph an open prequalification. The prequalification ol suppliers was invited
through the Matien newspaper.

Commiltee Observations

132, The Commillce asbserved that the Tile Teed is 0 the name of the schood and the
prequalitication of supplicrs inviled throogh the Nation Newspaper were provided and
verified by the Office of the Audilor General. The matier therelore stands resolved.

41AS5PURCHASE OF LAND — MIIRI PRIMARY SCHOOL

153, Keeords available at Gatundo Morth CDT Oice shows that an amount of Kshs, 350,000 was
paid to Ml Primare school vide paviment voucher No. 56 of 9 January 2016 to clear unpaid
balanee in regpect of purchass of land for the expansion of the zcheol initiated in Angust 2012,
The purchase price had been agreed arbkoshs. 1,250,000 for land LI Mo, Mdamegn/Barate 24085,

154, Beconds made avmlable Gor pudil veview indicated that e Grst installment of sl 900,000
weak padd by the schoal vide bankers chegue Mumber 10454 of 19 Moy 20104 and The balance
of Kahs, 250000 was puyable on or hefere 19 August 2004, Hawever, the litde deed kepl by
the zehoo! was still in e name ol the vendor nstead of the school™s name. TUwas nol clear
why the scttlement of the balance of Kshs, 330,000 10 too long to setde and why the school
hued nof inifiated the tansfer process despite having paid for the land. Uherefore, the
wwnership of the land could not be confirmed.

Vianagemenl Hesponse

delav m disbursement of funds from the Board, The managzment furcher coneurred that the
land Parcel LR Mo, Nilarugu/Keratu2085 had nor been registersd in the name of the sehoaol
as the process was angeang. However Lhe process of regislermg he Tand parcel in the narme of
the school has since been compiled and a tilde deed Tor the same acquirsd. The menagement
provided a eopy of the title deed in the name ol the school.

35 | The At Roport of the Speeind Pronds Aceewirty Cormrriites v pendied e cinl stotemeety for e
| Motforal Gavernmend Constlinencles Bevelopmernd Fnd for conntfuameles fn Klambne Connly far

!. feee Fiaevaercial Yewry 200 33004, 2004200 5 aeed? 200372006



PDF Compressor Free Version

Commiifee Observation
154, TheCommittee ahscrved that the Title Deed was submitted and verified hy the anditor
weneral. The matler was therefore resolved.

S R v I Y Y PR T Py

T T i, S T LA p——

36 | The North Report of tive Specied Fieils Accownis Comemitier on a::--ﬁ-'rrd_.fimmm'rrf stitfements for the
MNfinnal Geversment Constitnercics Pevefopree Fand for constitrencies i Kiwmbe Cowng fier
e Finaicial Yeary 200352004, 20048200 5 ot 200 52014



PDF Compressor Free VersiétHAPTER FIYE

50 CONSIDERATION OF THE REPORT OF THE AUDITOR-GENERAL
ON  AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF NATIONAL
GOVERNMENT CONSTITUENCIES DEVELOPMENT FUND FOR
JUIJA CONSTITUENCY FOR THE PERIODD 2013/14, 2014/15 AND
2015/146

27, M= Dinak Gitonga, the currenr Pund Account Manaper appeaced betore the Commictee on
215 May, 2019 o respond to the audit guerics raised inthe report of the Auditor General fou
Juja Constilueney Tor the finaneial years 20032014, 20042015 and 20052016, She was
accompunizd hy-

(i3 Mr. [enneth Kamaw- Tund Ace, Munager Rongai

G ade, Az M Jwna- Fond Ace. Manweer Dagoreitn Worth (Tund  Account Managpesr-
February 2014- February 2016)

(Liiy Ms. Elizaberh Kitundu - Programme Manager, NGODT Boand; aod

(iv) Ms. Beoattles Otieno BWGCDY Board

LAR. Tmothe examminalion of the financial statemeones of the financisal year 200320106, dug to unelear
responses based on g previous manapement letter instead of the Anal certificste fom the
Auditor General, the corment Fund Acooun! MWangper was reguested o pve evidence under
oath. The [fund Accounl Munager was direcied o piven fresh response [or the Onoencial year
20152010 within seven (7 davs.

51 AUDIT QUERIES IN THE FINANCIAL YEAR 20132014

The Auditnr Creneral maised thrae audic querics on completencss of financial statements, unsupported
pavaentz and ustescounlsd CDF disbucsements during examinetion ol the 2003014 Finacinl Slalemens of
Juja Censtitnenay.

5.1.1 COMPLETENESS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

159, The fingneial statcmcnes prescored for the vear ended 30 June 2014 did not include the
slulement of cash fews as reguired by Intorpational PublicSceror Accounting Standards
(IP5AS] Inthe cireomstanees, the compleleness of the Anancial stalements gs al 360 June 2014

cucdd ruit e sonhrmed,

Management Hesponse

&0, Mr, Kenneth Kamau, the Fund Account Munager acknowdedged thal the Ginuncial stalements
presented for the vear ernded 30 Tune 2004 statement did i melode the stulement of cash
flows. A statement of cash Tow was prepared and availed w auditors far review.

R L P B S S I L S L I P D A K T S LA LSRR | ISR T G TS NS L D SR S I W B R L I W P s d e

I ..fl ]"h ] ."'rim'.f.l Reprrd af tlie Special Fands Aceownds Commidtfer on aadied faaenchn) stofeneends for the

Mudtoart! Croverpreennd Cogestitnencies Developrrent Fund for constitieencies in Kivwmba Copndy for
! the Fluanetie! Fees 200 22004, 200822005 wad 20052006



PDF Compressor Free Version

Committee Obseryvalions
|61. The Committee observed that the correct statement for cash tlow was prepared and
availed to the auditors. Thix was veritied and therefure the matter stands resolved.

212 UNACCOUNTED FOR CDF DISBURSEMENTS

16%. Tuja Conslituency was split inte three (1) Constinieneizs in 2012 and ereared Thika toem, Tuja
and Ruiru Constituencies. It was hinaever observed that afler spliting, and although the three
comstiluencies opened scparste bunk accounts for their respective CDF activities, the CDE
account no, 1102120978 au the CB Thika Branch operated by the former Tuga COI was not
clozed, Further, the amount of Ksha, 56,222,880 being the final dishursement for 201272013
for the larger Tuja constituency and received vide ALE No. 711834 on 15 July 2013 was
deposited in this aceount.

|53, Hirwever, luia Constimency CDT did not explain or give detuils of how the dishursed amaunt
ol Kaha. 36,222 380 was utilized and accounted for sinee no expenditure sehedules were made
available for audit verification. Purther, the bank balance in this account gz st 30 June 2014
wiaz nat disclased in the financial statements. Tn the circumstances, the propriety and the
cxpenditure of Kshs, 36,222 880 rcceived during the wear under review could not be
catablished.

Management Hesponse

164, The Fund Accoun: Marager submifted thay Kshe, 56,222 880 being the final disbursement
for 2012620173 Tor the larger Juja conslituency and received vide AT No 711824 Kespeetive
conslituencies utilized there alluculions separately, Provided to the audizor for audit review 1s
the sehedule for breakdman of howe funds wore absorhed by respective constituencies and a
bank statcment a1 KO Thilka Branch as at 3Muee 2014, The projeels have since baen
taplemented and are in usse.

Commitiee Observations
145, Lhe Committee abserved that-

(it TheOrlGee ol the Auditor Goneral eould nal verity the propricty and the expenditirs af
Kshs 56,222 880 transforred @ the accounts of the larger Juju constitnency and
recelved vide AIE Na 711834 an 157" Julv 2013 due Lo insullisient documenmation, The
Constitueney did not provide the documents from the PR required to wertfy the query;
an:l

{ify There was 2 poideline from the NGCTIT Doard on the urilization of the Tunds The
mitler remains unresolved.

Committee RecommendAalions
146, The Commiltee recomments, THAT —

T S AT T | s L L e BT TR T T

a4 | Tha Ak Repors of the 5PE'~'--'-'H' Paraay Accasals 4 r:mmfr.reem apefited fireneie slafenendt .I"r:-r rJ'rﬁ'
Narenal Govermment O omsbitsecles Develaprrens Funed for coueiiibeenctes i Kianher Courniy for
e Finomeial Yoars 20832004, 2004200 7 eng 20552000



'[FDFWR)Iﬁﬁ@%?@%e‘mﬁﬁﬂ'“"m“ an explanation of the propricty and the
expenditure of Kyhs, 56,222,880 to the Cabinet Seerctary of the National

Treasury; and

(ii}  where the Cabinel Seeretary of the National Treasury is not satistied with the
explanativn ol the Accounting Officer, forward the issue for resolution to the
NGCDF Board for administrative action pursoant Lo the provisions of section 74
(2} (1) of the Pablic Finance Management Act, No. 18 of 2012

513 IINSUPPORTED PAYMENTS

167, Included in the sleiement of recsipts and pavments balanee of Kshs, 30,398,478 as at 30 June
2014 were amounts of Kshs, 1,207,330, Ksha. 791,000 and Kshs, 13,520,000 in respeet al use
ol guods and services, committee cxpenses and other grans and other payments respeclively.
Hwever, these balances wers not supported by ledgers, an atrendant register or expendilure
schedules. 1n the circumstances, the propriety of expendimre wtaling w Kahs 21, 318,534
could not b2 confirmed.

Management Response
168, The Fund Account MManagsr submiited thal expendinue of Khs 21,518,530 was schedulad 25

bolow-

Ameent

Aetfeity

58, e

Ui o wody wnd servioes

1, 54K, 530

Cammeties expenses fmonifory aud evaluation and allowances )

o, L, )

Swie Farm Roe!, Fodeibive imoroba rood pdoeigo mpaeaio rood

-".- L, e

Menangint AT posi AMuguthe AF Post, Athi AP Posi

T
£, A )

21,518,530 '

eI T AT At

Harsary

169, Provvided wo the auditor for audit review 13 annual cxpenditurs retiing and Legors o supparl
the expendituve of Kshs 21, 218,530,

{Committee Orbservations

174, The Commitice ohserved that the management provided the expenditure schedules for
verification by the Anditor General and the matter thercfore siands resolved.

0 S O R ] N L T T Y S s B T, 3 AR A A s

A0 | The Minth Repart of e Speciul Fandy Accosnts Committes on apdited fimomeiel sfafeienis for e
Atinnd Gaverpied Conginencies Developnrens Fand for consilinercles in Hicmbu County fir
| #he Financinf Fenrs J0T3/2074, ZR14200 5 and 208 520146




PDF Compressor Free Version

52 ALDIT QLERIES TN THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2014/ 2015

The Aulilur General raised the fallowing  audit querics during examination of the 201344 Financial
Statcments ot Juja Constiluency, where majority were carcied Torward from previous Dnunciad vear

53.2.1 BANK BALANCE - STALE CHEQULES

171, The statemenl ol assels as st 30 June 2075 reflects bank balance of Kshs 2521401 50,
However, a review of the bank reconciliation statement ag at 30 June 2015 revealed that
inclutled in the unpresented chegques amaunting to Kshs, 2.356,754.80 are cheques totaling
Kasls 272645 00 which wers issued helween 4 April 2014 and % December 2014, which were
alteady stale as at 30 Junc 2015 and conld not be presented in the bank for payment, ™o
justified reasen was provided for the delay in reversing these cheques in the cashhook. Tn the
circurnstances, the avcuracy of bank balances of KShs, 2,527, 401,90 az at 30 Jure 2005 could
be conflrmed.

Managemenl Response

172, The Fund Aceount Munaper stated that the office has since reversed the stale chegues back
in the cashbook and was later iszaed as bursaries 1o sludents whe did not berel i the basary
allocation. Tnformation was provided o the auditor for review is a copy of cashbook
extracl The office has sines taken inte consideration public sensitivation on bursary cheques
Ly ensure that cheques arc taken Lo scheol numediately and seknowledpement Lettory braughl
buck o the affice.

Committee Observations

172, TheCommitlee observed that the Fund Account Manager presented a copy of the cash
book cxtracts indicating that unpresemted cheques were reversed and  bank
reconciliations subsequently made. The matter therefore stands resolved.

5.2.2 BURSARY FUUND

174, Tnelaled in rote % on other prants und other payments of Esha 56,446,178 are bursary
disburserents to sccondary schoals and tertiary institutions of Bshs, 19,904,646 and Kshs.
3.963,000 reapectively, Huwever, the expenditores were not supported by official receipls or
acknowledgment letters Lrom the beneficiary learning institution. Conscguently, the proprisly
ol the expenditure otaling Kshs, 25,867,046 could not be confirmed.

Munasement Hesponse

175, Fundl Aceount Maoaperstated that varioos avknowledpements and receipts for hursary [unds
dishursed w various institutions have been received at the COE office thaough not n wotality
since somne cheques were collepted from the COF office by the mdividual beneticiavies whe
upan being izsued with recwiptwacknowledpements by their respective institutions Zailed 1o
aubmit them back w the CDF office. CDF Commiles has laken measures to cnsuras
reeeiptaacknowledusments by various institntions thal receive COF bursary reach the CTT

R 1 R P B R reanmInE -— SR TR ) W R s 1 Wl T T T

40 | Fhe Niwth J'E'Ie;m.-f r:;,r'rfge Specinl Fuards Acconets Cormimites on andiied fimencind statnmonis for die .
Mygioran! Govermment Coietiftsenctes Development Fped for constiagncles it Kiambi Cowriy for
iz Flrmectal Vears 20032008, 2054200 % aweed 200 52006



&%Flﬁommhﬁemwetgmﬁing pifice statt to personally take the cheques wo the
institution) lovalvioe the principals and acacdamiz beads during izaue of the bursary which
they are personally given the chegues; Having the parcnts leave thers identification cands (iF
the chogues i3 not combined} 1o cnsure immedizte taking to school.

Committee Observations
176, The Commillee ohscrved reeeipts amd acknowledgement letters were provided and
verified by the Office of the Auditur General. The matier therefore stands resolved.

S23ULNACCOUNTED FOR CDEF DISBURSENIENIS

177, As previnusly reperte], Juga Conghituenoy was sphicinbe threes 30 Constituencizs in 2012 and
creating Thika Town, Juja and Ruira Constiluencies. [t was howevear observed that after
splitting, and although the three constiluencies opened separate bank accounts for fher
respoctive COF activities, the CDF account ko 1102120928 ar the B.CE Bank Thika Branch
operated by the former Juja COF was not closed. Further, an amount of Kshs, 56,222 880
being the fical disbursement for 20122013 for the larper Juja Constiluency anid received vide
ATE Moo 711834 om 13 July 24103 was depoesited i this accounl,

LTR. Thewesver, Tuga Comstituensy CTF did ni explain or give details of how the dishursed amoun:
ol Kshs, 56,222 280 was ulilized and avcounted Tor sinee na expenditure schedules wers made
available for andit verification. Tarther, the bank balance in this account as at 30 Jung 2014
was hot disclozed in the financial amatements. The CDF manapement did not cxplain how the
amour of Kshs, 50,222 880 was ntilized and of therefors remained unaccourted G ay at 3
June 2015,

Managemenl Respanse

L74, The Fund Account Manager stated that Kshs, 26,222 880 being the Dmal disbursement lor[Y
022015 Tor the larger Tge Constiloeney and received  side AR Wo 711834 for
disburements o lhe newly crealed consbluencies whose bank accounts had ot been
operaticmalizel, Respeciive constituencies ulilized their allocations sepacately. Provided to
the auditor 1or wudit review is the schedule (or breakdoewn ol haw funds were absarbed b
respective constituenciss and a bank statement 1o KOB Thika Beanelr as at 30" Jung 2014, The
projects have sinee been implementad and are in nse.

Committee Observations

[ 8. The Committee noted that the Constituency provided the schedule for brealidovn of
hoow funds weres allocated G the OFfee of the Auditor Czeneral and the matter has since
been resolved.

) “41 : l'Il'r:' At r.r.l'r Repe;.r ﬁ-f fhre i‘pe.:'f.rr} Funils Accawnts Cam .l_ula;:l;';s- arrme ;:'a'mf }Eﬂrrm chrd shuderrends for thae
I et f Overemenrt CoRnsitmencicy f.lq:vsfr.gpr:lrwrr Fapened _.|"r.lr raipseiieereien in Kiemehu f."r:lﬂ.l'u_'r'_,l"l:'r
,! i Fleeaerelal Fears 20032004 20047200 5 gt 201 5720004



PDF Compressor Free Version

2.2.4 UNSUPPORTED PAYMENTS

18], &g similarly reported in 20132014 included in the swiement of reeeipls and payments
balarce of Fshs, 30,398,478 ag al 30 June 2014, were amouwnts of Eshs 1,207,530, Kshs.
791,000 and Kshs, 19,520,000 in respect of use of poods and services, commilies SXpInsss
and nther prants and ather paymments respectively. However, these balances wera not aupported
b ledzers, an attendant register or expenditure sehedules and remuined unsupported as ul 30

June 2013,

Managemenl Response
192, The Fund Account Manaser submitied  that the Bxpendiwre of Ehs, 21518550 was
scheduled as mdicaled balows

| Amerecerd | Actieity
454, 0 (v of gods s services
{545 330 Comnniee  expenses  (nowitory amel cveloefion amd
atfowrances)
&, G0 0 Jufaforrm poee
Weiteithic moreba reod ndarig npacalo rFonand
1, 0. 0 Mty gp post geugutha AR posl, AehlAP post
| 33000 FRaromanoy
i, Do Kewgary
_E'J',.‘.T MR _

183, Provided @ the auditor for audit review i3 anmeal expendituge et and legers to support
Ihe expenditure of Kshs 21, 315,534,

Committes Observations
1%4. The Committee observed that expendimre schedules were provided and verified by the
Office of the Auditor General. The watter therefore stands resolved.

5.2.3 CONSTRUCTION OF AN ABLUTION BLOCK AT JUJA FARM CHIEF'S

CAMPEF

185, Dueine the yoar under review, an amonnt of Kshs. RO0,000 was dishursed for the construction
of an ablulion hleck at Juja Faon Chiel s camp, However, no cerlilicate of camplefion zni
inspeelion cerificates were made available for audit review. Further, physical verileulion
earmied sl on 1his praject revesled (hat the ablution block wee incomplate despile reconds
shiswing that the conrmactor wes paid the fall comract sum. In the clroumstances, il has not
heen possible to confirm the prapriety of cxpenditme of Kshs, 800, 0080 an this project.

Management Response

186. The Fund Account Manaper submitted that the ablution block at Jujs Farm Chiel Camp has
sinee been complets and in use. The projeel Gle accompanicd by a pholograph showing the

= -

L R R ———— e L1 P 20§ ey LT T T T TR PR ET P e S R e

42 _H]_.-- Nieth Repian r]ll'-r_|||!|_-\'-' Speciml Faeds Acconns Cammittee o vedifed frenctiel strfeneenss for thie
Mol Governmens Comsiieecier Devefopement famd for constituencies in Kimeha Coicnty for
ﬂ.m Fimapcta! Ferees 300322004, 2004220 % ared 200 340014



i"‘P‘BF‘*’@B‘fﬁfh‘*B&s‘éf"WP&&’V@T‘EBH“E complete aod i use wis provided to the guditors
for reviesw. A certilicate from public works officer suppurting payments that wers done were
alsiy provided. The CDF Commirtee realized thal there was poor workmanship and has since
Flacklisted the contractor from ever being contracted in the Constituency.

Committee Observations
187, The Commiltes observed, THAL
(i the pictures showing the projeet showed (hat there was poor workananship of the tailet
thar could not have reasonably cosled the Ksha, 800,000 allocatad;
fily  the same was chssrved by the Auditor General 2t the time of the physical veribicatien
thar thers was indeed poar warkmanship and that the Administraton Police had w spent
addiricnal fnds to complale the project;
(i) the cxplanation that Uhe Jaml had black cotton soil and had 1o dig deeper into the ground
Jdid net sulliee. The Comnittee observed that the officers wha issued the complehion
cerlilicate should have varified the same,

Commiitee Recommendation
184, The Committee recommeonds, THAT-
(iy  the NG-CDF Bowrd in consultation with the County Public Waorks Office and the
Natinnal Construction Auihority assesses the shructural integrity of the Juja Farm
Chiel Camp; and
(i) the National Construction Authoritvinvestigates the conduct of the contraetor
whao undertook the project with a view of suspending or deregistering the said
contractor pursuant to the National Construction Authority Act, No. 41 of 2001 1.

8.2.6 OTHER MATTERS
(a) Onverall Budget Performance

18% Review of summary stulement of approptiation revealed 54% and H0% overall budget
ulilization on receipts aod expenditore respochively as [ollows:

Iicm ]fl'[a;igﬂ-I{.shs Actnal-Kshs Difference Under  Actwal as e of
] - Kshs Budget
Racaifts 120415106 70425612 58,985,554 | 54%
CExpendimire | 128A175,166  103.414,561 25,996,603 | s

190, The above analysis, reflects actual receiprs of Kshs, 70,425,612 upainst the badzeted amoun|
of Kshs, 129,411,166 resulting in a shorrfall of Eshs. 58,985,554 which is also undisbursed
funidls froms the CTT Thourd,

191, Further, the ODT had an wnder expenditure of Kshs, 23,596,605 or 20% of the approved
budget of Kshs. 129,411,166, The low ufilizalion of the hudpet was attributed 1o delay
diaharsement of funds by the COF Board.

FLiugTrmmEE e B e T o BT T N PR £ I ek F T

43 ! Tiee Aiwile Repnore qrrfae':‘i,nhé?r:ﬂ o N PO E———— aelited fFreecind stretemoy for S
| Natisral Fovermmend Cowsiifererciey Devefopment Frand far consiituencieys e Rarbs Comalty for
thee Plpaneciad Yewes 20032004, 20042200 5 e 200 3200 6




PDF Compressor Free Version

Managemenl Response
192, The Fund Account Manager submitted that as at 340 June 2015, thirty four (34} projects wers

complote, seven (73 were ongoing while eleven (11) projects had not been implemented dus

1o lengthy procucement process. The prijects have sinee heen completed and ane in wse.

Committee observations
193, The Committee observed that poor performance of the budgel was occasioned by the
late dishursement of funds by the National Treasury. The matier stands resolved.

{(h) Prajeel Implementation

104, An amalvsis of project implementation status as ol 30 June 2013 i3 as follows-

Troject s Dudpet Actoal M. Mo, of [ No. % level of |

{Catepory Budse Foshs, Complet | ongoing | Projects | Implement
ted cd Project | not alion
Frojec Irojects | s slurted
i

Prirmary 10 T, 050 000 | [&&30,000 7 I 2 1 '

Schonls

Secondary q L0, 130000 | 83500000 3 0 1 Bd

Hohnols | |

| Schoo | e AN TV 0 0 1l

Rchabilitalivn _ _

Envirnnmant L LATEDIG | 1LEYROIG | L] U i L

Clecrriciry 3 00,004 210 10H) 1 2 Z 42

Secuity f T0300.000 | & 500000 2 i 2 ol

Ruads | = 15,000,000 | 5,000,000 3 0 2 &0

Hixda Doda | 2 1,000 [ 500000 1 o 1 51

Shods - ..

| CDF Offizz 1 5000000 |0 0 0 1 0

Cinergency T 5400255 | 4200000 |0 4 | T8

Spurls 1,878,016 | LATRDIG ILI'!']

Bursiry 153,936,537 - 16379,337 £

Mock/Cals LIRGOGD 1,000,000 wn

Tntal | 48 BE.2TITS9 | 69,583.000 [ 34 7 11 82

Expenditure on prajects for 20132002 | 24, 145437 '

Talal Actual EJ-.]'||:I1-.']1I.'I.EI'I.‘.- L2005 93,728,037

195, The above analysis shows thatluja ODF had planned o undertake |_i11'1‘«' 'i“-ﬂ'lt (s
development projects during the firancial year 201472015 with an aliocatien of Kshs.
25 273,759 towards these projects snd oul of the budget allocalion, an ameunt of Kshs,
G0 SHI000 was utilized representing 82% budpat wilization. Rolled over projects from
2012/2014 peried weore also mplemented at a cost of Eshe 24.145437,

La. As at 30 June 20135, thirly four {34} prajects were cormplete, seven (7) were ongomg while

cleven (11 prjects had not been implementad. Mo reason was provided Tor

44 15 The Ninth Report ol thy 5,:.-.»-.-.1'&! Fleanly Ar

T R e

r_-gmm. Caramitter pa araeifen _r".fu.rm.:'frrf statentents for e
Nafional Governmen? Comsitnerciey Develfopniciet Fand for constitrencies in Kinmbe Coundy for
the Fingretal Yeary 20832004, 2004200 5 aand 200 572074

Bonimnrap e ——

intlure




impRRCGhipyresvoT I BbeVeksibig adversely atfecrs services delivery to the residents of
Juja Constitucncy.

Managemenl Response

197, The Fund Account Manager stated that the as ol 30 June 20035, thirly Toar (34) projects wese
complete. seven (7) were onpoing while eleven (117 prajects had not been implamented due
te lenpthy procucernent process. T he projects have since been completed and in uze.

Committes Observations
198, The Comumittee observed that the OfMiee of the Aoditor General had verified the
existence of the projects and that these were in use, The matter therefore stands resolved.

527 UN-UTILIZED PREOUJMECTS FUNDS

1Es Kecords maiotained ol the CIF OHTiee indicates that g total of Tshes 320800040 weas dishuwrged
curing the year to twa PMCs in respect ol construction ol a C-lLL"-:!-.rI.':II.':IrH o completion at lua
Farm Secondary School with allocation of Kshs 1,.2000000 and construction  of an
admimstratien block to eompletion at [a-Mundia Al* Pest at Kshs 2,000,000, Hewever, a
revicw of implomentaticon status of the twe projects revealed thar none was implemented
dezpite release of funds to the projects accounta. Money allocated to the tao projects was arill
intacl held at the projoct managoment committes’s bank accounts. Mo reason was provided
Tor failure w uhhze the funds or retun the mooey to the CDF bank account a3 reguined by
gaciinn 41 09 ol the CTOF Acl 20135,

Management Hesponse

2000 The Fund Account Wunager submatied thal al the time ol madic the eilice wias m the process
of tendering hence money was in the project munugernent commilles account but o project
hac started. Projects bave since been inplemented Ly completion. The managerent provided
phetos for andit veritication.

Commitiee Observations
201, The Committee observed that following the physical verification by the Awditor
Greneral, the class rooms were completed and in use, however, the Administration Police

Post, while complele, was nol in use,

Commiltee Recommendation

202, The Comumittee recommends thul the NOGCDT Board showld ensore enmsultation with
the Ministry of Interior and Coordination of MNational Government ol the project
approval phase to ensure that officers can be deployed to the station.

L lllFlllllll"'"' T L i s e pmar e e T R R e W R e R e R

:Fi Thae Mol Rrs;:rm o ehe ‘i‘p.:'ciu'f Frisnils Avconis Commties on audied [ieceircivel ttetenimeis for the
Svetienid Cirvermnend Copstiveircies Develommeny Faod for consditnencies in Kiambe Canuty for
3 dhe Fleierclal Years 20032004, 2004200 8 aeed 200 320104




PDF Compressor Free Version

AUDIT QUERIES TN THE FINANCIAL YEAR 20152016

he Committee notel an improvemeant in the meanapement of the NG-CDF Fund duing the
financial wear 201516 piven that there were no major issues raised by the Auditor General save
for hudget perFarmunce which was g5 & result of late disbursemens by the Mational Treasury.

5.4 BIMGET PERFDRMANCE

{a} Expenditure on Development Projects

203, The Juja NGCDE had & hudeel of Kabs. 107 267,645 (ur development expendilure a3 per

their projects proposal for 20152016 finanelal year. Audit verification revealed that the CLE

ottice spent Kshs, 63,081,693 resulting in woder expenditure of Kshs. 44,183,932 or 4 1% on

the approved budget us per the Prejects implementation status report for the year ended 30th

June 2016, Further, the WG-CDF had budgeted to implamenl & lowal of thicty four {34 projects

a5 the begimming of the vear, As al 30 Tune 2016, tesnry seven (27) projects were complele
while seven (71 were at various slages of completion 8 evidenced in table below-

Project No Mat | Ongoing | Budzet Actual Variance
CATegory budgeted | completed | experience
Primary |2 ¥ 4 23337931 [ 3227831 [ 07%
Schools _ _
Becendary 3 2 1 S_BO0_ U0 3, 50y, D00 B7%
Schools ' A
Watar 2 2 { 16263497 BA6.597 10059
projcet )
Accessroad 1 6 3 ] 22000000 13,500,000 | B3%
_Bevurity 13 4 1 DE00,000 | 4400 004 R
Bursary 2 L2 ] 30315405 19070000 | T
Kports | ] 0 1987882 | L27R018 [ 100%
Crnviconment | 1 | | | - 3,363,808 1008
CDF Office | 1 I T T 1 00%,
Development | | |1 0 . 3,403,451 10101
Stacdiurns and
Factory
" Total 34 17 7 107,267,645 | 63.081.603 | 79% |

204, NG-CDTF muanagerment did net provide reasons for under-utilization ol the Tunds allocated 10
the Constiluency during the yoar under review.

Management Response
205, Mr. Avie Juma, the Fand Account Manager submitted that the under —espenditure was as a
resull al the Chanpe of offics from CDT 1o NG-COF and COFC 1o NG-CDTC which delawved

e TS WYy R wrm
46 | The Ningh Repart of the Specied Fumds Accomnts Coneneifive o acilfted fraircied stetemends for tee
Natiomad Governent Copstigirencies Develfopment Frond for consituencies i Al Coruly for
i the Firancint Feprs 200322008, W T4200F and 200 52006



papl])qﬁlﬂjﬂwltbggopﬁree Kenoigme lvom February W bday 2016 hence o signatories.
Additionatly, there was late dishurserment of Tueds Trom CDF Board and lengthy tendering
atd procurement procedures that delayved implementation of projects.’The projects have since
been implemented and are in use.

Committes Ohservation
206, The Committee oshserved that the guery wax a8 3 resull of delayed disborsement of
Mends From the NGODT Toacd and the matter stunds resolved.

(b} Aceuracy of Budgel Figures

A07. The summary statement of appropriation: reeurrent and development combinad rellects [nul
budpets balaneas of kshs 101,915 497940 for both total receipts and paymenls Tar 50 JTune
2006, However, actal approved budgel relected fnal budgel of Kshs 12539070150 Ne
explanaliom was given lor vanences. Consequently, the accuracy of the sumimary statsment
of  appropriation:  recurrent and  developoment  combined  final  budget  balances of
Fosh=.1U1.%13,497 90 for both total receipts and paviments fou the vear cnded 30 Junc 2016
could not be confirmed.

Manugement Response

204, The Fund Account Manaper averred that the variance in acmual approved budget and that in
the tinancial statements was a reanlt of finds that were yet to be reccived fTrom the National
Board as ar that time. 'The office has sines received the funds and implemented The progec.

Commiltee Observation
208, The Commilles ahscrved thal the guery was 05 2 resull of delayed disbursement of funds
Trom the NGOCDEF Board and the matter stands resolved.

5 (R T e oy I

"-'ﬂ'.r:.:lme.f Gavermment !:DH.HHI‘I’-E'H{'FE.T ﬂﬂﬂ"r:'pmenr ﬁ.'.'rdfnr constitnencies in Kimmhi vty for
e Fivreanginl Vewry 20032004 2008200 F wend 200 32006



PDF Compressor Free Version

CHAPTER 51X

6.0 CONSIDERATIONOF TIIE REPORT OF TIIE ATUMMTOR-GENERAL
ON  AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 0OF NATIONAL
GOVERNMENT CONSTITUENCIES DEVELOPMENT FLMD FOR
THIKA TOWN CONSTITUENCY FOR  THE PERIOD  213/14,
2014/15 AND 2015/16 FINANCIAL YEARS

210 Ms. Joan Jebet Kocch, the Fund Account Mamager appeaved before fhe Conunires on 217
May, 2019 to respond e the andit queres raised in the veport of the Auditor general for Thika
Town Constituency lor the fimancial wears 20013714, 2014/15 and 2016/17. She was
accompanicd by-

(i) s Toun JTebet Koech- Fund Ace. Manager Thika Town

(i) Bds. Tane W Karivki- Fund Acc. Manager Kasaram

(i) s, [Hzabeth Kitondu — Programme Manzger, WGCTIE Board, and
{1 Mx. Beatrice Otieno — MNGCTIE Board.

6.1 AUDIT QUERIES IN THE FINANCIAL YFEAR 20132014
The Awditor General vaised rwo  uwdic queries during examination of the 200516 Tinancial
Statements of Thika fown Conshluency.

6. LITNSUPPORTED COMMITTEE EXPENSES

211, Included in the staternent of receipt and payment [oc the weoar ended 30 June 2014 arc
committes cxpenses amounting to Kshs2, 003,242, However these expenses wors mal
supparted by the necessary ledger or uliendance registers, Further an amount of Fsha |,
223,502 was paid in respeet of allowances 1o the members vl Project Monitoring & Fealuulion
Cuonunittes, However ne seperate atendance repister were availed for the andit b camlivin the
pavments were made 0 bona fids members. Tn the absence of supporiing ledgers and
atrendatics repisiers, it has not been possible o confirm the aceuracy and the propricty of

conumiLlee expenses.

Management Response
212, Mx June Kariuki, the Fund Account Marager submirtad Thal the wlal committos expenses
was [shs, 2,002,942 and was inclusive of Kshs, 1,225,902 being expenses for ME and
corunittes administration expenses of Kshs, 780, 040, The summary of the toral expendilure
13 a3 below
(11 Administrationcemnittee expenscs - Fshs 780,040
(i} Commilies dlowances Kshs, 310,000
(i} Other coinittes expenses{recurrent cast) Kshs, 270,044

= ib 1 The Ml Report qrb;!lé-jqﬁéé}:!;}‘}:;j‘;f?dc('{Hr!.l'.l'.'-‘ £ ammiitee on rI';:;llnll'la';';:‘ﬂ'_il'."ll.l4'rr.l-::r'rr|' 1;;E:nmnf':._lﬁ;;}}r-f .
1 Nattonal Govermment Corsitamrcics Development Fand for consitieencias it Kiambe Courty for

phit Pinerciad Yeurs 30032004, 200452007 wnd 2005700018

[T TR



leF SO OB iH 1223902

v [A'-rmn:lllu-r: ullowesnees Kk 1,170,000
(vil  (ther connmilles expenses Kehs, 55,9102

213, Unt of the Kaha, 2003942, an wnount of Kaha, 1,680,000 was comnittes allowanscs and
Ezeha 323942 is committee other recwrrent expendimre.  In the sbsenee of lodgers, »
comprohensive amnwal cxpendicurs rehinn has been availed for werifcatiom, The minule’s
atlendanse and attendance schedules have been prosented w e auditor Tor venBeation.

Commitlee Observalions

214, The Committee observed that attendance schedules and expenditure returns were
submitted for veritication to the (Mftice of the Auditor General and the matter has since
been resolved.

6.1.2 MIINYT WATER TREATMENT WORKS PROIECT

215 Thika Town C1F awarded the contract tor eonstruction of Munvu water treatment works
prodect o a contractor at & contract sun of kshs, 5,510,371, Howewor plivsical vertDealion ol
the project revealed that although the project was complotz, the tank for colleciing waler frimn
river Indarugu was leaking, Further, no mank was built at the water treatment aren us 0 was
pmilied in the original BC

216, [t should be noted thal the water treatiment could not be done withont this tank and it will cost
taxpavers maore money 1o tand the consteuetion of the tank. The cortacror was paid o wotal of
Kshs, 5,018.%39 despite the fact the tank was leaking and the defeet Bability penied was not
eveor, Also no project completion and inspection and acceptance commitlee reparl W suppurd
the payvment was made available for audit verifealion. In the circomsiunces, i1 wis oot
prs=ihle o asceriain the propricety of Hie works espenditure and whether the project effectivaly

andl elMeiently me the miended parpose.

Managemont Kesponse

A17. The Fund Aceount Managzer stated that theback wash bank s nal incloded inthe 0 Tor the
sonstruction of trentmenl plant, However, an amaount or i comstruotion was et aside in FY
B4/01E (emergency] amd i o complete and in use. The complete project phora and the
relevant certificate of payiment has been presented for aodit verification. The coniractor,
having been paid an amount of Kaha, 5.078.%3% had a balancs of Kshs, 491,632 bomg retained
bar the PMC until the defect liabilitr pariod i3 over. The issuz of leaking was addressed by the
numistry of water and the contracter rectificd the leaking aren belore the nal relenlion was
released by m, The whols projeet 13 now complete, sz and banded ever wo the communy.
Project payment cerlifeale, mspection and acceplance cammities eeport, Other relevant
corrmillee minwles andproject photohave been availed Toe aoudit ver heation.

LR AT A L L R T B R L TS o e = AL L

40 | Tha Niedl Bopors af the Sper wthed Fuinds Aceouns Crnentities o au.:i'lr.e.:!' .r?u.::.lrc.l'.sr.l' .'r.r.:n'e'mem.'r Sor ihe
Martonal Governnrens Consittirencies Drevelaprrend Frnd for corstiteeercios e Kiemba Caieey for
{oilee Fimasecind Ferrs 200 32004, 204,200 5 auedd 200 52006




PDF Compressor Free Version

Commitliee Observations

218 The Committec ohserved that the relevant documentation to show that the project had
heen completed and was in use were submitted and these were veritied by the Offiee of
the Aunditor General, The matter therelore stands resolved.

6.2 AUDIT QUERIES IN THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2014/15

The Auditar (feneral ratsed only one  audit query Tepording cash and bank balances  during
examination of the 201471 5 Financial Statoments of Thika Town Constituency.

6.2.1 CASH ANT BANK BALANCES KSHS. 5,929,117 40}

215, The sluterment of asscts a5 al June 2015 reflects bank halance of Kahs, 59201 [7.40.A review
ol bank reconciliation statements however indicates thal unpresented cheques as at 20" June
201 3totalling Kshs 3547202370 and oue of this amount, cheques amounting o Kshs,
80,323 90 were already stale and could not be presented to the bank fir payment. o reason
was provided for the failure to reverse these chegues into the cashhook. Conscquently,
accuracy of Ihe bunk balances of Kshs 5,929,117.44 a5 al 30" June 2015 could oot be
confirmel.

¥lanagement Response

220, Ms, Joun Koech, the Fund Account Manager stared that al the time of audit, paymenls
amounling o Kahs, 3,543,023.70 had not vet been presented o the bank. Chegues smounting,
te Fosbis, 3,462,400 1 wers drawn in the month of May 2015, most of them being bursary
cheques, The said chegues had been preseoted to the beneliciaries who were yel b present b
e Bank. The stale cheques amounted toKshs, 80,523.90, was not reversed by then. Lhis
recommendution was shared with the Subh County Acccuntant and lhe necessary actions
taken The subsequentbank rcconcilimtion statements were availed to the auditor for

e [Icatio.

Committee Observations

221, The Committee observed that the unpresented cheques totalling Kshs 3, 543,023.70
were clearcd and stale cheques reverscd. The correct bank statement was submitted and
verified by the Otfice of the Auditer General, The matter therclore stands resalved.

6.2.2 OITHER MATTFERS

{1} Under cxpenditure on Overall budget and delay in projects implementation
222, The CUF ineurred an under expenditwe of Ksha. 31,340,961 ar 24% of the approved hadgel
of Kashs, 120057907, The underutilization of the funds may have impacted negatively on the
delivery of services i the residents of Thika Town,

Rl 1 T T ek i P LA L 1 = i L ELIEE L T O e T T S s e L =

T e s _— .
A0 | The Ninth fopord of tho Specind Faeids Accosmts Copemiltes on euaited (frewcind stetepends for tie
Natfaied CTovernntest Comstifeeirciey Devefapimend Fied for conggiteemcies e Alaidae Coindy for
e Fingnein! Fopes 200 42048, 2004200 5 e 200 302010 6



ManaRdhit Glofeppesser Free Version

223, The Fund Manager submitted that during the tinancial vear Thilia Town NG-CDF received
the full allocacd amount. However, ALE of Kshs, 23,411,843 .60 was received in Junc 2015
toveards the cnd of the financial wear. The said AE included an amount of Kahs, 22,057,164,
alloculed ot projects implomentation. The affeeted projects could net be Implemeneed given
the Tirmiled Gime wvarlable. The relevant ATE and bank statement has been svailed fa the suditor
forr cen lirrmation.

Committee Observations
224, The Committes observed thatthe under expenditure was ag o result of delay in the

disbursement of funds from the National Treasury.T'he matrer was resolved with the
Aunditor General.

623 UNUTITIZED ADMINISTRATION POLICE POSTS AT KIMUCHLU AND
ATIIENA
225, An inspection carried out revesled that althouph the projects were complete, it bad not been
handed over to the nser, deputy adminiztration police commander (DAIPC) and ne efficers
bave beon deoploved. The explanation given was that the posts require fencing to cnhance

seeunly though no funds =ccm o bave boen ser aside by the CDF office to complets the
LomsLr el m

Management Hesponse

226, The Fund Account Manager avorred that at the time of andir, the two police posts had not
been lenced and (his made the velevant authontics find difficultizs in deploving officers to the
slativng. The amount for fencing fhe said posts was allocated in the finaneial vear20] 22016
ard ke Tencing was guccessiully mplemented, Consequently, officers were deployed in the
Kimuehu AT post and Faetlity ts now in use, The relevant bialy is however yel o deploy
eificers in Athena AP Post

D
==k

The WG-CRE requested for the posting of the sald officers and measures are still nnderaay
undl ke memagement hoped that the officers shall be deployed sconcar possible, Projoct
phutos, payment cerii Beates and other supperting docwments have boen avaled to the sadifor
tor veritication.

ot

Committee Observations

A28, The Committee observed that the relevant documentation requesting the posting of
Administration Police Officers were provided and verified by the Oifice of the Auditor
General und therefore this matcer stands resolved,

e LG L TS e T T T TR R TLTETY T P T € TS TR S T 1 i S T St T =

1 | The Ntk Report af the .S:r.lfrfﬁff'mriiﬂmr:-ﬂnzi Conmtitee i auilited ﬁ.rr.:z.'rce'r:!mermmrrrﬁ fardhe
t Nadenal finverenend Cowstifeecircios Developmend Faond fier coussitaercios i Kby Conety for
#ee: Pimoercial Years 200372004, 2084200 8 aoed 200 52201 6



PDF Compressor Free Version

6.3 AUDMT QUERIES IN THE FINANCTAL YEAR 20152016

The Avditer General teised gueries regarding unutilized pelice posl and issues on absorplion on
overall budgst perlormance for Thiks Town Constituencyduring e Noancial vear 20153716,

6.3.1 ABSORPTION ON OVERALL BUDLET

20, During the year nnder review, Thika [own NG-CTH recaived a total of Kehe, 137074275
troen the Hoard ageinst o noapproved budget ol cash kahs 139, 268,628 ar approximately o8
%, of the budget. The actual total cxpeniditure was casn Kshs. 78571062 resultng i under
expenditure of Fshs 60,697 560 representing $6% of the totzl budget. The under sbsorplion
of ludget funds indicates that the approved projects were nol undertaken fully srd thereloee
the public didnol benefit from the expecled services

Muanagement Hesponse

234, The ynderutilisation was due to the (2ot hat an amount of Ksha, 32, 314314 via the AL no.
ARI5TA3 dated 16™ June 2016 was received on 287 June 2016 The amoeunt was credited in
the account on 14% June 2016, The committee therelore could not utilize the received funds
wilhin (ke financial sear due b ime constraiut translating v delay in projects irplamentatian.
The relevant AIE and bunk statement bz been wvailed to the auditor for confirmation,

Commiltee Dbservations

271 The Committee ohserved that the relevant Authority to Incur Fxpenditure (ATEs) and
bank statements had been submitted and reviewed and verificd hence the matter stamds
resolved.

6.3.2 PROECTS IMPLEMENTATION ANALYSIS

232 The Thika Town NO-CDF comumittes had planned w0 utilize cash Ksha, 104 509283 o
implement a tatal of 29 projects during the vear wader review. However a review of project
status repurl as at 307 Jupe 2016 shows that our of the approved projects 22 had been
cornpleted while T bad not been slarted.

Muanagement Respunse

233 Ws. Joan Chebet, the Fund Account Manazer stated That armount of Kshs, 52, 512514via the
AlE no. AS25745 dated 16 June 2016 was credited in the account on 4% une 2016 bu ALE
received on 28M Tune 2016, The seven projects nel vet started were 1o benelit with the sad
amonnd, The implementation of those prijects could not be undertuken within the financial
yerr due to tirse limit, The retevant ATTE list of the said projects and bank staremnent has been
availed to the auditor for conbirmation.

e = L TN LCTR IR tY B AT LT T AT o B 1 T = = S T U T L i PR TR A S A TS

52 | The Miuth Report :.-fr.l'r.:f Spechal Funds Accownts Commites o gadited financial siotements for fhe
Mathmal (ereriiment Conftuencie Devetopneeit Fund for corstifieencies i Klemln Corey for
| the Finarcial Yeury 20T302004, 200472005 ana 20752006



Comnppie ChsrpresionsFree Version

2534, The Committee observed that the list of projects thal had been implemented by (he
Constitwency was provided and verified by the Office of the Auditer General and
thercfore the matter was resolved.

L ETE el e B E L TR TR e T L e i —— SE AN RS

53 1 The Nineh Report af the Speclal Funds Aceounh Oomimitfer oo daecdited finanpetnd stafonenie for tee

Crifionud Ciovermimend Copestitie encies Develaprrent Fund for conaiifaencies e Kienebne Coney for
! tee Fingnelal Feurs 200 320048, 20002008 aaeed 20052000




PDF Compressor Free Version

CHAPLILER SEVEN

7.0 CONSIDERATION QF THE REPORT OF THE AUDITOR-GENERAL
ON  AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF NATIONAL
COVERNMENT CONSTITUENCIES DEVELOPMENT FURD TOR
RUIRU CONSTITUENCY FOR THE PERIOD 2013/14, 2014/153 AND

2015/16
225, My, Karanja Pharies the Fund Account Mapager, appeared before the Commilles on 7%
May 2019 1o responid 1w aodic guerics raised in the repert of the Auditor General for Linim
Constitueneyfior The lnancial wears 2015714, 2014715 and 2015716, He was accompanied by:-
(1 Wa. Flieheth Kitundu- Programme banager
i) M= DBealres Otieno- Finaneial Services
[y Mr. James Chobil- Accountant

7.1 AUDIT QUERTES IN THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2013/2014

The Auditar General raised teo audit qucl-_i_;:ﬁ, A |_|_r|:.i|_|_]'}]":|;'||"[E:|:| E_‘{'Fll:_‘.l'l_lj ffure andd wse o tm".l.l'l.l":Ei.E-tC:ﬂd
contractors during examination of the 2013/14 Tinuncial Starements of Ruirn Constiuzocy.

T.1L.1 UNSTPPORTED COMMITTEE EXPENSIES

34, The statement of Receipis end Payments for the vear ended 30 June 2014 includes cormmitize
expenses figure of Kahe 2492000, Howover, these expenses wire no supparrled by the
necegsary Jedgers or atendance register, Further included in the commlies expenses account
was an amont ol Kshs. 1,323,030 paid 1o members of monitoring and evaluation canunittee.
However, ne separate attendance registers w confirm the payments o members of the
commitlee were produced for audil review.In the circumstances, it bas not been pessible
comlinn the accuracy and (he propriety of commirtee ex penses.

Management Response

217, Mr. Karanja, the Fund Account Manaper informed (he Committee that in place of Tedgers, o
verv comprehensive Annuzl Bxpenditure Eeturn usedie suppoit financial statements has been
availed to the suditer Tor verification, With respect o the absence of aftondanue registes, it is
trie Thal the repisters were nor attached 1o puyment vouchors at the time of the audic The
regislershave since been submitted to the audivors tor their verification.

Committee Chzervations
238, The Commitice observed that the required information submitted and verified by the
Office of the Auditor and therefore the issue was resolved.

54 | The Nt Report of the Specil Fends Accaunts Committee on u;.lr.l'.l'rr'.'.l'ﬁu.'.rﬂr.u'ﬂ':l' siatemmenis for e
tisupaf Ceoveremieet Conusiinencies Develeprrmn Fund for consilticcrcies in Kivembe Cowlg for
| tlee Financial Yeurs 20132004, ZR14:2005 and 20 52006



T1RPBBEoPre I REFSVERBR CONTRACTOR- CONSTRUCTION OF
KAHAWA SUKARI POLICE STATION
220 By WG-CDF Advertised for construction of staff quarters ac kahawaSukan. One koy

guali eetim was Thal the winner of the tendsr was {0 be registerzd wath The Bational
Construction Authonly. However, o conslruction company wis gwarded the contraet withoul
thie MCA certilicale al a cost al Kshs, 5,722 53680, The hasis and critera ol te selection of the
eontractor was nol piven. In the cireumstances, 10 has el hesn possihle G ascertain the
propriety of the works expenditure and whether the expenditure on the project effectively and
efficiently met the intended purposes.

Management Response

20 The Fund Account Manager inlormed the Cormemilies that it s true the NOA Cartiticate was
not atachsed w the paviment voucher at the time ot the andit. The manasement provided
confirmad that the WCA certificate has since been made available for audit verification, More
critically, the projzet has been completed and 13 in nac.

Cormmitiee Observalions

241, The Committee observed thal the certificate of registration from the Natiomal
Construction Authority tor the contractor was submitted and veritied by Otfice of the
Auditor General and the matter therefore stands resolved.

7.2 ATIDIT QUERIES IN THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2014/2015

The Audiror General raised two  audic queries on accuracy of receipts and constmetion of polics
regidential hovses during examination of the 2014713 Financial Statcments of Kuirn Consfituency,

721 ACCURACY OF RECEIPTS

242 T he statement of receipts and pavments retlects receipts from NG-CDF Beoard totalingEsh.
110,364,005, Howeever the balance excludes an amonnt of Kehs, 11,900,000 reezived mnthe
Fuiry WE-CTIF bank account on 20Junc 2013, o justification was provided for the omission.
In (he circumsiznces, the acouraey of reccipts for the year ended 30 June 2015 could nal be

conlirrred.

Management Hesponse

24% The Tund Account Manager submitted that whilsii! s rue that @ sumy of Keha, | 1L5S00, 000
was receivid belore Lhe end of the 20147105 finaneial year, (he relevant ATE was received well
alter the end ol the Rnancial year, Comseyuently, Ruiry WNO-CHF Management considered it
prudent o cecopnize thase receipls as lalling wilhin the nexl fioancial vear (2013/16) henec
the cumission The funds were Indeed subseguently recopnized in 2015/16 financial year and
accounted for az euchThe 207372006 financial awatements incorpovating the previously
amitted amount (Kshs. 11, 9000007 have been availed to the auditors for aodit roviee,

men a

L FTrru"f'r'-n;J Keporrd o ele Spravinl Fundy .4-:.'-.c'.:1rrr:|.r:- Commnities o aodited fiaeneind stalenrents for the
MNatioeed (Covernpnne Coeripenctat Developrert Fund for corsieencies in Kigmehu Conniy for
the Fimmperm! Yeers 20032004, 2042085 ara 20052006



PDF Compressor Free Version

Committee Observations

244 The Committee ohserved that the 201520106 financial statements incorporating the
previoushy omitted amownt (Kshs, 11,200,000) was aubmitted and verified and therelore
the matter was resolved.

7.2.2 CONSTRUCTION OF POLICE RESIDENTIAL HOTSES AT KAHAWA
SUIALI
245 Bxaminalion of recards indicates that Fueim 8G-CDF constructed & owo-hedroom houses on
a domated piece of land at EabawaSukari for police officens ot a total cost ol Kabs. 12,3 15,925
inchuding an amount of Kshs. 8,000,000 allocated 1o the project m 2014405 linancial yeer,
However it was not cxplained whether land lransfer and ownership documents wers
ghlminedeonteary  to Consliluency  Development Fund - Board Circular  reference
COFBOARDYCIRCUTARSVOL, 17108 deted 24" Apgust 2010 on guidelines of lund
ownership for Constituency Developmenl Fund velated projecls Ownership disputes therelore
Ay arise in fulure iF the mansfor of land ownership i3 mot realized. 1oe basts and logic of
construcing huildinps before seeuring title dezds for the land was not clear,

Management Hesponse

246, M, Kurania Pharice, the Fond Avcount WManager sybmitled that the process ol vhiaining title
by the subject land was ongeing and that it was led by the Deputy County Commissioner m
conjunction with the QCPT as well as Kahawa Sukari Welfare Associulion The Certificate of
Dweership issued by KahawaSukarl Company Tid w Ruirn QCPD has been obrained and
evailed for audit venhcatien,

Committee Observalions
247, The Committee obacread TIHAT
(i} lhe process ol wequiring the land hile oo which the Ruiru NG-CLEF conaiTueled
residences [or Police Officers i vet 1o be finalized since 2014,
(i3 The Board issued lelers o Accounting Officers o ensuse that land under which the
projecrs are located is public land and thal awnership documents wers available. The
matter therelome rermained unresolvaed.

Committee Recommendation
248, The Committee recommends, THAT-

(i the NCODF Board and the Fund Aceounl Manager reports to the Mational
Assemhly an the progress of ohtaining the certificate of ewnership within three(3)
munihs of the adoption of this report: and

{ii)  the National Treasury submils to the National Assemblya status report on the
progress on the process of identification of public assets and liabilitics und
formmlating a Nationul Asset Register within three [(3) months of the adoption of
this report; and

[ ————— S TR L ] LIRS ELRRLSL IR ATAL B8 T A P e e i B S R =
36 | Tire Ningh Report af the Special Funds Aceommts Cppemiftee on aeolfted frarcind sttemeees Jur thae
| Nl Governnent Canstitpencies Developnent Frand for comstitwencies i Klambn Cosrty for

i the Financin! Feors 20032004, 20042005 anid 20052006




{DIPDFIEWHSBFF%@WH&*H a comprehensive National Asset Register within

one (1) yearal the adoption of this report.

7.2.3 OTHER MATTERS

249, Ruiru NOCDT had planmed o underiake Aly six (368) developmen! projects during the year
2014415 wath an allocation of Eshs, | 16.980,535 while actual expendinore reslived was Fshs,
T3 260,758 or 90% ablizalion agamst The budst, 45 al W Tune 2013 loardy ve (45] projecls
were complete while eleven (17} projects had nol hesn implementad. No reason was given for
failure to implement the project as planned which may attect service delivery to the residents.
My opinion 13 not qualitied in respect of this marter.

Manuzement Response

250, Mr., Karanja Pharice, the Fund Account Manager submitted that the low utilization of the
budeet was due to the delayv in disburseient of funds by the COF Board. A sum of Kshs,
20 445,285 duc to the constituency had oot beer dishursed by the Board by 30" Junc 2015
which affected project implemantation. 'The =ame was subscquently roceived and utilized on
the relevan) projosis.

Committee Observalions
25|, The Committee observed that low absorption of tunds was dues to the late disbursement

of Funds wasg oceasioned by the failure by the National Treasury, the matter therefore
remains resilved.

T3 AUMNT QUERIES IN FINANCIAL YEAR 2015/2016

Uhe Anditar Gieneral raized the tollewing audin queries duritg xamination of financial statements tor Ruin
Constilusney

TALPROJECT INIPLEMENTATION

233 Durmp the period under review, The Buire MOCDF spent o (ofal of Kahs, 94,508,930 agains]
a budper ligure of Kshs, 121 380,348 alloealesd for projects dunng the vear. The NG
Coomnnittee bad allocated o wolal of Eshs 121,380,448 o fory six (dioprogects, oul ol which
torty three (43) were hinplemented and completed, one was ongaeing and Lwa projects wens
not started. Although the CDF Committee achieved sbsorption rate of 74% of allocated furnds,
latlure 1o implament projoects inotime denies banefit to the public inrended to bmprove the
slandands of living,

NMamagemenl Response

253 Mr. Kuaranjn Phariee, the Fund Acccunt Manazer subamitted that the losw urilization of the
hudpel was due to delay in disburscment of funds by the KGCDF Board A sum of Eshs,
4 5LANG due 1o The constitusney had not been disbursed by the Board by 305 June 2016

e A e A ¥ o
&7 | The Nieek Repoer o' elie Spectiel Fueds Aceounds Commeiiice o aiedited foaecial siodcmeres for e
svtienal Government Coustifreircies Develapriend Frond for comstifeencies e Slambr Copely far
L thee Flieaercdal Years 20032004, 2004200 5 aopd 200 37200 6



PDF Compressor Free Version

which affected project implementation. The sum has since been received and used on the
relevant projeets,

Committee Chseryations
254, The Committee observed thui the status of project implementation was provided and
verificd and therefore the matler remaing resolved.

T.3.2 CONSTRUCTION OF POLICE RESIDENTIAL HOUSES AT KAHAWA
SLUEARL
255, As previously reported, Rairu WOCDE construeted & Mo, lwe-bedoom houses on a dooated
piece of land ar Kahawa Sukari tor Police officers ala cost of Boahs, 172,505,925 including an
amonn: of Kshs, 1,600,000 allocated in the vear under review, However 11 was not cxplained
whether land transler and ownership documents wore ebtained contrary to Constiluency
Dievelopment TFund Board Clreular relerence COEBOARTHCTROCLLA RESAYOLT0R dated
240 Ausust 2010 on guidelines ol land ownership o CLIF related projects. Owengrship
disputes may arisc in future 37 the transfer of land ownership is not finalized. The basis of
comsrueting buildings belore securing of title desd Tor the land was not clear.

ManaFement Response

156, The Fund Account Manager submitted that the process of ohtaining itls to the subject land
is empoing and is led by the Deputy County Commissianet in conjuietion with the DCELY as
well as Kahawa Sukari Wellure Asseciation, That said, the Certificate of Crwnership issued by
Kahaws Sukari Company Ltd to Ruira OCPT has been obrained and availed for audit
werification.

Commiltes OYbservations
257, The Crommilles ohserced that the sudil query was carricd-over [rom licancial year 2014/15
and hal nol resalyved.

Committee Recommendation

258 The Committee recommends that the NGCDF Board and the Fund Account
Managerreport on the progress ol abtaining the certificate of ownership within three (3)
month of the adoption of this report.

[T P R R TR T PR L R N N W T

2R | The Nl h".-.pr.arr aof thee Spectal Fromdy decemiy Comonified et I'Irlef.l'!r.’ri_.l"murim.f stiterneares for fre
Madlonal Goevernment Cowrstifaeencies Bensfapaieny Pl for consfipaaedes Le Aiepehn Corr): far
phe Finwrciad Yeaers 20032004, 205422005 o IR3372200 6




PDF Compressor Free VEiNid# TER EIGHT

80  CONSIDERATION OF THE REPORT OF THE AUDITOR-GENERAL
ON AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF NATIONAL
GOVERNMENT COMNSTITUENCIES DEVELOPMENT FUND FOR
GITHUNGURI CONSTITUENCY FOR  THE  PERIOD  2013/14,
2014715 AND 201516 FINANCIAL YEARS

239 We, Jenwide Wangechi, the Fend Account MVanager, appeared belfone the Commailies an 2209
helaw, 2019 o respond ta the audil gquerics ratsed inothe reporl af the Audilor Ceneral [or
(rithungurs Constitusncy Tor the lnancial vears 200504, 200405 and 2013716 e was
accompaniec by
iy Mr Alex Kioke- Fund Ace. Manaper Mavolio
(1) Mz Mary Wanjika- Fund Acc. Manaper Rovasambu
Gy e, Elizabeth Kitondo- Prograoimes Managsy
(v s, Beabice Oueno- Finaneial Semices
{v]  Mr James Chebn- Aceounland

E1TALDMT QUERIES IN FINANCIAL YEAR 2013/2014

The Audites Gensral raized guertes on OGoencial reporling, unsupporled expenses and cosl and bank
balences, unaccountod grants and ircegelar expenditurcs during examination of finansial statcments for
Githunguey Conslituency Tur the Gnencial year 2002774

811 ACCURACY AND COMPLETENESS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
260, The linaneisl statements presented for audit for the vear ended 307" June 2014, did not include
a slalement ol cash Nows s reguited by Tntermational Publie Seelor Actounhing Slandarnds, Tn
additiom, ni rial halunee and ledpers were provaded for audil revics o supparl the linuneial
statements balances as al 30 Tune 20H £, Mo reason has heen provided Tor fmlore o comply

with these requireiments,

Management Response

26l Mr. Alex Kioko, the Tund Account Banager submalied thal The manapgement concurmed thal
cash flow statement was not ineluded in he lnancial stafement but they have sinee prepared
and availed o the auditor Tor reviese The trial balance and ledgershave been availed ta the
auditors for review.

MNudfoene! Crovernnennl Constitn encies Develaprieint Fund for constifieencies iv Stenebe Cownty for
U e Flngrictnd Fevers 200 37200048, W00 L200 5 wed 20052006



PDF Compressor Free Version

Committee Observations
262. The Committee observed that the adjusied cash statements had been availed and
verilied by Office of the Auditor General, hence the matter remains resobved.

§.1.2 TNACCURACILIES IN THE STATEMENT OF RECELIPTS AND
PAYMENTS

263, Receipts and pavients figures reflected in the financial stalements caregerized wnder

respective class of items differ with the provided schedules supporting the same as delailed

balowe
[rem 20052014 Amount as per financial | Amoune as per | Yarince(Fshs)
sratcment Foshs) sohedutes henk
i atatemenls kshs) .
| Tutal ceceips | 70,598,625 THLAOTU A 40,012,176

Clompensulicn af | 1,226,172 232,951 1,158
prrplovess _ _
Lse al  Goods  and | T 020,082 L ATG.TUE 390, T
Services
Trunsfer o other Gow'e 31,307 283 290 4858 25U, 0D
Entitics
ilier Cirants and | 24,610,275 25,586,155 s B0
transfersy [

264, In view of the forcgoing, the eccuraey and correciness of the financial statomenls ws ol 30"
June conld not be conlirmed.

Management Responsc

265, Vr. Kioko submitred that the management coneur thal cush flos statzmaent was not included
in the financial statement but they have since preparsd and availed to the saudilor Tor review,
The trial balanee and ledgershave bean availed w the suditors for review . Amended honanclal
staremcnts for fnancial vear 20132014 has been revised and submitred fo 1he auditors for

T ey,

Committee Observalions
266, The Committee observed that the statement of eash flow was provided und verified by
the (OMfice of the Auditor General und hence the matter stands resolved.

§.1.3 UNSUPPORTED COMMITTEE EXPENES

267, Tneluded in the statement of reeeipls and payment are commiftes cxpenses and allowances
amounting to Kshs, 5,291,500, However, these expenses and allowances were nat suppartad
b ledoers, attendance register and status reports, In the cireumstances. the aceuracy of the
committes expenses bulance of Kaha 3291300 for the year ended 50 June 2014 could not be
confirmed.

[— T Rt = L T W Y T ST L LS R TE R - Y I L P T

all ]Tre Mireh Repurr.:_,rrhn Spewiod Fredt Acconnes Comtpiintve on vedited fieancial steremients far fe
| Natineied Governinent Constitiencies Development Frad for constivencies v Kianebn Conady for
| #he Finaneim! Feors 20032004, 2004200 % aneed 2013200 6



ManapgyeeloRepRe8sr Free Version

AG8. The Fund Account Manazer subinitted thar the amended financial starements for financial
wont Z00304 with the atrendant annval cxpendimre remum and supporting documents for
commitlee expenses have beon availed 1 the auditors for reviow,

Commitiee Ohservations
At The Committee observed that (he Dnancial statements revised amd all doecumenits
availed and reviewed. Therefore the matter stands resobved.

H.1.4 CASILAND BANK BALANCES

270, The Githunguri CDF cash book for the wese under review pevealed that wichdeawals
amouning to Kshe, 2,043,958 made as per bank statement for che month of Scptember 2013,
were not posted to the main cash boole Furcher, it was ebserved that the bank reconciliation
slatemnent 25 at 30 June 2014 showed unpresented stale chegques amounting to Kahs, 267,720
which date way hack to July 2011, The mansgement did not cxplain why action has nol heen
taken on stale chegues. Tn view of the foregoing, it has not been possible o conlmm he
acouracy and complelenesy o cash und cash egquivalents halance of Kshe B RROA5Z a5 at 2

June 2014,

Manapement Response

271, The Fand Account Manaper submilted thuat Kshs, 2,642,958 memioned in the repoit were
actially not cash withdiawals but relates w bursaries disturesed to vavions beneficiaries.
Howewer, the Bank indicated the names of the depositors instead of the receiving instifution
huenes: the confusion.

Commities Observalions
272 'The Commuittee ohgerved that the relevant docurments hod been availed and teansactions
verified by the {Hfice of the Auditor General, henee the matter stands resolved,

B LIUNACCOUNTIED FOR PROJECT GRANTS AND FAILURE TO AVAIL
PROCTIREMENT RECORDS
273 Awotal of Kehs, 2,902,506 prants were issued by the Constituency Develppment Committeg
o VArOus prejects as labulated belins-

Frodest Amaint [shursed Kshs | Deseription of werk
Lpper Crithiga Water Projost 1,500, THI Canstnerion of inraks
{iitiha Horchole 500 000 Equipping of borchale
Wanjenga Dispensary 200,000 Tencing of cosrpound
Sithungurt Health Cenlre LRI Furchase of malermily squipmel
| Masimwa-Hamondo-Ciithiga road | 402, 500 Cirading and murreming of reads
Kamuondo-Warnthe road AL AN Faad grading and patching 1
Teatul 2,907Z, 5000

[ F L LTI ey T -—_rura

il ] The Nty Moport of the Speciel Fronds Acoemrts Cormeifioe o eadifed freacind siotomerets for M
| Mieetenal Governmend Coimitiesiicles Developmernd Fred for coustienieteles b Klanihn Cenugy for
4 Aeee Pipiercild Yeary 20032004, 2004200 5 vonl J03 32000 6




PDF Compressor Free Version

374, However, na suppotting sxpenditwe documents wers made available for audit veneation,
Turlber, the project procurement files were also not mads svailable lor audit verileation o
the circmmstances, ik has oot been possible 1o confirm the propeiety of the expenditice
ameuating to Kahs, 2,602 500 for the yesr ended 30 June 2014, Further. it was nal possible to
canfiem whether proper procurcment procedures were iollowed on awarding ol e project
CONtracts.

Managemenl Response

175 My, Kicke submitted that the named six projects had files but during the time ol audit thers
was chanpe in committae and managerment rezulting to misfiling of doeuments, however the
documents huve been reammaneed wccordingly and procurement and pavinent vouchers
doeuments al the named projects have been availed and presented to the auditor

276 The Fund Account Manager submitted thal the management submitted the requesl Tor
quatations for a1 prijects, quotation apening minures, locul purchasesscrvice arders, delivery
notez and invoice lor supplicd materials and medical cguipment, pavment vouchers tor the
profeets and pictorial evidence for The projects to aseerlain the projects were hended over and
I use.

Committee Observations

277 The Committee nhserved that the project procurement file was submitted and verified
by the Office of the Auditor General and that a physical verification of the projectswas
conducted. The matter therefore stands resolved.

%.1.6 IRREGULAR EXPENDITLRE OF PROJECT FUNDS

276 The Githunpuri CDU operated Energy Saving Jikos Project aceount t help schoals acquirs
eneTEy saving jikos. During the year under revicwe, & tolal of Kahs, 2,564,520 was disbursed
tar Ihis praject Account. Further, records maintained by the CDF showes] Lhat a total of Kshs.
499 004 was depagited in this Account by individuals berween Jaruary and February 2014
Serutiny of the hank statements for this account rovesled thal there were varous cash
withdrawals amounting to Kshs, 2,228,000 by certain individuals and two bankers cheques
amounling o Kabs. 734,980 dewwn Trom the Account, a1l umounting to Kshs, 2,562,350,

140, However, the drawers of the bankers cheques coulld not be identifizd and the purpose of the
vash withdrawal conld noL alse be established in the absence of the suppurling docwments for
the paviients made in cash, Mo explanation was given for such deposits. Tnaddition, no praject
file for cnorgy saving jiko project was provided for audit ven feation. lo the cireumstaness,
the propriely ol the expenditure of Ksha, 1,962,980 from the energy saving jikos project
accounl ag at 30 June 2004 could net be confirmed.

1 R T e revey S N P S L

AEETErEE S 1IFIF SRS, SATEINTE B LT ELLIEEIE EUPRE S T = ey

&l I The Nineh Repord af :.I]u.’i‘p.gﬂre.!' Fraords e o ;?;Ju.lrmele eRr i erilire r.Ummrl il Stiterents Jorhe
Vit Gavessneest ©opstitnercies Develapreni Froed for corsilerescios i Kiapefin Cimeadp for
| the Finaneind Years 200370704, 20742015 sned 200820106




m““me(ﬁﬁﬁ‘éﬁ'ﬁ"ﬁr Free Version

250 The Fund Account Manager submitled thal it s true that Githunpuet CLE oparaied Energy
Saving Jikos Projeet account ta help schaals acguoive energy saving jikos Amount dishursed
for this particular project was Kshs, 1240585 and not Eshs. 2,304,520 in the auditor’s reparl.
Depesil of Ksha. 499000 relates 1o cash cefunds ioto the account by PMC signalories earlier
wilhdrwn e pay cusual ko Kshs, 2,228 000 was amounts withdrawn by PMVC signatories
while Kshs. 734,980 was o cheque payicent to the marerials supplbier, The decuments and
explanulions have been weailed o auditors for scrtiny.

Commitiee Ohservations
281 The Commitlee ohserved that the Pund Account Manager failed to avail support dociumesnts
[ bank wilhdrawals made. The matter remaing unresalved.

Commitiee Recommendation

282 The Committee observed that the MNG-CDF Board should carry out project and bank
reconciliation for the Energy Saving Jikos Project accounts to ascertain the veracity of
this matter within three (3) months from the dute of adoption of the report.

82 AUMMT QUERIES IN FINANCIAL YEAR 2014520135

The Auditor General raised queries Four gueries during sxamination of linanciel stetements Tor Githunguar
Constimpency tor the finanzial vear 2014713

.21 CASIT AND CASI RQUIVALENTS

2835, The statcment of asscts as st 30" June 2003 rellects cash and cash equivalenls halance of
Kshs, 8,614,345, Included in the halunce is o cero balance of cash at hand while reconds
wrvailad Gor sudic revenled cush et hand ameunt of Kshs, 9,446,450 as at the end ol the linancial
year. Mo recuncilistion or explanation was provided for omisting Ihis balunce in the tinancial
slalements.

284 Further, a review of bank reconcilistion sizlemenls, indicates that uopresented chiegues
totaling to Kshs. 311,720, some dafing back 1o Tuly 2011, were already stale as al 30% JTune
2015 and could not be prosentsd in (ke hank for payvment. Mo reason was provided ler (he
failure to reverse the chegues o The cashbook. Conseguently the aceuracy of Cash und Cash
Equivalents of Kshs, 8610345 us at 20" June 2013 could be confirmed.

Management Hesponse

253, Mr. Kicko submitted that Githunpuri NG-CTT cash book balance of kshs. 8,610,544, 9 us
avideneed by the cash haok copy and the recanciliation as &t 30™ June 201 Swas provided loe
pudil veriealion. There wus oo cash ot band amounting to Kshs, 9,446 450,000 The cash at
hand balance as per the cash book of Eshs, 1.0306.4490,00 was surmendered impreat which was

e 8 L B R TR A R B e B Bt e, FTAE S TS S S TR LA Y

| Maetioired Goveriemeid Canstlituercles Development Frod for constitencios i Klambs Cornty for
e Fieremcin! Years 20032004, 20042007 werod 29072000



PDF Compressor Free Version

ot pogted in the cushibook but posted Laler in the financial year 201520 A und a copy of the
cazhbook has been svailed to the audilors to ascertaim.

286, The bank reconciliation statement as at 30th June 2013 had unpresenled cheques amounting,
b Koshs, 341, 720,00 which were stale, The stale chequas were revenied in the cashbook in the
munth ol Movember 2015 and raplaced. The cash book balanee rellecting the comect bulances
ag al November 2015 was provided foraulit veritication.

Committer Ohservations
287 The Committee ohaerved that the bank reconcilintiony were provided and verified by
the Office of the Audiler General and therefore the matier was resolved.

8.2.2 IRRFGTILAR PAYMENT OF CONSULTANCY SERYICES

288 During the financial wear under review, the NG-CDT engapaed the services ol g private
covsultant, Master —Cast Ltd for sechnical advice in projects planning and munagemess,
including preparation of BUl of Quantilies{B0Qs) and processing of payment, cectificates.
During the vear a total of Kshs, $73,301.30 was paid out Lo the consultant,

284, Hpwewver, the firm was single saurced and the reasenablensss of the prices charged could not
he eslabiished, Further, the C0F baing a public altice iz supposed 1o use the services ol 1he
county works office, which is a povermnment department, but this was not the case and lhere
wers no correspondences o justify why the CIF opred for private fion. In addition, it was
noted that the privale G did the bill of guantitics, cngineer’s estimare and issued cartifizats
of completion lor paymenis which should have heen done by dilTerent professionals,
Thorefore conllict of interest could net be ruled onl. Consequently, the munagement could nol
ascerlain the expenditure as 2 proper charge to puhlic funds.

Management Response

2601, The Fund Account Manager submitted that at the tme of audit, the gudil leam established the
e ol private consulemey in project planning, management, preparativn ol Bill of quantities
und processing of pavment cartificates. However, there was ne single sonrcing o Lhe
consultancy since thers was tonder ndvert on provision ol consultancy serviees dene as 71
applicants responded. The due process was tollowed where evaluation of kds dome and an
evaluatiom report preparcd, The lender committes then awarded the works by lowest evaluansd
hids ie. Master — cost Tl und Mormison consulianls,

291 . 'Uhe use of regislered private consultaney in provision of technical services in Githungun NG-
I wes sitributed by the faget (hatl the responsible ministry was rot available o provide te
sechmicul expertise. The funcion was develved and thus petting thotr sssislance was a bis
difficull. The repistered privale consultants too are readily available in provision af their
services heice delay in project implementation was reduced.

§rre— Sply'e LS T L

T ——————] L g L Y T T T § A S AW

6d | The inth .|'£‘4_|]u.-:|.r'a' af the Spe it Frisels T ———— rmn".n'.r.:'r! fnagcial stateemeants for e
Mol Goverpprent Constitaencies Develupment Fd far congtitwereeivy i Kapebn County for
e Finaneiel Feprs D0IFA2004, 200472005 aned 200 372006



ComnppF @lparpatdsssr Free Version
202 The Commitles obsorved, THAT-

(i there was sulficient evidence b show thal the due process owas followed in the
proccurernent of privale consualianls, The Commilies Turlther noled that the constitusncy
could not be faulted for procuring privale consultants i they would be able 1o pet bertar
value tor money for the technical expertise needed as opposed to what they would have
received from officials from public works; and

(i1 the Fund Account Managercentormed to section 25 (2) of the NG-CDF Act, 2015, The
Commirtoe observied that the Departaent of Public Works should play a suporvisory
rale and give certification on projocts Tather than project implementation, The matler

therelore stands resolved,

R2ZIATUNUTILIZED PROJECTS

293 Available records indicate that the NO-CLIC spent an amount of Kshs, 2,300,000 towards
cotnpletion of three (33 Al* Posrs which had been atarted in the 201372014 financial year,
These projocts includes, Wanjenpa Al* Post-Kshs, 1500040, Gatiligura AP Post- Kshs.
00,000 and Thiga AP Post-Eshs, 500,007,

294 A asile visal ol the projects revealed that all of them had heen completed satisfacuorily.
[lowewer, 1L wis nuted hal ne sign hoards or any other signoge had been erected on the
facilities to clearly mark thern as NG-CIOTF projects as cequired by law, Paether, it was noted
that the 'osts had not been handed over w the Deputy Administration Police Commandcr
{DAPCY of the area In order for officers to be deploved thers to cnhanes sceunity of residants.
Consequently, the managzment could ot establish the value for money for the projec,

Managemenl Response

202, The Fund Account Manager submicted that despite the projects being comploned as mequired,
the s1gm board s wore miszsing. As Githungurt NG-CDEC, sizn boards wers being creeted along
the main raads and during commissioning, a pormancnd mark (commissioning plaguc) 15
inslalled. AL the Gme of audil, the projects had nol been commissione] neither were They
accupied. The projecls have however been commissiened, plagus mstalled and banded over
to AP commandant. O Teers are yel by be deplsved and the AP commandant claims he does
nat have adequate stalf.

Committee Observations

A0, The Committce observed that the status of all the projects undertaken was provided
and verified by the Office of the Awoditor General and therefore the mutler stands

resofved

e T L L T A I P P D R L L T P B AR R AR R Y T

| Madlonal fVevermmend Cuastifacecies Dovefopeaend Fraed for consfitreneies de Slaelee Coanly for
! fve Fineeeciud Years 200 32004, 20042003 aaed 200 372016



PDF Compressor Free Version

3.2.4 OTHER MATTERS
(a) Overall Budget Analysis

297 Review of summary statement of appropriation vevealed 100% and Y2.8% owverall budget
utilization on receipts und expenditune respectively as follows-

[tcim Budast-Tozha Actluai-Fshs 1ifference-Kshs Actual ws %o of budzet

Receipis 120,208,026 120208026 |0 T | Lonss )

Cxpenditire 120,208,026 11307680 | 8610345 I g2 gus

50%. The ahove analvsis, reflecls thar the CDF invurmed an under expendiore of Kehs,
| 11,597,681.00 or 92.8% of the approved budper of Kshs, 129,208,020, Mo rossim was
provided for vnderutileation of budgel.

Management Response

209, The lund Account Mumaper svermed that seearding to e auditor’s repost, Githumguri NG-
COEC ineurred an under expenditure of Kshs, 8,610,345 Thix was due o delay by NG-CDEF
Board in dishursement of finds to the Constimency, However the projects waere implemanted
in the next finaneal vear

Committee Obscrvations

304, The Committee observed that the underutilization of budget was due tn delay in
disbursement of funds by the National Treasury and that the projeets were implemented
in the subsequent year. The matter stands resolved.

(b} Budget Performance on Transfers Lo other Geovernment Luits
. The NG-CUDTC hudpeted o wmderluke 33 projects wriler the transfer to other government
units smounting to Kshs, 81,918,083, However, only 46 projects were cumpleted while &
projects were onzoing as sl the end of the year as snalyzed below-

Project Mot Mot, *ul Cngeing | Budgsl Acmal Under
_eatogory Gudpsted | completed  stamed cuponditure |
[ Pry. Bchools | 33 11 (k] 1 536,518 087 | 46,950,083 [ 5559000

See. Schouls | 14 b 0 1 | 7,300,004 | 21,000,000 | -4.400.000
Tertiary i 3 0 I TA00,000 | 7,500,000 00,006
Sehoals

Total

A

"
L% g

L}
b=

BILOIE.083 76159083 | 5759000

302, The reason for the under expenditires abserved was not cxplaingd.

AR e E e e I e —— L L T T e S T ——— B rrrroh gl 1T PR TS E—— e ——— A

" B6 | The Ninth m;;:r...r: af tiee Speviual ey Azcounis Committer on rwdited fimanctol staterrents fier b
Nartsnal Governmend Constitasieles Develppnrent Fand for constfiercies in Kiambe County for
e Fipaeecriad Yewrs 201372004, 20042005 and 305520148



ManaPgyie Clohepiresser Free Version
303, The Fund Aceount Manager submitied that under expendilure was necounted B by the finds

fal yer released o lhe constiluency 2x al the end of the financial year. The fonds were

subseguently released and the projecls were implernented.

Committee Observations
MM, The Committee observed that the poor performance of the overall buwdget woas
ogcasioned by the late disbnrsement of the exchequer. The matter was resolved.

(e} Budget performance on other Grants and ‘Transfers
3, The NG-CTIFC budgeted to uncertake 15 progects under ather grants and transfecs amownting
o Ksha, 32,672,666, However, only 13 projecls wene completed while 2 procects werc

anguing as at he vear end. Anulesis ws [ollows-

Prezjest Nn.hl.ln.'lgcni Neoom | wot Cngoin Budget Acol Lndariover

calegary il plated slarted | expenditrg

Bursary | 2 2 13.098,404. | 11,343,380 | 1,755,0135.90
i)

Wate | 4 < 1 0 4,504,259 A, 504,299 i

frroj el

Scourity | 7 E T i) UoRODGD [ onsnonh 0

Sparts 2 ] 1 TANEIGE | 1244084 1244084

Fmecrgenzs 2 ] ] X LA01,79.1 | 2500000 00179410

¥ u g

L'ustal E 13 1 | ALATZE6R6 | 2BETLITZ 2000594

A4, From the analysia above, management should cosure thar the rate of projeet implemenlation
1z accelerated to cnsure that the residents cnjoy the bopefits ol NG-CTF lunds.

Muanapemenl Response

307, The Fund Acecount Manager under cxpendifurs is accounted for by the lunds not vel released
tir the constituenoy as at the end of the finaneisl veur, The [onds were subsequently released
and the projects wers implamentesd,

Commitice Observalions

08, The Committee observed that the documentation detailing the projectsand the
implementation of the said projects was provided and verified by the Office of the
Anditor General and hence the matter stands resolved.

AUDIT QUERIES IN THE FINANCIAL YEAR 20015/2016

The Auditor Geeral raised gueries on budpet performance during examinarion of financial siaternenls for

Citthuneuri Comstitucncy far the fnancial year 2015776

S R e S ELE [ re it iy ot S A LA L L T T S —
07 | The Ninth Bepert of e Srecial Fands Accaints Comnmlitae on andited finencind stetesents for fhe

Natiowal Guvenrsment Consfitrencies Development Fund for constitrencies in Niwmbe Cainly for
e Fimaeied Foprs 210 F.:l'.-".?l'.'i'ur-i_, TOFLAAOE S wral 2005




PDF Compressor Free Version

%.2.5 (ther Malters — Budpet Performance Analysis

{a} Overall Budget Performance
300, Thiring the Fnaccial vear 201572016, Githunguri NG-CUE meeived 2 wotal of Eashs,
127,922 083 from the Wational Government Comstituencies Development Fund Board aguinst
o hudpet ot Kshs, 133,032,429 ar 93% of the budget. Out of the wial receiprs, an amaunt ol
Kahs, B2.197.181 was spent during the year resulting in an under expendifure ol ihs.
30,833,249 cquivalent w absorption rale of 62% as follows-

Itz 20152016 INF206 Actual | Ditference Aemal as % of
Budgel-kshs Amounls-lishs ks gl

Receipls 133,052,429 123 U232 085 910,344 R 2
Fxpenditure | : - —
{nmpensaLion ol | 1,949,131 1,472,738 47h,593 Th5
erploness L ) =
Lze of  powsds and | 6,494312 8,508, Wi 0449, 512 85%%
HECVILES - _ i
Uransfere 1o other | 74,750,004 s2.109.305 22,380,655 T
Covernment Linits B )
Cnber  Geants  oand | 27 833,987 23.005,338 24 B2B8,650 ARY
ranstors [ et e

| Acquisition 2 D00, T 0 [ 2000, 000 [
‘Tulul Expenditare | 133.032,430 32,197,181 | 50,835,248 (2%

10 Although Githusg Constiluency Development Fund Comimittee aftribuled low abzorption
ol funds o delay by NGCDT Doard 1w releasing funds, the committee should utilize resources
on priority arcas which highly impact on service delivery 1o the resdents of the constiiency.

ManaFement Response

511, W, lenalde Wangechi, Ihe Fund Account Manager submitted that as at the time of audit, 1t
is teve thar Githungpur NG-CDF had reeeived 93% of the wtal budget. [owever only 62%
was absorbod. This was atreibuted by the Tuct thar some dishurserments were done en May
2015 which was ulimost the clase of the TVY . By the time procurement process which tikes 2
maximum of 120days to be finalized, the year in subject bad elapsed. However the projects
were implemented in the subsequent Financial Feur.,

Committee Observationy

312, The Committee ohserved that poor performanee of the budget and failure to implement
projects on time was occasioned by the late disbursement of funds. This has however
been implemented in the yubscquent years and this was verified by the Office of the
Anditor Gzeneral, The mutter hence stands resolved.

(b} Project Implementation
68 | The Ntk ﬂgpr_.arr_r.u.r “Hhee i‘;.u._.:m.r .F.'rrm'a. Avpoeeniy Camniltles ot m.':!.lrr.:.l'f.'rmnr dand sierfenmenis .I'J?J‘ e
National Govermeny Consftuencics Davelopieent Fund for coestifaeciecies I Kiamber Conrtp for
the Firaecial Years 20032084, 20043015 ano 20052080



315 Dppyp @'6ﬁfl55‘é§§kf' Erea Vb un N G-CTT hud plannesd womplament a total of 44
projects categorized under transfers o other Government entities, and other grants and

transters, out of which, 10 projects had been completed, 23 were on poing while 11 had net
vot starmed a5 at 30" June 2016, Mroject implementation stamus is piven below-

Proqect Budgct Actual Moaof Projects Cngeing | Mo, ol
Ot T (Kshs) (Tshs) projects Compleied  Projects | TPigjeets
in TNt
! Budger slurled
Pry acSee | TATANGOD S2 069305 | 36 1 23 :
Scliwols
| Rowds T E B 3
" Water 929,900 1 1
| kviranment F'.,Ul_'-;,"fll-“ll_?_ I 4 1 i
| Emergency 3.767.647 2,400,359 5
Soois 2015047 L] =78 |
Bursere-Sec 12,000,010 | 2607000 |
sehiools e
Bursary- 5000000 2056000
Tertiary
Imslitutions - B | |
Lotal 09,473,611 | 75,174,142 | 44 10 S ¥

314, Further, records indicate hal environment prjects worlh Kshe, 1937 574 rolled over from
20142015 firaneial venr had not been implamented 22 planned. Mo peason was provided for
the delay i utilizing the funds allocated for the projects which deny serviee delivery to the
rceidents

Management Response

313 The Fund Account Mamuger submiled that il the U environmenl projects worth Bshs,
LAl 5378 mlled over from 20142015 Nnancial year and had net been implementad as
planned. This was occasioned by the fact that funds were received on September 2015, falling
under EXY 2013410, There were chanpes too from one Fund Account Manager to anether
same peried, (Tuly- Aungust 20131, However the project was implemented 10% Ostober 2016,

Clommittee Observations

310, The Committes observed thal environmeni projects worth Kshs. 1,901,578 budgeted in
financial vear 2014/2015 had not been implemented as at 30 June, 2016, The delay in
implementation was occasioned by delaved disbursement of funds by the NGCDF Board
and 4 change in the management. As at 10" Outober, 2006 the projects had heen
implemented henee the matter stands resolved.

[TE e S % L L R ] e man

f74F | Tie Ninil ﬁ'r-']r.lr.lr.r r.:,l"r.l'r.:: ,!u_'pc'.:u:qr.l' Frparily Accoaedy Cmemeiften o peeilitnf ,ffﬂmrr.'e'mr T L T T _,ﬁ'l-r Hrer
o Mrffaned Gavernmend Constiviescies Devclopment Frund for constivnencies i Kigmbn Conmty for
v re Fieenciol Yeary 2P 3AZ0NE, Z0PLA200 5 e 2000 320 1 46




a.0

PDF Compressor Free Version

CHAPTER NINE

CONSIDERATION OF THE REPORT OF THE AUDITOR-GENERAL
ON AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF NATIONAL
GOVERNMENT CONSTITUENCIES DEVELOI'MENT FUND FOR
KIAMBL TOWN CONSTITUENCY FOR THE PERIOD 2013714,
2014/15 AND 2015/16

317 The Fund Account Munaper Ms. Gulamo Sharamo sppeared before the Committes o 220

9.1

ay, 2019 secompanied by to respond 1o audit queries raised m the report of the Audilor
Ciencral Tor Fiambu Town Corsttuency for fnuncial vears 2013/2014. 201452015 and
20152006, She was accompamed by

{i} Mr. Kavama Pharice- former Fund Account Menaper fourrently serving Bl

Constitucney)

{1} s Elizabeth Kitundu- Programne Managsr

(i) Ws Bealrice Otleno- Financial Serviees

(iv}  Mr. James Chebii- Accountants

AUDIT QUERTES IN FINANCIAL YEAR 2013/2014

The Anditar General mised four queries  dwing examination of tinancial stalements for kiambu

Town Conatituency [or the financial year 2013/14

9.1.1 ACCURACY AND COMPLETENESS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

318, The Financipl Staterents prosented [or the wear ended Y June 2014 did not inclode

gmatcment of cash tlowss as ]':Lluiru{l L Internationa! Public Scctor Accounting Standards
{Cash Basis). In addidon, no trial balanes aml ledgers were provided Lo andit revicw L
suppart the Financial Staements balances. In the clroumslunces, 1ne acdutiacy arnd
completeness of the Finuncial Statements as ul 30 June 2014 could not be confirmel.

Management Response
310, The Fund Accounl Manager omission ol the cash flow was an eversipht. The stiement of

cash flow has heen prepared and presented w the anditors fur review. Similarly, Triul balance
and monthly expenditure return (which serves as ledger) and [hinns the basis for preparation
of firmnciul slalements for financinl vear 201372014 have also bean availad fe the anditors for

[Ty

MNurional Crovermnent Corstincercier Developaeciet Fiend for constipencias it Klambe Cowely fir

] ! That Niseel R.-_?I_lr;l.rr uf the Speciied Fienils Accaums Committoe ot .rr.re.::'en.'a'j.'rmr.l-:,rm' Mt —_— for the

{ the Finarctal Yenrs 200372004, 20042015 aud 20T 32014



CommPBdé QdmpressonsFree Version
320 The Committee observed that the expenditure returnz were submitted and verified by
the (Hfiee of the Auditor General. The matter therefore standy resolved.

9.1.2 IRREGULARUSE OF ALTERNATIVE PROCUREMENT METHOD

127, During the wear under review, the contracts for construction of administration blocks,
classrooms and laboratories al three secondary schools within Kiambu Town Constitnency
totaling to Kshs, 73,962,915 were procured through request for quotations instead of lational
Openy Tender Procurament methed contrary to Mublic Procurcment Regulations, I the
vircunislanees, 11 has not boen possible to ascertain the propricty of the works expendilure and
whether the projecl effeetively and efficiently met the intended punposes

Management Response
22 The Tund Aceount Manager subritted that the tenders were apenly and wadely silveriised in

e entire constiiluency. The commitlee emasioned beneltng loeal contraciors with dhese
wiarks, The commilies huas ndisles] the audilor’s recommendation and  will amplament
accordingly. These projects are all implemented and are in use-

i} T'he contract sum fior Sc Peters Ligh School Nchunberi was Kshs, 24 441 020

(1] The comtract sum tor A C K Kiabal Secondary School was Ksha, 25,131,441

(1113 The contract sum for Kiu river Secondany School was kshs, 24,320,864

323, The management has furthor provided the L P OFs for the 3 progects; Pictures Tor the 3
prigects; and Rvaluahon mepon,

Commitiee Odbhservations
324, The Cornmilies observes] that-

(17 theprocorement method used was mocontravenlion of the Public Procurement and
Disposal Act 2005 and Regulations 2006 given thal the contract swms foe the projects
in the three schools totaling Kshs, 73,962,915 which was above the threshold of Kshs.
4, 000,000 Tor use of Quatation Instead ol open tender,

(i) physical veritication by the Special Foads Acconnts Comimittze noted that the projocs
wize Implomenned and that there was value for mency.

Commilies Recommendation
323, The Committes recommends, TIIAT-

(i} the Fund Account Manaser provides an explanation for failure to adhere with the
provigions of the Public Procurement and Disposal Act, 2005 with respect to the
choice of procurement to the NG-CDF HBoard;

(i) The NGCDTF Board talies administrative actions on Fund Account Managers who

ail 1 adhere o the provisigns of law in carrying out procorcment funetions; and

e o e TR = m=rnm

71| T Aash feport of the Specia! Favedy Socosrts Corereiftoe o eeafited feeeecial stetimems. for M
: Mrtianaf Gavernmeni Coustiveedcles Development Frod for constitnencles br Klawihe Canusy for
S Siaevernsdoal Fvory SO8 3300, 20045200 3 venil 200 3730 1 46




PDF Compressor Free Version

(iiifI'he NG-CDF Board, in conjunetivn with the Public Procurement Repulatory
Board wndertakes training andfor re-teaining of all its Aecounting Officers on
procurement laws and regulations within six (6) months of the tabling of this
Heport.

9.1.3 SINGLE SOURCING FOR SECURITY SERVICES AND LETTING OF CDF

OFFICE

526, During the year under review, Kismbu Town CDF management contracted u local sacuriny

frm 1o provide security at COT Offices and rented un utfice from #n individual in Kiambn
Tivam. Al the time of our andit, the COF kad paid wial of Kshs, 400,000 2nd Eshs 323,666
in respect of rent and seeurity servicss respectively. Howeover, these servics providery wers
nol identificd through a competitive process contrary to the provisions of the Puhlic
Pracurement and Disposal Act 2005, Censequently, the propriety of this expenditure could
not be confirmed.

Management Response
327, M. Karanja Pharice, he Tund Account Vaoager submitted thal alfter the split of the larger

Eiambaa Comstiluency inmo two, Kismbu Town Constituency was left without an vifice; tis
necessitaed the CDFC to sooure an oltice as a matter ol emergency, The CDT reselved to let
3 resideniial house and converl il to affice usc afier munths of search bore no fiuits due to
serions shertaps of commereiul space in Kiambu toen.

378, Kimmbu NG-CDF has commenced eonstruction of an offies block axpected to be completed

in the next financial vear. The security service provider identified {(GratembBabs Servives Ll
is the only recaunized and reliahle security servies provider in the entive Constibaency. The
security firm is alse locarsd nexl e the COF Office. The committee et that security i vital
i Kinmbu and the closer the service provider ra the pifice the better i termes of last response,
The decision wo single source the service providers were necessitated by the above limitations.,

Cummittee Observalions
324, The Committee observed that the Fund Account Munager did nof engage a guvernment

valuer in determining the upplicable rent prinr o renting the CDF Offices. The leasing
of offices and procurcment of security services were single sourced due to urgency,

0.1.4 TINUTILIZED SECTRITY FACILITY

120, During the vesr under review, a total of Ksha, 5.081,760 was ineurred lowunds canatction

e I ————E TP L - E L e L B

of sceurity facilities within the constituency namely, Ting ang's Chizls Camp. Kirgin & F
Post and Mpasita Asaistant Chiefs CHfice. [owever. despite the Facilities being complete, they
had nal heen put into use as al 30 June 2014, [n the vircumstances, the residenls may ol
receive value tor money froem These projects,

S EIRT R

T2 Phe Adeets Repioer af the Specin! fleeeny Ascannis Committer on ;:u.-h.rm.fﬁ.u:rmc.fm’ 1:HT.|'-E'J'.IF-£'H.I'.'- St
National Govermment Coestlteeerciey Devefopment Fund for constitiencies in Kiwenhae Coialy for
the Fingeectnd Fewes 20032004, 20472005 aeedd 2003200848



Y¥lanaRldt GloReppesser Free Version

331, The Fund Account Manager submitted thetling ang™a Chicfs Camp, Kirigiti A I* Post and
Mmla Assistanl Chicfs Office have sinee been handed over snd being used far their respective
purposes. The management provided the banding over repoert for audit venficationand

Ciovvernment of Ticers have also hoeen posted 1o these Taelihes,

Committee Ohservations

232, The Committee observed that a physical verification by the Office of the Auditor
Cieneral revealed that the facilities are currently in vse, The matter therefore stands
resolved.

0.2 AUDIT QUERIES IN FINANCIALYFAR 201472015

The Aydicor General raised querics onirvceunlar procurcment, Award of contracts and overall
budgel perlormance  during examination of findneial statemants for Kiamiba Town Consliluency
tior the Tnansial year 201415

0.2.1 SINGLE SOURCTNG FOR SECURTTY SERVTCES AND LETTING OF OTFICE
SPACKE
3330 Ax previously reported m 201032014, Kiambe Town CHT manapement contrcted o local
security [rms 1o provide securily ul the CTT Offees and rented an ofMee roman individoal
it Faamabu Towe. During the year under review, the CDT pand a wtal ol Ksbs, 263,48 and
Keshs, 300,000 in respect of seciuiny services and rent respectively. However, these services
were not idencificd theoupl 2 competitive process conmary 1o the provisions of the Public
Procurcment and Disposal Act, 2005, In the cirewmnstances, the propriety of the cxponditure
af Kshs, 565,000 coyld not be confimed.

Managemenl Responyse

A3, W, Gutame Sharamo, the Fund Account Mzoaper subinitrad chat after the split of the larger
Kiambya Clomsfituency inse tamn, Kiambu Town Constdtuency was left without an olfice, (his
necessilled the CTIFC o scoure an affice 25 & matier ol emergency. The CTT resalved 1o et
a residential howse and comeerl i G allee ase, aller monthes af search bore na roits doe w
serious shortage of coinmercial space in Kiambu town.

335, The seouriny service provider idemtified (GratomBabez Services Lid) was also identificd a2 a
mattor of cmeorgency. The security firm is also located next to the COF Office. The commitice
feel that seourity 15 vital in Kiambu and the closcr the scrvieo provider to the office (he beller
1n {erms of fast response. The decision to single source the service providers wiers necess Liled
by thee whove bnalalions,

73 'T“'.J:]'m Ninile #fp{ar.r r.!il",r,l'rr .5:pr.:u'¢r.|' Freerils Accaety Copnitee oir r.ln.rn!'f.l'.::r,!'_,l'f.lrr.lrl i sty ﬁ:lr e
Al Gavernenierd Constlineoncles Peeslopmient Frend for conntitnencles e Kiambee Canngy for
b e $amencinf Yours SO0 32004, 20047200 3 oo HA2 320 16



PDF Compressor Free Version

Committee (hservations

336, The Committee observed that the matter has been carried over from the previeus
Financial Year. The ¥ Fund Accounl Manager did not engage a governmenti valuer in
determining the applicable rent prior to renting the CDT Offices. The Jeasing ol oliices
and procurement of security services were single spurced due to urgency.

9.2.2 IRREGULAR PROCUREMENT OF RENOVATION WORKS AT KANGOYA
PRIMARY SCHOOL

537, Dhuring Lhe vear under review, Kiambu Town COFC through restricted renderny invited bids
fiur the conversion of existing warkshops to classrooms ul Kangowva Primary Schoal. Lhe
conlract was awsrded to a local contractor at g contract sum of Kshs, 26722000 It was
hirwever noted that the fender dociuments wers signed ircegnlarly by one member of the tender
opening committee inslead of at least thres members as 2t out in the Puklic Procurement amil
Disposal Act, 20035, In addition, tonder evaluation minutes were nil availed for audit review.
The project contruct price consisted of builder’s works / prime cost and fixed provivional sums
casting Kshs 2,349 2040 and Kshs, 3235 (100 respectively.

338, Under the provisional sums, it was noted thal, though the procurement law requires the
procuring entity to propare specitic requirements relating to the workes heing procured thar arc
clear and complete description of what is 1o he procured, the items as described in the bill of
quantitizs (BOQ) did not adhere to the requirement in the fallowing ars:

ity The BQ prescribed fixed provisional in respect t Elecinicul Works, Mreject Manager

Administration Expenscs snd Continpencies amounting w Kshs, 100,000, Kshs.
23000 and Kshs, 150,000 respectively.  Therelore, bidders wers not iVl il
upportanity to quote competitively uader this tlem.

(i} A complete deseription of the cleetrical wirks provision amount of Kshs. HELUH was
ot provided.

(i) Sirmilarly, thers was no clarfealion as to what the Kshs 150,000 provision for
conlingencies was comprised ol

1139, A review of cxpenditume records revealed that on 12 Tune 2013, the conhaclur was paid a
otal of Kshs, 2,917,167 for the works instead of the contract sum of Kshy, 1,674,200 resulting
in unespiained overpayinent of Kshs, 242 967, Under the circumstanues, the propriety and
wilue-lar- maney on the cxpenditune lelaling Ksha, 2,917,167 mearred on the project could
noil be comtirsied.

Management Response

340, The Fusnd Account Managsr submitled thar the funding of Fangoya Primary School, 1wdsh
Lo state as follows: That this priject was an emergeney projecl which was undartaken hy the
Kiamby CDFC when o School calied Veres Secondary Schoal in Ndumben Werld with a

REESEE T The Ninsht .ﬂ!rp.:rr:4f:k:::i:;a:.:.-iaj'"l’;ﬂ;'::iaﬁiﬁn {.'rmrﬂ;}};r;;::EJI:.:HII:-J.-‘EEH:TH-:'I'H.I'Ee'r.l?'e‘-'ﬂr'ﬂl‘-'f fier e
| wietlosaf Gaverrent Constitpencim Sevelopinand Froed for comstineencies in Ktienebn Connty far
! e Fhrencind Your 200373004, 20142005 apd 208572006




el

il

341

pnpﬁp-@(ﬂh ?“és‘ﬁﬂ?‘ WEIVE%I% the County Grovermnent sad the studenls wers lell
stranded. The i:mmmﬂcr.: in their meeting held on B bMay 20135, MIN WO B2 resulved to

allocate funds 1o relfurhish dilapideed classroom at Kangowva prnmary school 1o ceeate a
secondary school to accomumadate the students lett wichout elassroom.

. Om the issue of having the lender document ivvesularly being signed by ane member, this was

omly ome page ol the entire document which was signed by one member. The rest of the pages
were signed by the [ull tender committee. This tender document has been pravided to the
auditor oy review, The tender cvaluation minules were provided for andit review, The warks
were tendered as a matter of cmergeneyon lhe unexplained overpayment of Kshs 242 967,
the management stated thar, the lendered sum was Kabs, 2,074 200 bul, during cunatrastion
scveral oxma works cams up such as construction ot a corrider o front of the classeooam.

. The warks were paid throuph two certificates of Kshs, 2,533,490 and Kshs. 383,077 for extra
F - 2

works, This teals to 2,917,167, Therefore, cxtra works and provisienal sums were aseounisd
lar by the second certificate. The management provided the payment certificates from public
works were provided for verification, Elecimcal works included conducting and winmg of the
classrooms and offices.

Ity response to fixed provisional sum ol 325,000

o respect toElcctrical works — 100,000

Project managers' admin sxpense 73,000

Conhingeney | 500040

347, Doe to the nature of the project{Emcrgency’y ikemization of the provisional sum could nod he

done. Managemeat subimitted a BO in suppaort.

Committee Observations
144, I'he Commitee abserved that the decuments in support of dispoted figures woere availed and

verified by the CHfics of the Auditar General Physical verification of the project underiaken
by the Office of the Auditor General on 16" April 2019 confirmedibal the project 15
complete. However, the wvuriation report by the Public works offeer on the B(s which
neeessifaled varialion in contract swin was not availed, The matter remeans wnresolved.

Committes Hecommoendation

343, The Committee recommended, TITAT —

Lo T e T L Y S T T

(iy the Fund Account Manager provides an explanation for failure to adhere with the
provisions of the Public Procurement and Disposal Act, 2005 with respect to the
choice of procurement (o e NGCDE Board; and

(i} Where the NGOCDF Board is not satisfied with the explanation of the Fund Account
Manager, the Board may issue a reprimand.

S EELa N L s —iPermAmETrTIE

15 | e Nineh Ré,:rn'm afdle Special Fundy Accownis € aiminitia on Mirl'l'i'l?lfj" ancinl stemenis Sir the
Narsigared Covarrnnsnt Consiituenctes Develapment Fund for copwitveneios i Elambe Conrey for
the Flwenein! Fenrs 20532004, 20042005 e 200524018



PDF Compressor Free Version

923 IRREGULALR AWARD OF CONITRACT AT ST PETERS HIGIH SCHOOL
NDLMBIEERL

144, During the Finuncial Year 200147201 %, the CDFC disbursed & lelal Keh 13,000,040 1y 51 Peters
High Sehonl Wedumberi far constructioe af an administration Mock aod sight elassronms. The
sthoal invited bids and five contractors queted for the warks, After cvaluation, the lowest
respomsive biddar 3t 8 contract sum of ksh 24,403,510 was awarded the contract loc the works.
Huwever, the contract entered int between the winning bidder and the schael vide contract
apreement dated 2 July 2014 was valued a1l Ksh 14,7857 570

347, Wo evidence was provided to conlinm how the now conbract price was colermined and
whether the scope of works remuined the same. ot fo he inplemented in phases. As ol the
time ol audit, the contractor hud been paid 2 total of ks 14,313 802, In the vircurostances,
the basis of payment and propriety of ksh 14315802 incurred on the project could not bz
contirmed,

Management Response

348, The Fund AccountManager sluted that the construction ol an administrafion hleck and eizh
classrooms at St Peters [Tiph Schoel dumberi is one of the mepa project which was
wndertaken by the commiteee. [he project invalved canstuetion works of an administration
block ‘classroomsiibrary. The commiltes committed themselves o fund this projeel 1o
complelion. The 1% LI number 001 was lor the available funds lor construetion until vooling
slage. This also shows the breakdawn of the works as stipulated in the BQ. LPO No. 001 und
R o show the scape of work were provided, This project was to be implemented in phases
and findad as follows -

ZO1320014  HLGRO,000

20042015 3,000 00U
2013/2016 5,000, 000
Total 15,060, (00

149 'I'he first LPO was for the available funds for eomstruction uord! roofimg slage. This praject
bz comlimully received funding to complels the remalning works as follives:
Z01a2007 30404000

201722018 S HH, D00

530, The project has heen put into use by the school manapgemant since the sehoal bas a shotape
of classtooms, 'The project 1s 80% complele. The ramaining warky are electrical and ceilingzas
per the picture provided.

Fr R i A L . e E——— B UL E IR e § R, = e T T R R R S I L SN TR PR A

A i ST R
Tﬁ.-t The it Kepors of e Special Funuds Aveounts Cianeetice oo awdited firanciol sofemeees for e
Nartfagra! Governprent Constitieenctos Development Faed for conssitecicies e Klaebs Coretp for
M Finineded Years 200320004, 2074200 5 id 200520410



Comnfitife ObsipradiborsFree Version

%] The Clommittee observad that the project was ondertaken in phases based on
availability of funds. The amount paid of Kshs, 14,515,802 wasup ta the roofing stage as
per various certificates of completion privided by the Acenunting (Mficer. The matter
therefore stands resulved.

9.2.4 OTHER MATTERS

{4) Overall budgel perflormance
352 Roeview of the statomeont of budzct appropriation revealed the follewing avers!l budgel
performance by Kiambu Town CIF.

licm T-lurlg-et — Kshs “Actual — Kshs Ditfferenee  — | Acloals % of
Under Kshs | Budper

Receipts 118555231 114,553 231 4,000, 00 | a7

Expendituse 117.155,231 0,255 001 20,000,138 | #73u

333, The above analysts eflects actual receipts of Kshs, 114,555,223 | ageinst the hudpeted amount
ol Kehy, 18,555,231 mesulting to a shortfall of Fsha, 4,000,000 {15326 ol Tunds that were nat
dishursed by the CTF Bourd, Further, the CTH incurmed wn under-expendituee of Kshs.
20,9158 (184 of the upproved budpst ampunting to Ksha, 117135231, Mo reason was
provided tor the under expanditure.

Management Response

354, The reasnon privvided Tor the weder expenaditure i as stated helow: The under expendimre was
the projects which had not started at the close of financial vear. The funds were in the main
account. Bvidence provided to auditors inchuidedfinancial statement for 2014-2015 Bank
recenciliation as at 307 June 2013,

Committee Observations
255 The Committee obsorved that the overall bodget expenditure was low by 15% due to
low release of funds by the Board therelire the matier stands resolved,

(b} Project Implementation
A56. A review of actal expenditure in the surmmary statement of appropriation cevealed various
uhder and over expenditures apainst appeoved praject budzet as tabulated belows-

Project category | Budget - | Actual No. of | No. of | & implementation
Kshs expenditure | projects projects
ksh brud e ted i prlecoeenl
el

Fducatinn | 36.537.531 45605218 L2 ; 10 1200%%

Health £, 0400, 000 i, (HOL (0D i | 0 L 0%

Terliary 4, LRI04 uo I 0 1%
i_Waler Projects 3300000 1 2 fu 1%

f Musdaned Covernmeent Constiviradrcler Development Frind far conssitneircies in Sianebe Conertp for
e Fiaeveersdal Piniry 2F3200, ZNPLS20E T el 200330146



PDF Compressor Free Version

Soourity Projects | 5,000.000 | 1,500,000 7 ] S0%,
Elzctricity Projosts | - 3000, G {1 i

Boagds 1.5040,000 L 300,000 I I 100%3
Sparls Pruject LS00 0047 3.9 | 1 fYANE
Cithers - Fiambu 001G 0 E! 0 s
Digital Libwary _

Cihizis Foiamoba 1, 700,0HI1G 0 3 0 1'%
Jua Kali Sheds _

COLC Difice TG00, 000 1] 1 ] ] (1
Cmeraency 5400239 30000500 i 3 ShMa
['rojects . N |
Tutal 76037700 | 67742537 |33 1§ | 580

357 The tabulstion shows thae The COFC ineurred vver expenditure on education and sparts
projocts amounting 1o Kshs, 7,157 687 and Tshs, 7,547,319 respechively. Adso, expanditure
amounling o Kehs, 3,000 00 incurred on electicity profects was not in the approved budgel.
M reason was provided for the varances aomed.  Similarly, thiree three (33 rojeeis woene
planned lor the vear but only cighteen (18) were implemented put of which four (4) projects
were complead while (6) prejects were cnpoing and al various stages of completiem as at 20
Movember 2015, Activities oo five (3) projects had not conunenced.

Managemenl Response

158, Over expenditure in edocation is carry foreand Iram unimplemented prajects n the i
vear. The management provided bank reconciliations as at June 2014 shiwing the balance
carried forward.As regards health the project had not commenced al e time of the
audit. There were no aver exoenditure in sports projest.  The %.047.219 in the acrual
cxpenditure was lor other projeets. The sports activity was allocated ksh LSHEUO0 1n FOY
201 4:200 3 and kshs 1,500,000 gpent. Financial statcment was provided tor verification. There
wis alao oo project named “Flectricity”™ project in the proposal. “This was an crror, Approved
code List for 2014201 5 was provided for verification. All the meza projoets underlaken during
the financial year were tindad to compielion in subsequent ycars hence T abandonad
incomplels project.

Committee Observations

358, The Commitiee ohserved that low ahsorption of funds was attribuled o the pecemenl
release of tunds by the Wational Treasury to the Board, The matier hence stands
resolved.

AUDIT QULERIES IN FINANCTAL YEAR 20132016

The Auditor Geseral raised the fullowing lour quesies  during cxamination ol knancial statements
fir Kiambu Town Constituency [or the financial year 2013716

[epp—— e = A S A e e W R R e Lt e e

TR | Fhe Ninth Report of the Spected Funds Aceonty Cemmmifte oie rd:-:ré'l'.l'r.‘r!_.l".l'.ln::im:‘!'ﬂi.'re'rireml?.'rra' far ihe
Natloned Governnrens Constitiencies Development Fred for consifvencies in Kiancin Conaly for
the Fimeneind! Yeers 200 32004, 20042007 5 and 20032016



9.2 5 BHRGITARY SON PR ANR PERFORMANCE

Overall budget analysis
360, During the year under teview, Kiamby Town NG-CDT incuered actval expendilure of Ksha.
91,040,204 azainstt a budget of Kshs, 124, 1 16955 resulting to an overall under expenditure
olKshs. 33,076,751 or 27%. Although the Kiwmbu Constitnency Development Committec
attributed low absorption of fmd o delay by NG-CDF Bowrd in releasing funds, the
comumittee should utilize respurces an priority areas which highly impact on service delivery
1o the rosidents of Fiambu Town Constituency.

Mlanagemenl Response

361, The Fund Account Manaper submitted that absorption rate lor the constitueney was §1.5%%
during FY 2015716, The projects which wers not implemenled at the close of fineneiul year
were dus o delay i receiving funds from the hoard. Kshs, 50,210,817 for fmancial year
N 1E2018 was received on 1307201 6via ATE no AR25730. Therefore 1t was nul possible to
implement prodects by the close of the Anancial vear. The Commirtee has however nated the
sarne and will continually work on improving the absorption rates of the funds to ensure funds
benetit thess intended.

Committee Observations

The Commitiee ohserved that the delayed implementativn of projects was due o delayed
dishursement of funds by the NGCDF Board.

9.2.6 REFOIT ON PROJECTS

{a} Projects Implementation

362, A review of recards for projects indicate that the CDF had allocated Kshs, 112,981,542 Tor
projeets during the veur under review and rolled overfongping projects from pravious years’
worth Kshs, 30,055,981 all totaling o Kshs, 146,037,523, oot of which an amount ol Kshs.
[25037.571 had been disharsed as at 207 June 2016.T0 was alse evidenes thal-

(1) Prijects with a value of Kshs, 28,537,331 had been completed while projects valued at
[shs. 59700000 were between 30% and 80% completion level and an amount of Kahs.
&0 000} earmarked for three projests was re-allocated to other projects.

(i) Buwsay allocarion of Kshs, 16,000.000 w needy students was nid disbursed during the yoar
windler review, Mo cxplanstion wees provided for failure to pay hursaries which denicd neaedy
smdones the much newsded lees.

(i enstruction of CDT Oifice and youth empowerment cenlre initiated in 2014 has nal heen
started despile the disbusement of funds totaling ksh 200004 and S.000.000 Tor he
Lwis projects respectively, Ivo reason was given [ur the delay in ntilizaten of the onds.

amp mar AL EE T R e TR TR TR aLtmary A

| Fhae Ndeth Repost af the Special Funds Accouwnds Comnatites on aadited fnanciad stalenents for the
Aagional Goverrrent Cwestiirencies Developrrent Fund for coprstifeciecies i Kinmbn County fir
the Financiy Faaes 20032084, 20142085 g 200 5/2000




PDF Compressor Free Version

363, Fuilure to implement projects in time has denied the community the lurended benelit of
tenproreing their living sandards,

¥anaremenl [esponse

154, The Fund Account Manager stated thal during the yerr under review. the constiluency had
projects which wers between 50% and B0% completion level and those priqects have since
beetr compleled. Dusary chogques for 20152016 were disbursed in the muonth of July. This
wag ativibuted o delay in receiving funds from the board. Adl bursary cheques have sinee been
collecled hy the respective heneliciaries and fhe nesdy students in the Constitusncy. Bursury
wiurher was provided, The delay in the construction of the CDT eflice was causad in parl by
Lwo Jactors:
{i} Delay in receiving the neccssary land documentation Mrom the County comimissioner,
{ity Delay in preparation of the arehiteclural deawings and kil of guantities [rom Lbe ministey

of public worls.

363, The manezer further submilled that the lssues have been sorted and the implementation of
this project has sines started, On Tuesday 22 Tanuary 2019, the Kiambu WG-CDEC offically
kicked oll the process of constructing its own affices in Kiambu Town. The ground breaking
peremany for the upcoming CDF Tower was beautified by the presence of MG — CDT Board
mermbers from Head ollice. Amongst the team. the managerent wers honored Lo have the
N3 CLE Board Chaieenar - Kober! Musese as the Chisl Guest, NG CDF BOARD CEO
voasuf Mbume and ALL Divecter CAuditor General) Madarm Karen Reone. The managemsin
provided the pround breaking repan for verification. The Youth eroposwerment center bad
nl yel slarted doe to-

(i1 Delay in receiving the necessary land documentation fromm the county comumissioner.
(i} Deelay it preparation ul the architeehural drawings and bil el quantities from the minisiey

of public warks.

Committee Obgervatinns
366, The Committer ohserved that the absorption of funds attributed to delay of release of funds
by the NGCDT Doard.

{hv) Failure to adhere to procurement procedures

Kiamnmbi Police Post Froject
367, During the financial vear under review, Kiambu Town CDTC allocated an amount ol kehs,
000,000 for construction af Kigrmuombi Palice Administration Block,  Revcords larther
indicare that the ODTC issued requests for quotations for the works wherehy thres fims
responded out of which a local fim was wwarded the contract al a sum of ksh G.4846,710.
Haweswer, the contact prics of ksh 6,486,710 exceaded the maximum threshold of Kshs
4,000,000 for request for ouotations provided for o the Tirst Schedule of the Public

. e P2 Lyl A R U T e pa—

TN TR P e e L N L E L T A e

T i The Nitie Report of e Speclal Fandy Avs aernds Conimettice on asditen Sinerncleal statements Hardhe
Meaetonal Govermment Consitueascies Sevelopmet Foand for coetilfencies in Kivnibea Cocety for
H the Fipmrcinl Years 30372004, 20142005 end 20052006



I'riiEftompueiioprFiet Maksion:, 2013 and therefore national open tended method
should have been nsed.

308, In addition. the management has not explained how the shortfall m funding of Kshs.
4,486,710 would be addressed for the project to be completed, Indication 1= thal the progect
rnay stall 10 additional Tunds are nol obtmned.  Comseguently, the propriety and valoe for

toney spent amn this prigect could not he conlirme:d.

Management Hesponse

369, The Fund Acceunt Manaper submitied that the pridect was Tunded in phases. The 1% phase
of Kahs, 2,000,000 was Tonded from T 2015716, The 224 phase was unded in F/Y 201617
Kaha, 250000, The remmmng Fahs 2000000 was Tunded Irom reallacations of Kshs.
2,000,000 trorr Kiamumbi dispensary, Therelore, at the time of awarding the contract tha
project was fullv funded. The Tendse: Notice recuest was widely circulatod in the constituzney
b the CDFC to attract local firms to apply. Heowewveor, the managomentirek note ol the
auditor' s reconuncndations. Manapament provided the L P O Tender Moenee and Fvaluation
repork= and pictures of the Kiamumbs Police PostT s alse important o nole thal the project

15 nowy sornplels s operaoonal.
I I

Commitlee Ohservationsg

370, The Committee observed that the eontract price of ksh 6,486,714 exceeded the macinmam
threshold of Kabs, 4.000,000 for request for guotations provided for in the Eirst Scheduls of
the Public Procwement ancd Disposal Repulations, 2012 and thercfore national open lendor
methed should have boon nsed.

Committee recommendation
371, The Committes recommended -
(i) that the Fund Account Manager provides the MGODF Board with an explanation
Ior Tailurc to adhere with the provisions of the Public Procurement and Disposal
Act, 2005 with respeet to the choice of procurement o the NGO Board; and
(ii} YWhere the NGODE Booard is nol satistied with the explanation of the Acconnting
Officer, the Board may issue a reprimand.

Mdumberi Police Stalion

AT, Symilarly the contract for construction of adminiziration black at lNdumben Police Posl was
awariled woa local fimm at a cozt of Fsh 6,524,680 through roguest for guatalions methund. An
armounl ol ksh 4,000,000 had been allocated and disbursed in 200572016 nancial vear, which
neludes Kshs, 2 0000000 reallocated from Gichocho Waler Project approved by the COT
Baard. Tloweser, oy similarly indicated above, The contracl price ol Kshs, 6,524 /80 (s above
the set threshold limil of Eshs, 4,000,000 allowed for use ol requests for quetations and

IR g e e, 1 = =1 L T LA S R B N R e e el e TS R LT BT

a1 The Nl Reapart q,r'e'.f::.: .‘i.]'Jﬂ..'!;:f. Frideds Aceownds Ol o nm.::'{:ua'ﬁumi.:'.l'af stadewiends for e

ceiffor el Governriend Consifpencies Develaprrent Fromd for cosrstidiercios Dr Séempbo Loy for
ree Fiaeeciod Years 200320048, 20042005 g 200 52006




PDF Compressor Free Version

therefore Open National Tendering should have beon used as the most appropriaie methad
acoording Lo the Eirst Schedule of the Public Procurement and Dsposal Regulatoms, 2013,
Mo justilication was provided for the anomaly.,

177, Furthet, a site inspeelion carmivd out o Jamery 2016 revealed that the conslruction of the
project bad nol commaneed despite the dishursement of funds. 1o the cireumstances, lhe
propricty of Kshs, 4000000 nearred during the year ended 30 June 2016, conld nol he
contirimed.

Management Response
174, The Fumd Account Manaper submitted thal the remaining shertfall wus funded  friom
eallacation of Kshs 2000000 from the Gichoche water project and Kagongo dispomnsary
(reallocation letter provided. The project was fully funded and ita 100% complete, The 1%
and 2% cartificates providedwere been paid. Lhe delay m the commencement af the project
wis caused by the delay in allocation of the parcel of land on which the project was to be
constencted. The committee fnully received the go ahead from the imanagement board of 55,
Peters High schoal and the Wdumbert parish to comstiuet the priject onthe 18" piace of land,
Managemenl provided a leter from ACK MNdumber] Parish Church & skelch map of 178"
picee vl land provided The Tendzr hohice reques? was widely cireulated in the constiluency.
However, the management ook nete of the auditor’s recommendations,  Munugement
pravided the L T 0 Tender Motice amd Evaluation reports and pretures. The projeet has been
cormpleted and handed over,

Committer (bservations
375 The Committec nhserved that the relevant documentation was provided and verilied by
ihe Office of the Auditor General and the matter stands resolved.

i<} Delaved construction of Kiambu CDF wffice

376, The statement of reccipts and paviments for the yeat endad 30 June 2016 reflects an amount
of Kyha 38334006 in respect of other grants and transfems, out of which Rshs. ERT MR
ws paidd 1o Projeet Management Commilies tovrds construction of CDT (fice in Kiambu
initiated in 2014, Records indicate that a torl of Kshs, 20000000 which inclndes an
alocation of Kshs, 10000000 dishursed i 2014:2013 Financial Year bad bean dishursed to
the PMC Tor he proposed storied building 1o accommodate the Kiambn CDF Olfice. a
manltipurpuse hall and the Chiets Offics

577, However, a site mspection carried out in January 2017 revealed that the conslruction of the
project bad not commenced, The CDF managemen! hud not provided explanations for the
cause of the delay in implamenting the projeet withino the planned fime and has continued Lo
cent an office oy 1 cost of Kehs, 25,000 per monfh thus amounting fo Kshs, 300000 anmually.

YT I a b e e T T T S N AT AT b A R R i T T ST B EEE il S R e L LT =ray L TR LR LS R e

42 | The Ninth Report of the Special Paeneis Aceosnds Compnitiaee on aiidited fingneied sueleneenis Sier three
Aatinad Govermment ©urelituencles Devefoprraet Frnd for cemstiiecnctes i Kivriba ity Jor
the Fingneid Yeirs 20132004, 20142008 aud J0] 3720040



hppE (}Jgﬁiﬁfebmpq@mwgpslﬁjﬁ aundil review halls ol quantilizs Tor the project wpon
which the allocated lunds were determined.

A7E. Lelzy in utilization of the funds denies services on priority areas which could have been
funded inthe year to uplift the standards of liviog to residents of Kiambu Lown Corstitoeney,
In addition. the delay in inplementation of the preject leads to the CLF incurring avoidabls
cosly i form of rent.

Management Response
372 The delay in the construction of the CIF office was caused in part by teo factors:
(11 Delay in receiving the necessary land docwmentation from the county commissioncr,
(11} Delaw in preparation of the archivzemural drawings and bill of quantitics from the
minigtry of public waorks.

IR0 The issues huve been sorted amnd The implementabon ol s prgect bas since started. On
Tussday 2ol Tanuary 2009, the Kiambuy NG-COFC afficially kicked ofl the process of
canstructing, its own olTices in Kiambu Town. The ground breaking ceremany for the
upeanting COF Tower was beautified by the presence of N(i -~ COU Board members from
Head otfice. Ainongst the team, the manapement was honored to have the NG CDOF Board
Chairman « Habarr Masese as the Chief Guest, MG CDF BOARD C E.O Yusof Mbope and
AH, Dircetor (Auditor General) Madam Karen Fono. CLFC members will roselve the issus
ol renling affies space soon.

Caommittes Ohseryvations

381, The Committee observed that delaved construction of the CDE office was attributing to
the delay in release of funds by the Board however it was moted that the project
commenced on the 22 Jannary, 2019, The matter therefore stands resolved.

9261 OVER EXPENDITURFE ON COMMITTEE EXPENINTURE
382, Dnng the wear undase review, the COFC incwred expenditure on committce cxponscs
amaunting o Kshs, 3,301,300 against approved budeet of Kahs, 2,700,000, resulting in owver
gxpendilure on the tm of Eshs, 8461 50 Mo cxplanation snd documentary evidence hus
bieen privvided Gor aodit review Indicating that approval for this over expendilure was souphl
[evn the CT Board ax provided ander seclion 12 of the NGCDT Act, 2015,

Management Response
3R, The Fund Accourt MWanzper submided thal balances were  carryovers Do the previous
Firancial Year of Ksha, 113,491 as follows:
{1} Commpensarion ot emplovees = Ksha. 434 208
iii) Usc of pood and services = Kaha, 331,283

O A L R B b R L L T LY T LT L B P AL e

K3 1 Tlre Ml Repoert of the Speciad .E'i:rrda:—.-i-:'nm;:;rﬁ C'-:r.ri'-;miirec e erdived feaeciie! siotemendy for e
| Matlonal Goverement Consfituencics fevwlopmecet Poed for constifieenetes e Rlaredse Coante for
e Fiwmneiel Yeurs 200 34230004, 20042280 3 oo X1 3-20046



PDF Compressor Free Version

(iii) Committes Expenses = Kshs, 450,00}

384, The adiinistrafion wole tor BAY 2015-16 was for Kshs, 4,000,000 and the balance carried
gver from 2014715 in the adminisiralion vote was Kshs 1,615491, The satement of
appropristion has heen provided for review.

Committee Observations

185, The Committee observed that the amount was a carryover from the previous financial
year. ‘The issue was resolved as confirmed by the Office of the Auditor General, The
Committes felt thut the explanation o the Auditor was safisfactory henee the matter
stands resolved.

9.2.6.2 UNUTILLZED THINDIGUA DISPENSARY PROJECT
186, Reconds maintained by the CDF Office indicale that Thindigus Tispensary outpalienl wing
wis slarted in July 2015 and was allocated o towal of Kshs, 3,000,004 which was dishursed in
lwor tranches of ksh 2000.000 and Kshs, 2,000,000 in 2014720105 and 207 572016 respeclively.

387, Although the comstruction of the project was compleled in December 2013, physical
inspection carried sul in Januzry 2017 showed that the faeility has remained unutilized and
had not boen luker over by the Caunty (overnment aver one Yoar sinoe il was completed.
Further, title desd for parce] of land cegisteation MNao. TRA9YS4 an which the dispensary s
loealed has nol vet been provessed and registered in the name of the CTT. Futher, the CTOT
manapernent bas not cxplained measured taken o ensure et the lucility i put to inlended
purpese and offor service W the restdents ol Kiambu Towm Constitiency.

Management Response

188, The Fund Account Munaper stated that che facility ways handed owver to the County
Crevernmens of Kivmbu on 23 Kovember 2016, The county pramised to equip stall and ma
the facility. However, the facility has nut vet been operationalized by the Counly Government,
The handing aver repart and picturss of the Dispensary were provided,

389 The land in queation was community land in the name of Thindigua Compary. The Counly
Covernment of Kiambu was tasked with the responsibility of Tacilitating land transfer o
themselves und ahtain title for the land, since the NG-CTIT regolation act 2006 restricled us
ta fund projects lalling under Natomal Government funebion.

Commitiee Observations

390, 'The Committee observed that the Tacility was affected by (he issue of the funclional
assignment between National Government and County Governments under the Fourth
Schedule of the Constitation, Tt was intended that the facility would be handed over to
the County Government of Kiambu,

— R B ] T K Y LT P —— S LTRSS ST P T T T T T T 1 L TR R T r—

8 | The Ningh Report of the Special Fands Accowrts Comuittee or awdited financiad stafesmenis far fie
meettamal Government Consituensio Development Fome for covelficencies in Kivmbea Cousty fie
tire Finaircial Yeary 2003220004, 20147200 7 onad 200370008




ComoRtidde Bemprasswdaliing= Version

391, The Commitlee recommends that the NGCDE Boeard take stock of all dispensariey
andfor similar health foeilities in the country undertalien nnder NGCDF that have not
been taken over by the county movernments and table a report on the status of the
projecis and progress in handing over the projects to county governments, The report
should be submitred within three (3] months of the adoption of this report by the House.

........... E 5-7-!'}:‘\.' r::'ﬁ .E-f-;-l?;.l' ﬂ_i:'ﬂ;frfj;ﬂl}ﬂ'? H;r:a;ﬁ -.*; :J'l;-.'.'-r ty CwRrRriftee on gudifed fheeacial Sttt -E'Jrf'i'r_?ﬂ-" e
1 Maerdanead Cfoveremend Consiitugecies Developemeny Fred for conseltrencies i Kiapie Conaiy for
Edhe Fieeerciel Years 200 23004, J004200 3 erd 200 3200 6




PDF Compressor Free Version

CHAPTER TEN

10.0 CONSIDERATIONQF THE REPORT OF THOE AUDITOR-GENERAL
(ON  AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF NATIONAL
GOVERNMENT CONSTITUENCITS DEVELOPMENT I'UND FOR
KIAMBAA CONSTIITUENCY FOR THE PERIOD 2013/14, 2014/15
AND 201516

192 Mz, Caroline Kiuma the Fund Account Menager, uppeared before the Commiliee on
233 gy, 2019 Lo respond to audil queries raised in the eport of lhe Auditor CGieneral for
Kiambar Constituency for the lnancial years 2013714, Z004/15 und 2015/16.5he was
accompunied b
il Mr. Alex Kioko- Fund Account Manayer havoko
ity Ms. Elizabeth Kitundu- rogramnme Monager
{iii] Ma. Beatrice Olieno- Finaneial Services
[v)  Mr James Chehii- Accountant

10.1 AUDIT QUERIES TN FINANCIAL YEAR 20013/2014

The Anditor General mised queries on sceuracy of finaneial slulements, unsuppuried expendiiume
anil ueyuisition of assets during examination of financial stalements for Edambu Constitusney for
financial wear 201314

W11 ACCURACY AND COMPLETENESS OF THE. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

393, The Mnancial staterncnts presented for the yeer ended 30 Tune 2014 did not nclude a
statement ol cash flows and statement of comparative bodget and actnal amoanis s reuined
by IPSAS. W additien, no wial balance and ledgers were provvided for audit review L support
the financial staterments balances Tn the cirourmnstances, the acenracy and completencss of the
finznein] satements as at 300 June 2014 could nol be confinmed.

Management Response
394, Mr, Alex Kiske, the Fund Account Manager submitted thar ledgers and wial balanee and
trunsaction ledgers for 20132014 wore provided For audis review.

Committee Observation

345, The Committee observed thal the trial balamce and the transactivn ledgers were
provided and verified by the Otfice of the Auditor General and therelore the matter wus
resolved.

sem ey T E—— e R Y T E L P G LR " TR T -

31} The “-!n.r.l'r Repg-n ql" M. "|_|r.|| ctal Frmr.!': Arcrmes { .|'.Ir:lmu'.|'|"|:-£ .-:l.lr .u.l;r.l'r:er.l'ﬁn.-mr Jal Sttty for e
Nirtisaef Govereniest Constitnenciey Bevelopinend Fumd fior constituercies i Kinpeby Loty for
i_ tee Fleancind Years 20132004, 20042085 apa 207520106



14 PDENGO P T o s e Mo R L
06, The staement of meceipts and  payments relflecls ol expeoditlure of  Kshs
27,736,209 However, a ledger and supporting schedules wiere nol made available for audic
revizw Tor the Tollowing cxponditome catepories tolaling Kshs, 11 RRE 443,

Compensalion of employess 214 800
Committeze meelimg allveance 2,130,293
Lather Payments 9523351
Tuial 11.888.443.00

3. In the cirevmstances, the accuracy and propooty of these expenditures could not ke
eomiirmes],

Managemenl Hesponse

398, The Fund Account Manager sulbunitred that there was @ mix up ol documents at te time of
audit and that expenditure schedules gnd copics of paymenl vouchers had been availed for
audit review. Amended financial stafements [or the Tnancial year 200132014 were providad.

Committes Observations
309 The Committee observed that at the management has availed the trial balance and
transaction ledgzers tor 2013,/2014 for audit review. Matter therefore stands resolved,

10,1.3 ACQUISITION OF ASSETS

FiHl. The statement of receipts and pavments also reflects asquisition of assels ameunting Lo Kshs,
Q22,350 However, the schadules availed for audit review indicated the unrecorded acquired
azagcra of Ksehe, ZE57.0350, reaulting in recorded goquircd azzets of Faha 10,905 3000 the

' i ma - = = siihi
cireumstances, the accuracy of acquisition of asscts as Kshs, 952 330 lor the year ended 300
JTune 201 4eeuld not be confirmed.

Munapooment Response

401, br. Alex Kioke. the Fund Account Manapcr submitted that receipts and payments staterments
reflected Kshs, 9523300035 acquisition of asschs, however the Mnancial siatements ane
sehedules were revised 1o releel aeguited assels wolaling b Rshes, 1808 700000 The amcnded
schedule and amended Imaneia! statements were provided.

Commiltee Observations
442 The Committee ohserved that financial statements have simee been subaonitted and
verificd, Therefore the matter stands resolyed.

2 -E".’ Thee Wit prnr: r:l_.l"J'?l:"i-pu?i‘fufhﬁrfll'nr'rdl:ﬂ'ﬁ';lﬂﬁEEI.IFIH.I'-R'EE:J;I‘ I;flrr:-;.;r'..rer! ﬁﬂ..';lr.:'u':.fwwrrmmrm fier e
'It Mrtieed Govermrert Coustirerrcios Devefopmeny Faoed for coasifacncies e Klesebr Coneey for
U the Fleasedol Foars 20032004, 20042008 ard 200 52016



PDF Compressor Free Version

10.1.4 PROJECT IMPLEMENTED WITHOUT TRECHNICAL SUPERVISION

407, During the vear under revisw, the Kiambaa COE disbursed Kshs. 5,041 Joeh) for comslructicn
ul'a perirneter fenee at senior Chief Koinange High Scheol, Howewver, the CDF did nolincluds
technical supervision during the implementution of this projecl. Further, although the Bills of
Cuantities (B was made available for audic review, the same was signed. In addidoc, a
physical veriGealion of the project revealed that fencing had not been compleled by U™ une
2014, In the ahsence of technical supervision and submissicn of certifivates of works of
completian, it has not been possible 1o ascerain the propristy of the works expenditurs and
whether the project effectively and etticinthy mel the intendsd purpose.

Management Response

404, The Tund Account Meanager submitted thal the perimeter wall was initially being
implemented through lahaur material methed but the serviess of public wotls office were
soupht and bill of quanticy was dons and laler completion supervised by technical oflicer, The
mavapement provided the bill of quaniilies and cortificale of payment signed by county
quantity surveyor and strucmiral cngineer. The wall was completed well and handed over find
also pictorial of the project

Committee Observations

405, The Committee ohserved that the hill of quantities, photos and all the relevani
documents were submitted and verified hy the (tffice of the Auditor General. The maller
theretore stands resulved.

10.2 AUDIT QUERIES IN FINANCTAL YEAR 20142015

The Auditor Ceneral raized three audit gueries during examinution of financial slulements far
Eiamban Camstitugoey for financial year 2014715

10.2.1 ACCURACY AND COMPLETENESS OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

406, As similarly reporied previously in 2013714, the financial stalements balances presenled lor
the year ended 20 Tune 2013 are not supparted by ledgers as required by Intemativnal Public
Seetor Avcounting Standards (TPSAS85). [n the circumstances, the accuracy and compleleness
a7 the lnancial statements for the year encded 30 June 20015 could not be conbhrmed.

Management Response

407, Ms. Cacoline Eiama, the Fund Account Manager submitied thar the statements had no
ledpers, however, the expenditure ledgers for 200142015 prepared and submitted for
verification,

Commiltec Ohservations

408 'I'he Committee vhserved that expenditore ledgers were provided and verified by the
auditor h:r reflect the correct position, The matier therefore stands resolved,

T E '[ The Sireh Repare af the Speetal Fumls Aceonits Capmiie we audited franciol sotemeds for e

Nergigeal Crovernpeent Constitaencies Development Frond for consiteensies be Kisnbn Connty for
| the Fhwencind Fenrs 20032004, 200422085 and 20132016



10.PDEQEMBAGY P FERAXRIJRS FROM CDF BOARD

409 The sratement of receipts and payments retlects actual reccipls amounting @ Kshs,
148 842 393, while schedule ol disbursements from the CIVF Bowrd indicates a total of Kshs.
102,208,341 50 was releasad b the CDF accounr as at 20th June 201 3 resalting in unexplamead
difference of Kehs. 46,634,251 .50, Further, the summary siulement of appropriation reil ol
actual teceinly amount ol Kshs, 134,641,869 during the vear. [lowever no reconcilialion wis
provided Tor these three (31 difTerent fipures, In the eircumstances, it has not been possible
confirm the aceuracy ol receipis of Kshs, 148,842,593,

Management Response

410, The Fund Account Munager submitted that the total receips Irom the board was Kshs.
142,842,597 and in the previous year 201372014 there was a surplus of kshs, 8799277
regulling Lo 2 ot of Kshe 157,641 870 as per the summary statement of appropmalion was
provided. The Financial Starement has been commected.

Committee (tbservations

411, The Clommittee ubserved that the summary statement of appropriationand corrected
financial statement were provided and wverificd by the Office of the Auwdilor
General. Thematrer therefore stands resolved.

10.2.3 INSTALLATION OF A DEFECTTVE WATER PUMP AT NJIKU
FOCAL ARFA

412, During the wear under review, the Kismhaa CIF disbursed an amaunt of Kehs, 3,558 474 fo
Mjikn Focal Arca waior project Tor the consteuction of waler inluke and piping networks.
Hewever, oo procurement documents were made available Ter audil review and therefore 1
baz not been possible W conlirm whether procurcment. wiss competitively swarded ns per
public precurement laws. Futher, an inspection carried out at the site of the project revealed
that the water pump had breken down and was nolin working condition.

|

o addition, there was no cvidenes indicaling that the implemenration af the project was
supervised by rclevant line mmistry department as required by the CDT Act 2015.1n the
circumstanee, it has not hesn possible o ascertain the propriely and value for moncy on the
expenditure of Kshs. 3,558 476 incurred on this projoct,

urd

Managemenl Response

414, It is truc that Kshs 3.558.476.00 was disborsed to Wjiku focal area water peoject for
construetion of intake weir and pipeline nevwork thiz did not include mstallatien of lyednnm
pump the pump had been insteled during 200002011 by the former Kiambaa CUOF. The jasue
of the pump being defective was discevered after the infake weir was complercd and waler
chamneled 1o the pump. This was due to tme faken belwesn installation and waler inluke

ey e N L Rl i 1 el R AL L B L RS sieTE T A

Wi | The ATurhit Repott af the Spestad Frovds Acconnts Conedliog on uu:.’l'.l'.-;r.!ﬁnu.lr:'.l'r.li st far e
Nattonal Govermmen? Coustifemrecies Bevelopment Fund for consiftuoncies e Klamby Copurp far
| the Financlial Years 30032004, 2014200 5 sared 20052016

B iEar s e




PDF Compressor Free Version

pausing rusting of the sleeves this was comected laer snd the hydrums repaired. The
procurement records was with PMUC at time ol awdit hewever they were forwarded inciuding
Uhe requést for quotations rarsed o pening minules, evaluanons minutes and sward rinutes. At
the same time the projecl was supervised hy District Water Oflicer who also issued cerlificates
for payments. The manapement provided certificates of payments by Listrict Waler Uttieer
tior andit rovicw.

Committee Ohservalions
415 The Committoe ohaerved thatthe Office ol the Auditor Genersl had not verificd that the water
putrp was operatienal. The mattsr remains unresalved.

Committee Recommendation
416, The Committes recommends, THAT-

{if the Fund Account Manager provides to the Audser General, the cngineers
certificate for verification and to confivm whether the water pump is working in
complianee with section 62 of the Public Audit Act, 2H3 and seclion 6% of the
Fublic Finunce Management Act, 2012; and

(ii) the Auditor General conducts a physical verification of the water pump
aceompanied by the relevant Governmenl agencies.

10,3 AUDIT QUERILES IN FINANCIAL YEAR 201572016

Lhe Auditor Ceneral raised queries on cash and cash equivalents, construelion of Kiamoaa CTIF
CHfiee and wse of ingppropriate procurencent method during examinabion of financial statermenls
for Kiambaa Constitueney for fnancial year 2015714

103,01 CASIH AND CASH ROUIVALENTS

417, The statemen! ol financial sssets as at 30 June 2014 rellects Cash and Cash equivalents
balanes ol Kshs 15.841,422 However the Cash book rellectad a balanee ol Kshs, 18,500,244
as al [he same date resulting in unexplained and unrecanciled variance af Kshs. 2,628,510.In
lhe circumstances, it has nol been possible o conlinm the accuraoy and completoness of Cash
and Cazh equivalents balance of Kshs. 15,841 422 as at 30 June 2016,

NManagement Response

A41% Ms, Caroline Kiama, the Fund Account Managsr submalted that the starenienis ud o trizl
balance and ledzers, however, the documents have besn preparcd and provided the twial
balanee and thetransaction ledgers for 201372014,

Committee Obhservations
4149 The Commiltee observed that the financial statements have been amended and verified
by the auditor and the matier therefore stands reselved,

e L Bt g L g ey e B T T LR P R L B S I T e e 1T AF TR P T S UL L R

g | The Nt Report of i J_-.;m:.rm' Fuenddy Azcoungs Committe on andited Sfinanoiad xiufemeRds for the
Natienal Covernmend Comsitencics Dodopnet Fund for constiteecies b Klamabha oy for
the Financigl Years 200 32004, 201472003 ana 200520006



10. 2 DE TRt esSoRON-EF WS MBAA CDF OFFICE

420, Examinaton of records mamtaimed at kismbaa CDEF Office rovealed that Kahs, 9,200,000
wias allocated for the construction of COF Offices st Karun-Banana made up of Kshs
SAKHEORG smd Kshs, 4,800,000 approved in the financial vears 201472015 and 20152016
budpers respechively. Records further indicate that & loeal contractor was awarded the contract
tior the construcliom el the affices ab 2 contract sum ol Kshs, B.R13,570 Although the CDE
manapement awarded (he comiract Lo the Towesl responsive hidder among three other bids
which were sourced thraugh request [or quolaben contrary o palional open tendering as
required by Pablic Procurerment and Disposal Repulations 2006, Section 26 (5},

421, The contract prices of Kshs, 8835570 oxeceod the maximum chreshald hmat of Kshs,
4. 000,000 [or use of request for quotations. Mo cxplanation was given for the imegularilies.
Further, the coniract sum included provisional sums wheling Kshs, 1600000 for various ems
and waorks which were not competibvely procured. Az a resull, ol These mepulanties, the
propriety of the expendilure ncuarred on The prijectdoring the year ended 30 Juns 20016, could
oot be confirmed.

Management Response

422, The Fund Aceount Marager submitled thal areguest e guotations was wsed to procure works
for the conatruction of CIDF affice Kiambaa due w time Beror after the leazed office at Buzlka
roundabant was renclered inaccasaible aller construction of southern bypass. The managoment
provided utilized the pre-qualitied suppliers and peovided the advertiscment and 80 of
vomtractors for audit rovicew, Further the Kshs, T.04RL 00000 for provisional sum weas ulilived
Ior expunded affiee space which had rates o the bills of guaniily and civil works and
construction af gate walls aml gaie which alsa had rates an the Wl ol gquantties. The
manapemant provided certilicele of paymenls showing the extra works, The pmojects was
completed in time find pictonal and isin wse.

Committee Chservations
4723, TheClomrmmilies ohserved THAT =
ity The management Naunted the Procurement lwws by wsing o reguest for guotation
instead of national open tendering required under the Publie Peocurement and Lisposal
Act. 2013, T'he marter remains unresolved: and
(1) the Special Funds Accounts Committee conducted a physical verification of the project,
however, the Committes was not satisfied on the ntilizaden of the provisional sum ef
Kshy, 1AO0000 on the basis chat the enginesr did oot speeify the workes Tor That armount,
Commitiee Hecommondation
424, TheCommitiee recommends, THA'T
{iy  the Fund Account Managerensures that engineers should specify the scope of
works for all the provisional sums;

Z a1 | The :-'-\’J'Jf.fj'i'-fe;]hnf of the Spectel Fuseds Aceodndi Coneieifies o ;icéﬂi.*a;ﬁfa&.lréf&! éaremernts far the
Serttenad Governarend Copstidrencies Develaprmient Frond for comstifirercies S Sfnmbn Conetp for
e Finagecial Feaes 200 130040, 20082005 ened 200 5201 6




PDF Compressor Free Version

(i)  the Fund Acconnt Manageradheres to Section 60 (1) of the Fublic 'rocarement
and Asset Disposal Aet, 20135,

10.3.3 USE OF INAPPROPRIATE PROCUREMENT METHOD

475 The statement of receipts and payments refleets inmsfers to other Governmeanl Tmits
expencliture of Kshs. 60,700,040 which includes Fshs 12,000,000 for Murraming of rads in
varlous schoals under three zomes namely, Milendern and Kihara Zones cxch al Kabs,
4 00,000, However, a review vl records for the projects chowed that the COF used request
for quatations methad and wwarded contracl sums of Kxhs 5063600 for Karwd, Kshs.
43070200 tar Neendery and Kshs, 7163200 for Kibara Zone. The estimaled value of works
1t he done on each of the thige projoets was above the sel thresheld of Kshs, 4,000,000 hence
lhes weasrk s were to be udvertisad in the national process as reguired by the Public Irocyrement
and Dispasal Act, 2005, Further, engineer’s sstimates, inspection reports from the Minisry of
wiarks, expendilure retumns, payment cettificates and other relevant records for these projects
were nol presented for audil review Conseguently, the propoety ol the expenditure of Kshs.
12,000,000 incurred during the year ended 30 June 2016 coulid nut b confinmed.

Munagement Response

226, The Fund Account Manager submitted that request for quotations method was tilizesd 10
provure warks for the murraming warks which estimales were below Kshs, & HHLO00.00 hut
sgme hids exceeded the estimates bul noL by mors than 10% hence within limit . Further the
projects were supervised by moads oflicer from KERRA and not Minisuy of Works, The
manapement submitled estimates fom KERRA, payments cortificales and inspeetion repors.

Committee Dbscrvations
427 'I'ne Commiltes observed thatl the documentation was submitied and verhced and
thercfore the matter stands resolved.

T | The it Repors of the Sevint Fammin Accauts Commmitian ah wdired finanetn sresants for the
| Nurional Government Comaifeencier Developareee Fund for constitencias b Hiambi Coernly for
| the Fingnoiul Years 200322004, 200 £A200 N il 2000 350004




PDF Compressor Free VARATER ELEVEN

110 CONSIDERATION OF TIIE REFORT OF THE AUDITOR-GENERAL
ON  AUDTED  FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS OF NATHOINAL
COVERNMENT CONSTITUENCIES DEVELOPMENT FUND FOR
KABETE CONSTITUENCY FOR THE PERIOD 2013/14, 2014/15 AND
2015/16

428, Ma. laabel Mwanpi, the Pund Account Manaper, appearsd belore the Committee to respond
o the audit queries raised by the office of the Auditor General for Kabete Constitueney for
the financial yesrs 2013714, 2014573 and 2015/16.5he wazs accompanicd by;

(11 Mas. Elizabeth Eimndu - Mropramme Manager
{111 Mz, Beatriee Chiicna - Financial Sorvices
f1] Mr James Chebi - Accountant

1LT AUDIT QUERIES IN FINANCIAL YFAR 20132014

The Avditor General raized six gueries during examination of financial statcments for Eabele
Clomatilueney for financial vear 20135514

1L L1 ACCUBACY AND COMPLETENESS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

429, The finuncial stalements presented o aoudil Tor the year snded 30 Jupe 2004 did not include
staternent of cash ows as required by the Intemational Pablic Sector Accounting Standards
[Cash Basis). Further. the accounts balances reflected in the statements wiore not supportod by
atrial balance and ledgers az at 30 June 2014 As result, the complatenass and aocuraey of the
financial statemants as &t 30 June 2014 cowld nat be confinmed.

Managemen! Besponse

430, Ms. Isabcla Mwangl submitred that during the finanecial year 201372014, the lemplale
provvided by the Wational treasury did not includs the statomaent of cash Mo and 1rul halunce.
The statements had however been propared as 2 basig for the fngneial steements and have

been availed G il moesv e,

Committee Observalions
431, The Committes ohservations that the statements were provided and verified by the
Oifice of the Anditor General. The matier therefore stands resobved.

1LL.2 FAILURE TO CLOSE BANK AUCCOLUNTE
433 Kikuvo Constitugney was sphil in bwo constitusncies in 2002 creating Kabere and Eikuyn
Lr:-t' mn.mnueq IC was abserved that atier ‘:p]m:mg, although the tso censtiticneics oponcd

e T PP IR TR i N L EE TR PR e e e e

0% T."re ."'n'n.r.".r Regrart -Gj.l'.l'rf i]w.:'.l'af Funds Accamnss Cammittes on eriifited fheencied wtatenrends for iha

Mutioral Coverunrent Cenrsitrencics Devefoprreat Fand for cersituencios in Rivmbe Counldy for
| the Financtnl Fears 20032004, 2004723000 8 el 200 32000



PDF Compressor Free Version

separate bank accounts for their respective CDF activities, the CDE account Ne. 1102946034
al the OB Kikuvu Branch, opsrated by the lemer Kiluya CDF was not closed and the lua
new cunstitieneics (Kikuvu & Kabetz) jointly confirmed o aperatz it. Howeyer, The bank
halances in this aeeounl as at 30" June 2014 uticibuted to cach of the new constiluencies wers
not dizclozed,

Managemenl Response

477 The Fund Aceount Manager submitted that a separale financial roport tlled ik
Constitueney {parent canstituency} was prepared to caplure the operations of the old KCB
bank account and availed for audil review. The KCB hank sccount was closed on dare [
Apri] 2016 as evidenced by the letter feom the KCE banl.

Committee Observations
434, The Committes observed, THA'L-
(i) The bank sccount was closed and the relevant documentation was provided and
verified by the auditors;and
(i)  The matter of constitueneies splitting and accounts failing t1 he closed is cross
culling in most eonstituencies and that there is therefore need for the NGODE
Board to ensure that the acconnts arc closed.

11.1.3 UNDISCLOSED RECELFLS

433, The stulement of veceipts and payments reflects tolal receipts of Kahs. 26.942.361.20 for the
veur then ended. This amounl comprises of fransiers from COF Beard anly. Lleseer, during
the year, the COF eollected Ksha. 423 000 rom the sale of fonders which was not discinsed
us part of reocipls in the statement of Teceipls and pavments, Turther, Alk Mo, ATS1ZT date
17 Juns 2014 of Kshs, 20.413.541.50 disbursed to the CDT during the yesr had not been
ineluded as purl of transfors from (ke Board under the calegory of receipls. Tnder the
cireumslunces, the acourasy and completeness of the ol receipts by the CDT during the year
el not be ascortainesd,

Management Response

436, The Fund Account Manager submitted that thecollecled amount was banked in the KCB joint
accomar, AR AT30127 was capturcd in the cash book as a transfer (rem the MNG-COF Board
in FOY 201420015, The Al was received in the month of July thus was captured n the
fallowing linancial vear It is ceplured as a receipt in F/Y G 201472013,

Committee Dhservations
477 ‘The Commitice ohserved the bank statement Trom the transfors was submitted and
verified by the (Hfice of the Anditor General. The matter therefore stands resolved.

e e S e e —— LY E ST ST T

04 | The Mgl Repert of e Speciad Findys Accoenss Compiilee o aedited finanuint statements for the
Nattrnal Gavernment Consiituencios Development Furd for corseifecsecles In Kinmbu Couniy fur
the Finarcinl Yeuars 200322004, 2004200 5 anu 207524000



11 PDEASHHNDBoNKI BAVANIORS INACCTIRACIES

438, The bank balarce as per the cash bools at Equity Bank as at 30 Juns 2014, rellecied a halunce
of Kaha, 34%3,070.00. [lowever, the banl certificate as shown in the bank reconeilinlion
statenent reflected a bank balance of Kshs, 27,836,240,00, Further Ihe bank slalementls as per
oank reconciliation statoment roflected a bank balance of Kshs Q08701200 a5 at 30 June
2014, Included in one of the reconciling items, was g receipl in the bank statement not
recorded m the cash book of Eshs. 20,413,524 180

4389 This armount relales ooan ATE e, ATS0127 dated 17 JTune 2014 which was a disburscment
[com the T3 The hank bulance certilicates and the bank statements indicated in the bank
recenciliation statement weece however not availed for andit verification. Conseguenlly, i has
pot been possible to continm the accuracy of the cash and bank balances of Kshy, 5,283 070.00
as at 30 Jupe 2014,

Muanagement Response

444, The Fand Account Manager submitted that the differenees botween the cash book and the
hank balance were cceasionad by the A LE for Kshe, 20,413,541 .80 thal was caplered in the
cazhboaok afrcr the close of the financial year,

Committee Observations

441, The Committee abserved that the differences between the cash hook and the bank
Lalance was oceasioned by the A.LE for Kshs, 20,413,5341.80 that wax captured in the
cashbook after the close of the financial year., The matter thercfore stands resolyed.

ILLS OTHER GRANTS AND TRANSFERS
4472, Included 1n he Chber Granls and Transfers balenee ol Kshs, TR, 723 605 00 as at 30 June 2014
in the stulement ol reeeipls and paymenl is an amount of Kahs, 14,626,000,00 being bursary
L Secomdary, Tertiary, and Special schaol Mocks and Cats. Howewer, the cxpenditure of
hursaries was mal suppuorted by schedules or details of the beneficiaries. As a reaulf, it has not
heen possible 1o ascerlain the prapriely of the expenditure of these bursarics.

Management Response
443, The Fund Accound Manager submitled that aschedule with details of the bursary benefeiaries
bhas been availed to the auditor tor veritication.

Committee Ohservations

444, The Committee observed that the sehedule with details of the bursary beneticiaries was
provided amd verificd by the Gifice of the AuditorGeneral and the matter stands
resohved.

R . [Tl A e s et e B LT L L L 1 AT T I AT A L T N T AT

Q5 | The Nt Keporr .':_.I"rf.'e .S]’J.frrﬁf!‘ri.lrr!:f!r..:'n'ri.lrr.r Corrriifee wf aanited finarcial stafoments for tire
Mtienal Tipvermmend Coastifeencies Developinent Fued for comstifieencles v Riembe Comirry far
e Finarechal Yeoars 200 32004, 2004200 % e 200 52016



PDF Compressor Free Version

11.1.6 UNAPPROVED APPROPRIATION OF EMERGENCY FUNDS
445, Andit of financial records maintained by Kabete COF disclosed that the COF re-allocated a
rotal of Kshs, 3,587,012 from the Emergency budget to lund olber activitics which were not
of emergency in pature. Howaver, na Fund Board Appresal was avalled for audil in regand ta
the re-wllocation of funds for wpplication o other unrelated  activities. Under the
circumslances, the emergency projects are likely w sulfer fundmg due b diversion of
CTUTRERCY tunds to non-emergency projects

Manazement Response

146, The Fund Account Manager submicted that the funded projectswere considered o8 emargeney
v g consteuction of Primary school toilets that had collapsed after hewvy raing leaving pupils
with o toilets for use and repair of leaking raal oo Police stafl houses at Lthiry Pelice Posl
Urgent requests from the comununity members, subsequent deliberations b WG-CIITFC
mermbers and resolulion to consider the prigects as coergeney are availed for roview.

Committee Observations
447, The Commitlee observed that prujects funded were urgent in nature in line with section
8 of the NGCDE Act, 2015,

11.2 AUDIT QUERIES IN FINANCIAL YEAR 201472013

The Auditar Cieneral raissd queries an constructivn of statt honses and impleme iration of K anery sl
and hins project Juring examination of [uascial sraements for Kabere Consttuency Tor Dinanzial year
20id s

11.2.1 FAILURE TO CLOSE BANK ACCOUNT

44%. Az previously reparted, the larger Kikayu Censtituency was split ino two conslilusncies 5
2012 ereating Kabete and Kikuvo Constitnancies, Tuwas oheerved that aller splitling, althonzh
the two constimeneics opened separars bank avcounts for their respeelive CIF activities, the
£ 13F hank accounl Mo, 1102946036 held al KCB Kikuye branch, operated by the former
Kikuyu COF had nat been closed a5 al 30 Tune 2013 and the two constituencies, Kabel: and
Kikuvu conlinued 1o operate it. However, the bank balanees amaunting to Kshs, 6,198.315.23
i this account as at 30 June 20035 attribured to each ol the new constitucncics were not
disclosed.

449 Further, the talal C0RF disbursaments reveived in the joint accounl during the year under
review was nol dizseloged. Similarly, the payments made from the joint account in respeet of
nrojects and other cxpenses for Kabete Constimeney were nil disclosed in these finsmetul
Sl lerments.

T ‘! Flie Nireh Neport ﬂ_;"a?.?.i;;jéé}}:'rhmr'i{?&?mﬁlﬁ'{i@'é{& wudited gnranctil statemicais for the
Aationad Government Constinrercies Developrent Frud for consgitwensies de Rlambie Connty for
! the Financial Yeers 200322004, 20042005 aoed 20032008



ManaePpEnC dlinessor Free Version
450, The Fund Account Munaper submited that » sepurate financial reporl tlled Kikuyu

Constitucney (parent constituensy) was prepared Lo capture the eperalions ol the old KCB
bank aceounl and availed for andit coview, The KOT bank account was closed on dats 12"
April 2016 uy evidenced by the letter from the KCI3 bank.

Commiltee Observations
431, The Committee observed that thefinancial reports were submitted and verificd and
hence the matter standy resolved,

11.2,2 CONSTRUCTION OF FRE-FABRICATED STAFF HOUSES

452, During the year under review, Kahele CNOU paid a toral of Kshs. 4,200,000.00 to M3 Terki
Limited in respect of construchon ol EJEE.—[tB_hri_I:HI_'E.‘d gtafl houses tor Uthirg and Kahuabo
Diepensarics. Howover, (he CDF oftice did not have pre-gualified contractors for pre-
fabricatod stall houwses. Expenditwe retums including tender documents, completion
certificates and olher records ware nor provided Tor audit review, Therefure, it was not clear
loe The contructor was identified and swarded te contracr and the validity of the cxpenditune
ol Kshs. 4,200,000

433, Fwther. and although fhe sail houses had been completed, they had not bean put mta use. In
the citcnmstances, iz has not been pessible to ascertain the propristy and value for maney on
the expeaditure.

Management Response

354 I'he Fund Account Mannger submitted that the list of recommended prequali led contractors
to prefabricated houses wis provided by Mational Housing Corparation, The camrmuncation
with the Mational housing corpotation is availed for verification, The lendering, evaluadon
and award process was carried out, The completion certificares and (he handiog over repor
with phelos ol the complete projocts has been availed for verification. Tithicn ispensary was
alloweated Ksha, 2. 100.000.00 and Kahuho Dispensary was allocated Ksha, 2 THEULO0,

Committee O bservations

435, The Committee uhserved that completion certificates and the handing over report with
phiotes of the complete projects were availed und photos of the same were suliitted and
verified by the (MTice of the Anditor General. The mattertherefore stands resolyed.

11.2.3 DELAY IN IMPLEMENTATION OF KANJERU STADIUM AND
BINS PROJECTS

456, An amount of Kshs, 20,000.000.00 was disbursed to Kanjeru Stadivm i March 2015 for

erection of 4 perimater wall, fencing and construction of ahlution block, However, a viait 12

...... BRI RS G B S R Ry ¥ e 7 T

Sk By A B S L s — E

07 | The Niwth Reporf of the Spectal Funds Acconnty Connifes s aidited finuapeis Pr— _.ﬁ;r fire
Maflonal Govamment Constitnencies Developinent Fund for copstifemecdas in Hinembu Coerlg fief
the Finaneir! Foers 20032004, 20542005 aaed 2055520008



PDF Compressor Free Version

the sitc of the project in January 2016 reveulsd that no wark was ongaing on, appreximately
nine months aller the disbursement of the lunds. Mo explanation wus given for the delayed
implementation of the praject, Further during the wear 201372014 an amount of Kshs,
| 257 4A2.00 was allocated and dishursed in respect of purchase of designated waste bins far
five (5] shopping centors within Kahete Constitueney. Hawever, as at the time of awdit the
wasle hins had not been purchased. Mo jostified resson was piven for failure @ purchase the
waste bins, twa vears aller the lunds were dishursed.

Management Response

457, The Fund Account Manager sulinitted that there was a delay in the implementation o2
Karjeru Stadium as explained in a letear to the CDT Board requesting for a zeallocation of the
tunds. The project funds were subscquent]y re allocated to other projects. The letter and the
reallocation authorily kave bean availed to the auditer o verification,

458, The funds amaunting s Kshs, 1,257,462.90 was voted for purchase of bing and ware changed
dus to vwnership and managemenl issues. This was dons upen a resolution by the community
i & puhlic buraza wo plant trees wilkin the natural sprimgs in order 1o CoNserye them. The report
shaswing this was availed for verihcation.

Committee Observalions
459, The Commillee observed that the projects were verified and the minutes confirmed Lo
be correet by the Office of the Auditor General. The muiter hence stands resolved.

11.2.4 PRIOR YEAR AUDIT MATTER
460, As previausly reporsad, an amount ol Kshs. 42300000 collected from sale of enders was
noL disclosed as part of receipls in 2005/2014 financial salements, Mo correetive acion hos
been taken to include the receipts even in these finuneiul slaternants

Management Response

441 The Fund Account Manager submitted that Kshs 423,000.00 was held n the ald Kikuyn
KB Account and was disclosed in the finsncial statements Sor thar Accounl. The wnount was
alloculed in the oext vear's project prapsal.

Committee Observations

The Commillee observed that the financial siatements for the project proposal were
submitled and verified by the Officer of the Auditor General. The matter therefore stands
resolved,

11.2.5 DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS IMPLEMENTATLON
452, A total of Kehs, 59239, 77800 was ullocated to finanes nwenty baae (32 projects mn 201472013
pudest. However, the implementation of the projests way behind schedule althongh the budget

e L [T P s 4T R T TR

ETEE AT R T e SE L IR A e T R TR | SAE LT, 1

R | Fhe Motk Repiart r.-.l‘rfae Specinl Funds Accwniy € it i aenaieed fhvaneial stafenrents for e
National Govermmend Cowsiivamndes Development Fand for copwitnencias in Klemila Coungy for
the Fimarcial Yeurs 200 302004, 200472005 pnad 200520010



ﬁi'PBF'*@di‘r‘ﬁii%ﬁw Fisbovist-§ig gireject mplemenlabion, as al 0 Tune 201 3 e1ghl (8)

prigects wers complete, mine (97 were ongeing and [tee (3 prajects had nod been implemented

Management Response

463, The Fund Account Managor submitted that af the fme of audit, five (5) prijects had nol heen
implemuented beeauss the fuimdys for the projects bad nol been reesived Trom the CTH Boeed
vel, The lunds were received on dale 4% Seplember 20035 and the projects are now fully
inplemented. Minules suppuorting this have been availed 1o the Auditor for verification.

Crommiliee Observations

464, The Commitiee observed thal the statement showing the cash received by the
constituency and the projeet status were provided and verified by the Office of the
Aunditor General, The matter therefore stands resolved.

11.3 AUDIT QUERTES IN FINANCIAL YEAR 201572016

The Auditor Oeneral ruised lhresyueries during examinalion of oancial statements for Kabete
Copstitueney for hancial vear 2013/16

11.3.1 BUDGET PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS

465 Thring the Finaneial wear 20132016 Kabete NG-CF reeeived a wolal of Kshe, 147 280964
frivn the WG-ODT Board ageingt o budpet of Kehs, 137085677 or 94%: of the budget. Ot of
thie total receipts an amount ol Kahs, 112,237 094 was spent during the vear resulting in under

expenditire ol Kshs, 34 823 370, equivalent 1o an absorption rate of 72%.

A66, The Kabete Ceonstitueney development Committee atbributcd the low rate of ahsorplion of
funds 1o delay by the NG-CDF Beard o releasing funds and delay m enuctment of the MO-
CIF Board in veleasing funds and delay inensctment of the NG-CDTF Act, 2015

Managemenl Response

467, The Fund Acconnt Manager submitted that under abzorption was duc to Jate dispaleh of lunds,
form (ke CTF Board, The funds wers roecived 4y follows indicates] in the table and chet all
the projects wers implamentsd-

ALE NO & ANMDUNT DATLE RECIEYED
Topd22  Ksha, 20,000, 000040 212014
33301 — Kshs, 2,500.000.00 ORM32017

Committee Dhservations

468, The Comunittee observed that the late disbursement of funds was occasioned by the
delay in the exchequer released by the National 'Ireasury. The ¥atter therefore stands
resolved,

Eum R LIEE e T TR e R e P TEE IR

!-?I!II The Niwih jé:epm'a' af the Special Funds Accownids Cormmitter on apdited finonein! stufonwnis for the :
Meadfonal Governeums Coestfileencies Develapnnnl Fand for coseslficencles iy Kiamba Coundy for
i e Finwectal Yenres 200320104, 20742005 ard 200 32074



PDF Compressor Free Version

11.3.2 UNAUTHORIZED RE-ALLCHCATION OF FUNDS TO
KANYONGO-KAIIINGAIN BRIDGE
469 Tn nate 7 to the Financial Statements in relation o other grants and atlier payrments balanee
af Kshs, 78,203,154 .00 s ameunts of Kshs, 1,500,000.00 in respect of road projects. Records
presented for awdit review indicate that the amonnt was orizinally ullocamd for the
constetion of Kanyonoo —Kahingaini Bridge. [owever, the armount was re-allocated to pay
eight land wmners tor purchase of road way-leave to connecl Kanvengo-Kuhinpaind areas. The
CDE commiltes however did oot provide documentary evidence indicating that a request for
the re-allacation of the funds was submitled to the NG CIE Board as requircd under Saction
3 ol the NG-CDF Act, 2015, The CDT compmitics therefore breached the law by reallocating
funls withour sporoval by the MG-COF Beard.

Management Besponse

A0, The lFund Account Managsy suhmitled that Kshs, 1.3 M owas allocared for construction of
bridpe. At the paint of implementation the NG CDF commillee realized there was a parcsf of
land that blocked the path thal would et through to the ridge.The activily was changed (o
epable provision of land lo pave way for the bridge The e deeds ol the land weme
enrrendered @ the Government by the landowners, The comumitres reygrets that the change uf
activity was not fonmalieed.

Commitiee Dhservations

471. The Commitiee observed that although the land was purchased procedurally pursusnt L
sectivon 25 (2) of the NG-CLE Act, 2015, the Fuml Account Slanaper failed tooseck R
appraval from the Teard as requined under Scetion 6 (2} of the Acl

Commiltee Recommendation

477 The Committce recommends that the Natiomal Government Constiluencies
Development Fund Board lakes adminisirafive action aoainst Foand  Account
Managerwho reallocates funds contrary to seetion 6 (2) of the NG-CDF Act, 2015,

1133 ULNAUTHORIZED USE OF EMERGENCY RESERVE
477, Also included under note 7 wo tke Financial Swlements sre ether grants and olher paymants
cxpendilue on cmergency projects folaling Kshe, 88584700 out al which Kshs.
| 849 546 00 was in respect of repair ol various roads, purchase of fumiture, constetion of
an ablwion block and roplacement of asbostos sheels at Wangipe market. These projecls
however could bave been Mimded within the normal budget process as the projecty were not
justifed as wpenr and anforeseen necds as prescribed n Seelion & (2) af the NG-CIT Act,
2413, Fusther, the aporoval of the Board was not obtained before e paymaenty wers made. Lo

J S ———E T P PR T S R P e L ——— L ELAS T E S

o pee S TS BT e ST w- - - —
100 1_ Thee Ninth Repors of i Speclal Fands Avevenis Campiitiee o weilited finanelal statements fie LT
| Matigand Givverenent Constitpencios Development Fand foe constituencies in Kivmbu County far
| i Finarcial Yeary 20083730704, 2004200 5 prad 20152056



Ih%ﬂj@ﬂmms‘sopﬂ?mel}ﬁei‘ﬁ-@m:15-511 cy sxpense o Kshs, 1,849 546 incurred during
Lhie year under review cannol be conlirmed.

Management Hesponse

474 The Fund Account Manager submitied]  That NGODT commitiee  considered  the
elorementione] projects as emergency beeanse the sileation in Wanpige Marke: stalls was
pathelic, The drainage lines wers hlecked us indicated in the reguest by the traders association.
The TH)s and the completion cerlilicales have been availed to the Anditor for verification,

Committee Observations

475 The Committee observed that although photographs of completed projects and
supporting documents from the eommunity members showing ihe urgency were availed
fur verification there was mo approval of the Board obtained before the payments
confrary to seclion & (2) of the NGCDE Act,

Commitice Recommendation
470, The Committee recommends that:-

{i} The Natienal Government Constituencies Development Fund DBoard talies
administrative action against the Fund Account Managerwhio reallocates fonds
contrary to section 6 (2) of the NG-CDF Act, 201 5; und

(it ~ The Fund Account Managerensures emergeney funds are spent in line with the
provisions of Section 8 of the WG-CDF Act, 2005 and other guidelines provided
by the NG-CDF Roand.

mamm SRS R T LT LSS R T ETSEAT | e r

| Matioered Croveraresed Conslitiencin evelepnieer Fiend for corteliencles i Kiamber Courne for
e Fingneim! Fenes 20032004, 2082085 angd 200 370016



PDF Compressor Free Version

CHAPTER TWLELVE

124 CONSIDERATION OF THE RETORT OF THE. AUDITOR-GENERAL
ON AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF NATIONAL
GOVERKMENT CONSTITUENCIES DEVELOPMENT FUND FOR
KIKUYU CONSTITUENCY FOR THE PERIOD 2013/14, 2014/15 AND
2015/16

477, Mr. Tlarun Kihuhu, the Fand Aveount Manager appeated befire (he Comumiltes on 257 May,
2019 o vespond on the audit queries eaised in the report of e Muditor General far Kikuyo
Constitueney on the finanein! stmements af 013714, 2014413 and 201316 He was
accompanicd by-

(i M, Flivabeth Kagir - Fund Account Manager Kikuyu

ity s, Gacheri Gitabi- Kikmm Natianal Sub Clounty Accountan|
(i1 Ms. Llizabetn Kilundu- Programme Managar

fiv) s Beatelee Otieno- Financial Services

ivi e James Chehii- Accountanl

-

12.1 AUDIT QUERIES TN FINANCIAL YEAR 201372014

The Auditor General rased one query on (gilure to close bank account during examisation of
financial slaiements for Kikwew Constiluency for the fnancial year 2013714

12.1.1 FAILURE T0) CLOSE BANK ACCOUNT
478, Kikuyu Constituency was split inta lwo constituencies in 2012 ereating Kabete and Kikuy,
It was observed [hul after splilting althouglh the twe conslituencies opened separato
hanhaceounts for their reapeetive CIE activities, the CDF bank account B, 110294640340 bheld
al KB Kikyyu branch proviously operated ny Kikayn CTIF had not been elosed as at 20 June
2014 and the wwo constituencies continued Lo jointdy operale it.

47U The bank -balances in this accoumt as ul 30 June 2014 attribuzable o esch of the constiluencles
were not diselosed. Fusther the total CDF dishursements reeeived in the joint account after
splitting of the two constitusncies was not disclosed. Paymenlsidizburzements made from the
joint secount in respeet af projects and olker exponses for Kk consiilueney wsre nol
digscluosed i the financiul staterncnts.

MManagement Response

480, M. Tlizabeth Kagira. the Fund Account Manager submitted thal the twio constituenoiss
continued to operate a joint aceount al KCB bank Kikuyu branch since (he account had funds
far projectz of the uld constituency and they nad to he exhausted hefire the account cealld be

102 | Thee AVertie Heport aof e Speciad Funds Accainds Commitice on auidited finenelad statenmenis for e
Nittonal Goverpmens Consgitencies Pevelopmeent Findd for constliencies in Kiamba Connty for
e Fiiecial Feirrs 200 372084, 200472803 geant 200 35208




48107

t]@ﬂF'@glﬁﬁaggbB@f@eﬁwm-ﬂ two constitnencies o continue operating the joint
account as it was not possible to share the tunds as the projects proposal was for the larger
constitueney before the creation of Kabete, This advice came through Circular REF: CDT
BOARD CIRCULARS/CINCULARS WOL L1167 Dated 170 July 2013 Upom wtilizing the
balanee as par the approve propozal the acceunt wasg elosed by the Bank onl2, April 2016

e bank hadeeri Red The sane via latler dated harch 21, 2019 and baolo atatemeant have bean
wers preovided fur review, Ty 30 Tune 2014, the joinl account al KCB bank had a balance of
Kahs, 44, 579.353.600 The CT3F Boord disborsed Kshs, 92.473,732.30 to the joint ECB bank
accounting Y 20132014, Capies of Alls and bank statement are wers provided forandil
wverification. The payments fom the joint KCB bank accownt for the two consttuenoies wirs
Kahs 78,033,543 14,

Committee Observations

482

The Committee obscrved that the bank statements of the aceounfs were provided and
verified by the (Mfice of the Auditor General. The matter theretore stands resolved.

AUDIT QUERIES FOR THE FINANCTAL YEAR 2014/2015

The

Audilor Gienerul raissd three queries duting exammalion of linaneil setements for Kikma

Constituensy for the financial year 201401 5.

121 2ACCTTRACY OF DISBURSEFMENTS FROM THE CTHF BOARD

983,

‘Thz statement of receipts and payvments reflzets roccipts amounting to Fosha, 05,643,506
winle recards of disburscments frorm the COF Board indicate a total ol Kshas, 176, 812,974 .50
wes Teleased to the CTF pecoml during the weur. The resullant varance of Ksha 70,
969,468, 50 has not heen reconciled n the cireumesiances i) has nal been possible o continm
lhe aocuraey ol receipis of Eghs 105, 643,506 for The year ended 50 June 2013,

Managemonl Response

184,

Mr. Hanm Kihuho, thebund Account Manager submicted that ATEs reeeived for The linancial
your 20142015 wialed o Kshs, 154,656,266 30 which melules Kahs, 223148070 lor the
juint aeceunt. The Kshs, 154,656,266.2 received [rom the CIT board comprises of Kshs.
415,643 30580 thal was reporied in 201420135 and a balance of Kaha, 4% 012,760.60 which
wis repiried in 2005200 6.Copies of AIRs and baok swalements were peovided to the audinor
confirmation. The brealidown of Al s 13 as tollows,

(1) ALE Mo, ATI0235  O00UR2014 - Kshe, 34,313,958 .30,

(1) AIE Mo ATa90e2y — 277172014 — Kshe, 24.500,380,22

(DATE Mo, ATA9a10 - 271 1/2014 — Kshs, 22.314,807.00

v IATE Mo, ATRR5TA — 2071272014 — Kshs, 14,703,828, 12

Cvh ATE M ATDETT — 1022015 — Kshy, BAL2552.00

R “Ii'ﬂF AT '-'i'.'f-“41 A0S — Kshs, 24506 380,25

18 ramaar R e e e

1I:|3 Thie At Il!'n:'.;.lr.ln' f.l,l‘ [1/TH ‘j-]'u cbed Froaeeds Aveounii Onneneiifes e agilited ﬂIﬂﬂ'JrL.llﬂ..r 'i'e'u::li'r.’.lur.’ni':li _,I"EJ' Hrer

Nattonal Government Constitiwencies Development Fund for constituencies i Kigmebo Cowety for
iheer Binavrcduld Yeurrs 200 320040, 200202005 aaed 200 5024006



PDF Compressor Free Version

(it AR Mo ATRO106 — 26MA/2015 - Kshs, 24,506, 380.335

Comuritiee Orbservations
485, TheCommitice ohscrved that the ATEs were provided and verified by the Office of the
Anditor General, The matter therefiore stands resolvoil

1213 FAILIIRE TO CLOSE BANK ACCOUNT

480, It was observed that after spliting 2lthough the two conslituencies apened sepuraie Lank
accounts for their reapective CDF activities. the CDF bank account Mo, 1 102946036 held ar
KB Kikuvu branch previously operated by Kikwen CDT had nor been elosed as at 30 Junc
214 and the two constituencies continued o jointly operate it The wmount of Kshs.
A, EBR,313.25 in this accouml as au 30 June 24015 sitributalkle to cach of the new constituenoies
was nat discloscd

487, Futher the toral ODT disbursements received in the joint account after splitting ol the tea
canstituencics wus not disclosed, Paymentsédisbursements made from the joinl account in
respect of projects and other ecxpenses Tor Kikuyw constituency wore not disclosed in the
financial slalements.

Management Hesponse

4RE. The Fund Account Manager submitled that the twao constiluencies eontinued G operate a joint
account al KO bank Kikuyu branch since the aceount had Rids and they bad i be exhausted
before  lhe account could be closed as per Circular REF: CDF BOARD
CTROLLARS/CICULARSS VOLLIT6? Dated 179 July 2013, The acceunt was closed on
April 12, 2016 and a letler certitying the same from bank dated March 21, 2019 weze provided
for andit revicw,

489, By 30 Tume 2015, the joint aceounl had a balance of Kshs f,198,315.25 which was for
combined approved projects fur both constiiencizas. Tn 20142015 the board disbursed Kshs.
72.314,807.00 to the juint bank account for completion of projects started earlier. A total of
K.shs, 57,998, 2R5.00 was paid out af the Toint account for the year 200142013 and the seme
can be confirmed Iram bank statomenl, cash baok and paymenl vouchers.

Commitlee Observations
490, The Committee observed that although the matler was resolved, the queries arising
trom the splitting of constituencies was a recurring issue across the constituencies.

1604 | Flie Nineh Feport of the Speciel Funds Accowty Cormittes o rma'n’]'.l;.;'}{_.l'i'nmrrimf stiefewreedty frar tee
Nerimd Croverninend Copstigieencivy Devalopment Fred for constitvencies i Alaubi Coundy for
| the Financinl Yenrs 20032004, 2004200 F aoed 200 320146



Comnitie Gooeprevsodafikoe Version

401 . The Mational Government Constituencies Development Fund Roard condoets an sudit
i tramsfor of assets and liabilities, and ensures that incomplete progects transferred to
newly ereated Constituencies are funded to completion,

12.1.4 OTHER MA'T'TERS

(a) C'DF Project Iinplementation
492, Thing the wear under reviow, Eikaya CDF had allocated a wilel of Kshs, 146,456,235 1o
implement 75 prjects which ineluded 32 malled over progects implemented in 20142005, The
COT wlilized o total ol Ksh, 143, 321,083 an the projects. (Oul of the 73 only 62 projects wera
inplamented. Mo reason was piven (o ailure 1o Implement the balance of 10 projects.

Management Response

453, The Fund Account Muanager subritted thal during the vear under review, 60 projccts wers
implamented and only & were 3ol implementad in the tinancial vear 201452013 this was duc
to delayed disbirsement of funds from the Mational Board and were [ater implemented sler
the funds were disbursed.

Committee)bservalinnms
204, The Committee observed that the delay in the implementation of projects was due to
delaved disbursement of fund from the National Treasury. The matter was therefore

resilved.

(k) Irregular Ulilization of Emergency Funds
495, lecords maintained by the CF office indicate that the COFC approved payvinents amaunling
to Kel. 1, 500,000 for the constructien of Karl Health Cenbre, To was howeser nisted that the
eapandilure was meurmed on astiviges thal waoald have Glled well under ordinacy activities
and was il urpgenliun foreseen and therelore any delay wiould not bave cavsed havm the public.
Mo explanation was given Tor lailure 1o seek approval from COF Board. The expenditure was
irrepular and was paid in contravention of section 12030 of the COF Act 2013,

Management Response

484, The Fund Account Manager inlormed the Committes that the abservations by the anditor arc
true in that Tonds were translerred w [ari [lealth Center for construction purposcs. However
only Keha. 1,000,000 was translerred a5 indicared by the CDEFS Minutes, cashbook extracts
and bank stawements provide Tor andit eview. Emergency funds were for the FY 20132014
which had cnded without any emerpzncy.

B S ] ] JavaE L U L L

10= 1 Tihee Alarike J'l!rar.lr.lrt r.l,l' e ',n-;.lm el Papieedy '1r'r_r:l|:ur|"\. {rseeifes i cenfired ,I']'.I'!nlilirL"H!!I STRrEtRenty _."'-srr Hre
Mattonal Government Coustivwencies Development Fand for coustituercies in Kianshae Coanvety for
1 Hee fiaeeercdal Yeory 2000 320048, 20047200 § aarcd 200 552006




PDF Compressor Free Version

Commirfee (thservatinn
467 The Committee observed that the constituency fuiled to seel: approval for the
veallocation of funds to Kari Health Centre in violation of the law,

Committee Recommendalion
49%. The Commitlee récornmends THAT -

(i) The Mational Government Constituencics Development Fund Boa rd takes
administrative actinn aguinst the Fund Account Managerwhe reallocated funds
contrary to sectinn 6 {2 of the NG-CDF Act, 2015; and

(il ‘I'he Fund Aceount Managerensures emergency funds are spent im linc with the
proviginns of Section 8 of the NG-CDF Act, 2015 und other guidclines provided
by the NG-CDIE Board.

12.2 AUDIT QUERIES IN THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2015/2016

The Auditor General raise querics on presentation of fnencial statements and budpetary
performance during examination of finenvial statements for Kikuvo Constiruzney for the linancial
waar 2013716

12.2.1 PRESENTATLON OF TITE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

499. The summary stalement of approprialion presented for audil review for the yvear ended 30
Juwie 2016 da not have comparison of fransfers from NGCDT Roard and other receipls budpet
and actual amounts as per the approved reporting remplate prescribed by the Public sector
Accounting Standards Board, The lnancial statements under review do net have a0 2000 on
surmary of tixed assets schedule az at 30 Tune 2016, ln wiew ol these amissions, the
campletengss and accuracy ol the financial stalements for the year ended 30 Juae 2016 eould
not be contivmed.

Managemenl Response

S00. kr Harun Kihuhw, the Fund Accounl Manager suomirtzd thal the  summary statemenl il
aporopristion for the year ended 30 Tune 2016 have the comparisim al transters from MNGCTIT
Board und other receipts budged and actual amount is was provided for audit verifealion. The
financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2016 ussel schedule was provided Tor audit
revien.

Commitiee (hservations
501, 'The Committec observed that the summary of the appropriation and been provided and
verified by the Otfice of the Auditor General hence the maticr stands resolved.

106 {’T:I'if Mingh Report of fee ’-T,r.nm.'.l'a-f Funas Acconts Comninse P .ﬂ'l-iﬂ'.!rEﬂ'ﬁHﬂ'ﬂ{'mf.!l'-l'-’-l'-l'-'.Ji'H i .I’u-r -i'-f:-_ :
| vetimeal Goverenent Constituencies Deseloprnent Frindd for constificencies i Kiamber o for
| the Fhwiercial Yeury 200322004, 200472005 aned 200 52016



II'WW%T&EFFM%RHM’M“““ Analysis

502, During the financial year nnder review, Kikuyu COF received @ wolal ol Kshs. 10,012,76|
[rm the Mational govermnent Conatituencies Development fund. Records indicar that the
O had an expendimre of Kshs, 103,671,508 while actual amount sperd Kshs, 35,472,786
during the vear resulting in under expenditure of Eshs, 8. 198,722 equivalent to ahsarplion
rate of 92%. The management has not peovided sxplanation fer the under expenditure and the
failure to philize all the approved budgetary pravisions.

Munagement Response

303, The Fund Account Munager submicted that during (he Fnancial year under review, Kikuya
COF toceived 2 tole] of Kehs 100, 012,761 from the Mational government Constituencies
Devalopment Tund. Turther Kshs, 3658747 wuas a balanec browght forward from
FY2014/2015 towaling to Kshs, 103, 671,508, Kshs, 95472780 was spenl dwing the year
resuliing o ahsarption rate of 92%, The under expenditre of Kehs, 8,198,732 was duc t
delayed dizbursaments.

Committee Observations

50, The Committer observed that the delayed dishursement of funds by the National
Treasury uffected the budget performance of the Constitnency. The matter was
thercfore resalved,

e i Wy A

107 | The Ntk Rgp.;.-';-r“ :'.-_',r-mc Sprecim! Fuaeds Aceonnes Commitive o aardlited finaveclal séetementy for o
Setinnad Gaveramend Cansiliwencies Devefopment Fuid for constifneircivs in Surphi Carety for
| the Financial Years 20032004, 20028/200 5 and 208 320106



PDF Compressor Free Version

CHAFIER THIRTEEN

13.0 CONSIDERATION OF THE REPORT OF TILE AUDITOR-GLNERAL
ON AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF NATIONAL
GOVERNMENT CONSTITUENCIES DEVELOPMENT FUND FOR
LIMURU CONSTITUENCY FOR THE PERIOD 2013/14, 2014/15 AN
2015/16 FINANCIAL YEAR

5015, Ma. Chepnp’eno Laboso, the Fund Ascount Manager sppeared befere the Commitlee 10
respond 1o the andit queries raised in the veporl al the Audiror General or Limum
Constitgency  for the fAruncial years 20152014, 20142015 and 201572016 5he  was
accompanizd by-

(v A Stephen Mjenga- COE Cheirman iy

(i1 Mr, Fdwin Karani-Fond Account Manaper 2013714 Anemeial year
(i) Ms Flizabeth Kituodu- Programme Manager

{1v]  Ma Neatrice Otieno- Fmancial Services

(w1 M James Chebii- Accountant

13.1 AUDIT QUERIES IN THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2013/2014

The Auditor General raised five quaries during examination of fnancinl staements for Liriru
Constituency for The lnancial year 2015714

13.1.1 ACCURACY AND COMPLETENESS OF FINANCTAL STATEMENTS

306, 'I'he financial statements presented for the year ended 30" June 20714 did notinclude statament
of cash flows as reguired by intemnational publie sector sceounting stundards (HP8A%). I
addition, ne trial balance and ledgers were pravided for Audit review w suppert the finaeeial
slalements balances. In the circumslunces, the accuracy and completeness of the Anancal
statements as at 30" June 2014 could not be confirmed.

Management Response

07 Me. Bdwin Karani the Fund Account Manager submitled having provided the rnevised
finaneial statemants complete with cash flow siaement, wial balance and anmual expenditure
rorumms for audil review MOL 1714,

Commiliee Obscrvation
i The Committee observed that the revized financial statements submitted and reviewed

by the Office of the Auditer General and the maiter therefore stands resolved.

B L o LT o 1 L P e P A W S N 5. S 1 o % I L S B A58 4 TS A e - S N B P S Sy

108 ' Thie Nfnth Report of the Npecied Fuols Accaprts Committer on eadifed feenctel stetenends for e
Nafinn! Goverimen! Corstigencies Bevefopemeit Fund for conmitnencies in Kb Cowndy for
e Fingreia! Yemrs 200302008, 2054200 5 aaedd 200 3220004



13. PDITGAMPis S el Be M B R E
30%. The stuternent af receipls and payments shows otal payments amounting to Kshs. 5,6{K.3560
in respect ol wse ol poods and services ac 30" June 2014 which have not been supporied hy
the pecessary schedules. [t has not been pogsible to confimm the seeuracy and propriely of the
nae ot poods and servicea expenditure as at 30 June 2014,

MManagement Response
510, The Fund Accounl manuger subimitted that the supporting schedules were availed and
reviewed by the Auditor Gensral.

Committee (hservations
311, The Committce observed thut the schedules availed and verified by OHffice of the
Audilorfieoeral and therelore the matter was resaolved.

1513 INCOMPLLETE WORKS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF KAMIRITIIU JUA KALL
SHEDS

312, Limwura CIT had allecated a total of Kshs, % million for constroetion of Karmrithulua Kali
Sheds between linancial years 20092010 and 201320144 towal of Kshs, 8341 51800 had
been spent on this project as at 30" June 2014 The projeet appeared 1o have lalken too long
and had not been completed at the time of audit, Physics] verificalion Turther showed that the
works wers poorly done and the total cost of the project sppesred excessive campared to work
donz,

iy
-

Tt was alss abserved thal the Bill ol quantities for this project was propared en |25 Oclober
2012 while the wuork on the pround was still in progress. In addition, the prijecl was
implemented withoul eshoical sopervision and payments wore nol supperied with works
corapletion certificates as required balance and cxpenditure returns Tor i ceview MOL
L4114

Management Response

314 The Fund Account Manapge: submitted that Kamirichulua Kali sheds 5 an NGCDTF tfunded
preject startec way back in 2009 through a fivst allocation of ¥shs 1,000,000 The project
tarpets small mediom enterprise traders i jug feli sector that includes and not limited
tozhatrdressers, tailors, armisans. meochanics and welders The sheds are managed by oa
rogiatered associaton of 250 membars, Althaugh the sheds are not complere, the mechanics,
wilders and arhisans are operaling sincs they are enclosed by a perimeter wall. Tatal allocahon

lix The project sinee inceplion 15 as fllws-

TTTUN00 | The Niuth Report of tie Special Funds ACoomits Conmittes o wadiied firanciel seatsments for the
Nuptiwpid Crerversprent Censtitaercies Devefopmend Fead for counssitnzucies i Kigmby Ceendy for
e Finenelal Years 205323084, 2004200 5 aonf 200 3200 4




PDF Compressor Free Version

TFINANCIAL YEAR T AMOUNT{Kshs)
TO0EZ009 1,100, (H00 '
00072010 2, 11600000
200 1720 2, MO0

315, The management provided o summary of the works carmed oul thraugh labour contrect since
2006, MOU 3 {3114 and & sammary of the works carricd out through the labour contmuel since
year 2013(MOTU3(RI14). The prajeet laler was construeied through full conlrac avearded on
3141142016 at @ cosl Ksha, 3,984,605, The contract was marred by polifical issues public
camplaints and the cantract was discontinued by the elient and the contraclor did not havwe any
liakility with the client onlv the 10% money withheld af Kshs, 83,667, This is per the public
works letler dated15/02/2018. The management provided 2 marked MOL 3 e} 14 The
construclion of the sheds resumed theoughlabaur coctract in Octaher 2007-

(20132014 | 2,000,000

TOTAL ' 12,5000,000

1,500,000
2 R0, GO0

201472012
2005:2016

516, Currencly the projeet is stalled. The project requires more lunds Tue completion works whieh
melude: plaster works, electrical works, plumbing and hnishes.

Commitiee Obseryations
4217, The Commeittes ohserved-

(L)

(11]

(iif)

That the Praject started in 20HIR2009 Finaneial Year at an ostimated cost at’ arcund
Ksh. 18 Millicn. A physical inspection of the praject by the Cllice of the Auditor
General revealed that the audit inzpection revealed that the project was incomplete,
lhut the contracrar Mis Lexwn Enterprise wus evicted from sile lullowing differences
hetween bim and Kamiitim Jua Kali Associationen the account that the project was
aot “kencficial” 1o the residents. Given the current standaft] the anditors wers unable to
carablish whetbier the praject will be complated. The project is stll incomplete and it is
unlileely that it would be completed;

thar the Commities Turther obzerved thal the Fund Account Munager has not ledgad
20w information b the Beard on dispules permaining to the project as requirsd.

Committee Becommendations
318 The Commites recommends —
(i} That, the NG-CDF Buoard undertales an investigation into the dispule between

T

P —— LR L L L L T e

Kamirithn Jua Kali Association and the contractor M's Texum Enterprise to
establish the facis of the dispute and table recommendations on the completion of
the projeet 1o cnsure that residents of the constifucncy receive value for money

B L P A s L L B L

n
100 T Sdush Repart of fve Speciad Faids Accounts Commeitiee o audlted finaecful stotemets Juir tha

Mtioral Govermaeset Constinencies Develammant Fuied for comstitresroiey fe Ktaibn Conety for
the Flivenelal Fears 20772002, 200420008 gnd 207 52006



PDF«@bnipséator Ff dbiVeisiostigation should be submitted to the National
Assembly within three(3) months of the adoption of this report by (he House
s amil

{ii) That, the NG-CIF Board alloeates funds for public participation to ensure
that there is sullicicnt public consnltation and ownership before projects are
undertalen. This should be effeeted in subsequent financial years.

13.1.4 LNSUPPORTED BURSARY FUNDS

31%, Thring the year umler review, payvment of bursarics smounting b Kshs, 3875, 000 was mEde
Lz varions sehoals und vallepes. [owever, oo confirmarions wore done o acknowledge recoipt
al Tunds.Consequently, it has not been possible to asgertain that Lhe bursaries reached the
intended heneliciaries and were properly accounted for as al 205 June 2014

Management Hesponse

320, The Fund Account Manager submitted that MG-CDF Limuru while issuing bursary chogques
lo students fbeneficiary instttions, it 13 clearly indicaled that the beneficiary institulion
should acknowledge the receiprs of funds and for issue a receipt to Niz CDF Limuru Majorily
of the beneficiaries acknowledged recipt, The manugement provided samples of the receipts
AOU 4414, Limurg NMG-CDF is =6l in the process of cxploving ways ol ensuring that
acknowledement of bursary Tund s improved.

Committee Observations
&21. The Comymitctee abserved thatl (ke institetivss which bencfit Tom bursarizs did not 1ssus
acknowledpemen receipts hence the marter was not resolved,

Committes Recommendations
The Committes recommends TITAT -
(i The Fund Account Manager ensures that the benefieiary institutions under the
query avail written acknowledgement snd thal the same is submitted to the
Auditor General for verification within three {3) months of the adoption of Lhis
Feport;
(ii} The MNational Government Constiluencies Development Fund Board reviews
guidelings on issuance of bursaries to enhance efficiency; and
(iiiy  The National Government Constituencies Development Fund Board fast-tracks
adoption of cleetronie fonds transfer in disbursement of bursaries,

— VY

JE—— s e s e N e L

““'.I_.]:E[ e ,"-';'.p.;,;'j'r Report eof the Special Faenay Adcmeds Canrialdes on n;:dr'.rer.l'_.l'f.lrr.'m'.-"rrf SlEHREUH I fl:ilf"!'ﬁé'
h Maripmead oveennecet Constlinancles Devefepment Faod for consiitaencles i Kimnbe Cowniy for
| the Finnwcinl Years 20132004, 20142003 arned 200 5201 6



PDF Compressor Free Version

13.1.5 CONSTRUCTION OF ADMINISTRATION POLICE {AT) LINE ON DONA LED
LANLY

332 Turing the year under teview, a wilal of Kehs 3700000 was incurred in respect of
comstitetion. of Nazarsth AP line Limum Constituency, However, the AP lines were
canatrueted an Tand which had been donated by a local resident. [ was funther abserved that
sueveving and transfer of the land 1o the CTT had noc been done befors the cammencement
of the consiruction and therelore the ownership of land was still in the name of the resident
wha donaled the land. Furiher, despite the project being complete it had not been purmbe use.
It the circumstances, the ownership of the project could nol be ascerisined.

Managemenl Response

523, The Tund Account Manager submitied that the NG CTF Linn ponsuucted the Nacarsth
AP ling in the Fnancial vear 14415 al a cost of Kshs, 3, 700000.00.The project 1z complete but
it oceupicd herause of the sub-division of land. [ndeed the said land was donaled by a local
resident; vide an affidavit swom an 160 Nowernher 2006,

524 In the allidavic the deponent swore thal the said pertion shall immedialely become Availuble
for wse and develapment of facilities and infrastruciure necessary he eztablizh the inlended
police post, thus the NG-CDF commenced the works b COFC Tanwm is intending o re-
allocate funds in FY 18/1% for the sub-division and Lille processing,

Committee Observations

575 The Committes ahserved that the Furd Account Managertailed to avail cocwments indicating
lhat transfer process of the land in which the priject is consfrucied has commenced. Ksh.
241 000,00 had been allocated Tor acquisition i the titls, bul the cost rose te over Keh. 1
Aillion. A luether Eshs, 1.5 Million has been sllocared in the current financial year for
aeguisition of the titles.

Committee Recommendation
526, The Committee recommends THAT -

{i) The NGCDF Board intervencs (o ensure that the iransfer process of the land is
expedited und that the ownership of the land is ascertained;

{ii) The National 'Treasury expedites the preparation of the Drafl Mational Asset Policy
which will provide guidelines on the acquisition of Publie Assets and the use of
public [unds in acquisition of Assets; and

(iii)The NG-COFBoard issues a cireular directing Accounting Officers to ensure that
land iz purchased first before any project i commenced where the same is 1ot 3
public kund,

i e e

““l“]&--i-.Tﬁ-? Mirthe Report of ;}:é':'lihec':'nf Franddy Accments Committee on ailed Teencief strienreals for
| Nutiunal Goevermment Constituncies Develogment Faend for consgitnencies i Mlamby Caungy for
| e Finennoial YVesrs 20032004, 200472015 wind P T



13.2 ARDW ICQH prES AN THEFIANCLA L YEAR 2014/2015

The Auditer Crenersl raised five yueries  during examination of nencial starements for Limuru
Censtimencyfor the financial vear 2071441 5

13.2.1 UNSUPPORTED EXPENDITURE ON COMBMITTEER EXPENSES

527, The stakement al receipt and payments for the vesr ended 300 June 2015 includes committes
expenses amount of Kshs, 3809 100 Inclyded i this expendimie iz an amounl of Kshe.
RS{.000 in respect of sitting allowsnaes paid 1o CDF committee members for the vear ended
3 Jene 2015 Howewver, the allowanees paid Tor monitering and cvaluabion ol projects wers
not supported by relevant documents including site wisit minules, evidence of wavel znd
monitoring and evalustion reports Tor the Projecta.In the eircumstasces, the propoety and
comnplelonesy of committes expenses fipure of Kshs, 3 809,100 for the year ended 30 lune
2015 coulid mot be confirmed.

Management Response

528, Mz Chepng'eno Tubasa, the Fand Account Manager submitted that supporting schedules far
allowanees puidd Tor monitoring and cvalvation ol projects including sile visil minutes,
evidenes of travel und monitoring and evaluation reparts Tor the projects arc provided 1o the

ausibars [or Teview,

Committee Dhscryations

32% The Commitlee observed that the management provided supporting scheduoles and
munitoring and evaluation report and verificd by the Cifice of the Anditor General. 'The
maller therefore stands resolved.

13.2.2 THANSFER TO OTHER GOVERNMENT ENTITIES

230, The staement o receipts and payments refleel tramslers o other govermment enlities halances
ol Kshs. 36,469 758 for the wear ended 30 June 201 5.1 lowever note ¥ on the same tem reflects
total pavinents of Kshs, 37,369,758 resuliing 1o unexplained varanee of Kshs, 900.000.1n the
circumatances, it has net been possible w confivm the accuracy ol transfers to othor
apverment entities expenditure of Ksha 37,369,758 tor the vear ended M Fune 20135,

Management Response

531, The Tund Account Manaper submitted that the Geure of Ksha, 37,368,738 s rellecied in the
stalemnent of receipts and paviments are the correct (igures and agree with the Geure reflected
iniote 7 as per audited financial stalements

Committes Observations
332 The Commitlee observed that the statement of receipls and payments was provided and
verified, The matter therefore stands resolvesd.

T L 1 M L B S LA K e TELETRETL L TR o

113 i Tire Mimth Koepors of e Speciied Fionils Acconits Conprigtee o cadifed fearcial sietements for fha
| Nutimeal Gavernment Constiteencies Development Frd for eoustiiuencies in Kiamby Conuly far
L the Finaucind Yeury 20732004, 20042018 and 2013201 6




1

535,

PDF Compressor Free Version

3.2.3 STALE CHEOQLIES

The staternents of assets reflect cash and cash eguivalents balance of Kshs, 14,360,762,75 as
at 3 Tune 2015, A review ol the bank reconciliation statement however, mmdicsies that
unpresented cheques tataling Kshs. 023,000 were already gtale as al 3" June 207 5. M0 reason
was provided for the fuilure @ reverse the cheques in the cushbuoleln cireumsiances, the
accuracy of cash anil cash equivalenes balance of Kshs, 14,566,762 as at 30 Tune 2013 could
het be confirmed.

Muanagement Response

534,

L he stale cheques amounting o Kshs, 629000 were bursary cheques, The sald cheques lave
since heen reversed and the cashboek submitted 1o the anditor for review. An extract ol cash
haak was provided for awdil revies,

Commpiittee Obzervations

335,

The Commitiee observed that an extract of schedules to show that the chegues were
reversed were submittedand verified by the Office ol the Auditor General. The matter
thercfore stands resolved.

13.2.4 IRREGLULAR AWARD OF TENDER FOIR NGECHA JUA KALL SHEDS

356

37

Examinafion of records maintaned by Limury COF office revealed that an arount of kshs
5. 000,000 had been allocated for construction of Mgechalua Kali sheds during the finaneial
voar A0014:20135 which invalved construction af boundary wall and  compacting ol
floar. Further requasts Tor quolations were opened oo 4" March 20151 lowewer,the conlrucl
wns awarded to the third lowest bidder al a contract sum of Kshs, 3,369,527 Mo explunation
lhas been given as Lo wi the lowest hidder Kshs, 2,584,250 was not consilered contrary to
section 66 (4) al public procurement end Disposal Act, 2005 A extra cost of Kahe, TH3 277
was ineurred en the project, In addilion, it was not clear how the extra cosl was linanced given
that the spproved budget for the project had been estimated at Kshs, 3,000.000.00.

Furlber, physical verification of the project in April 20146 revealed (hal the boundary ] | REET T
incomplete despile the contractor roceiving lull contract sum. Compacting of the foer was
alsc not complete as specificd in the hill ol guantities In the circumstances, it was nol possible
to nscerluin the propricty and veloe for mensy meurrad vn this project,

Monagement Response

538,

The Fund Accomn! Manazer submitead thet the lowest bidders were nol awarded because of
expired tax compliance certificates.Upom analvsis by the Fraluation Conumitres the Towest
bidders had expiced tax complismes certificates Alse 11 was noted Agzim Borerrises Til and
Build us enterprises [td of Meechalua Kall Sheds were below the official builders works
eslimate because apparently they did not inelude the rales of the tloor works and leruoing worls

e A LT E L T S S T S LS L B L R T i B e e 6 R TR T I ———

e ".-;:;E.R.gr,.m af e Specinl Fueds Acconty Cammittee oo veddifed lieaneie! statemends fur tive
Nagional Government Coeetlitencler Developiment faend for constimencies i Kirmba Coundy for
the Finmacind Veers 200 322004, 208 2/200% wied 200 52006




l'ﬁﬂl-’!}li"ébﬁﬂ%ﬁ%ﬂlﬁ@éméilﬁb'ﬂ”i’- disqualitied. T'he project s now complete and in

use s per completion certificates and procursment decuments were pravided.

Committee Ohservalions

53% The Commitice observed that the management provided coniract documents and
completion certificntes were submitted and verified by the Office of the Auditor General
hence thematter stands resmlyel.

13.2.5 OTHER MATTERS

(a) Overall Budget Execution
540, Review of statement of budget appropriation revealod 53% and 65% overall budgetl atilization
pn receipts and expenditures respectively as follows-

| Tteun Budget—Kshs | Actual Kshs | Differsnce  — Aclual as % |
Under Kshs of T get, |

Recsipls 45818115 04,150,360 51,778,755 B3, |
Fxpenditure 134688, 195 RN 47,637,425 | 8304 |

341, The above aoalysis, reflects actual receipts of Kshs, 94,139,361 against the budgeled amonnt
ul Kahs, 145,918,115 resulling in a shortfall of Kshs, 51,778,733 andisbursed funds from the
CDF Board, Further, the ODT incwred an undar expenditure of Kshs, 47,657,425 o1 33 % of
the approved budgst of Kshs, 134,688,193 The low utilization of the budgel was ateributed 1o
delay In disbursement ol funds by the CDOF board,

Management Roesponse

542, The Fund Accoun! Manuper subimitted that the underutilization was as & result of reallecation
of nnspent funds on emergency reseeve and projects. The funds have sinee been reeeived and
the projeels execuled. As reported by the auditor, the lew wilieation of the budgel was
atiributed o delay in the dizbursement of furds from the NG-CDTF Roard.

Committee Ohservations
543 T'he Committee ohserved that poor performance was occusioncd by the late
dishursement of Tunds. The matter stands resolved.

(b) Development Projects Implementation
544, Dhuring the year under review, Limuru CDF had a total hudget of Kshs, 74,548,589 [or
developinent projects. However, the COF spent an amount ol Kahs, 58.2066,055 resulung in
under expenditure of Ksha, 16,282,534 or (22%) oo the spproved budzet as aneiywed below-

IS AL R L R - am e e e S AT e LT i

115 | The Nineh Repert :.g_f"f.l'rr:'.'i':r‘:u'r.".l'ﬂ'.l' Funas Avcosrnsy Committee on endived finrneie Stittentenss fur the
Nurtiaunal Gavernnient Consituencies Devalopmanrt Find for constitnenctas in Kiumbo Cosnly for
4 the Financiol Yewrs 200372004, 20043013 and T ETR




PDF Compressor Free Version

Project N, Budyct Actoal Mot | Nol Nt Mot i ulf
Catesory Budget [ Amuount Expenditur | compl | Ongof | starte  impleme | implement
il Kshz: - Kshs eled ng d nled ation.
Cducation 48 | 37137991 | 32886549 | 1B 13 ‘| 1L | 82
Health 3 4482050 |- 1 : B
Seonrity M 9800000 | Tzo0000 | 4 a1 2 3%
| Warcr Z I0.000,0000 [ 1,200,080 N |2%
YWoulh &1 2,055,200 2,000,000 i %
Spaits
Roagls i 3.0004,000 4455480 | ; | %
Envirammen | 1 2035200 2080550 I 1071 %
t.
Fmergeney | 7 |5 400,250 1,835 340 7 — 3%
Other | ENTTTRCTTON I B Ko R - 2 | [9R%,
_Projeets. :
Totuls 75 | 74,548,560 58266055 |21 |32 |7 |15 74

545, Ax at 30 June 2013 twentv-one (217 projects were comnpletethirty two (32) projects ware
angoingseven [T projects had pot sharted and fiftzen {157 Lad net heen implemented. o
renson wis providec for failure wo implement the funded projeets wathin the year 1he above
anulvsiz shows that the CTF had budpeted 1o implement 2 tilal of sevente-five (75) prajoels
during 201452015 finaneial vear, including thirty-five {351 projects celating to 201372014
periad.

Management Response

546, The Fund Account Manager siuled that delay in disbursement af lunds sesulted in projects
implementarion challenges such as failure to implement projects on time. 'The 32 projeets thal
were on going, the 15 and the 7 thar hadnet starled have since been cxecuted and
completed The deluy in the implementation of the Neenia water project was gecasioned by
the commumity delay in raising the fimds 25 (he project was co-funded, The priject has since
heen comnpleted.

Committee Observations

347, 'The Committee abserved that the delay in disbursement of funds cecasioned the delay
in campletion. However, the project has been completed and is operational. The matter
henee stands resolved.

{e)}L.nutilized Funds
548, During the vear under review, the CDFC disbursed Tunds Lo Mgenia Water Projeet snd WNileiya
TTealth Centre for construction of prefabricaled sl house amounting to kshs, 200,000 and
Eshs. 4,482,739 respectively. Fawever, as the time of this audit uin Apnl 2014, the Tends had
not been utilized and remained in project account, Mo reasen was provided for failure t utilize
fhi Nancds s mlended.

D e ey e s e P L s

116 | The Ninth Report :.I_,H.I'r:!_.!;‘;:lr!r-"ﬂrﬂ .F'JH:I.D'.T.-'li'l'."f:IJHJ.I'.i‘fﬂﬂ]miﬂﬂ:‘DJ:'J-:T“Hﬂ'J'fEd_ﬁirrrH-:ll'rrl' stirteneealy for the
Mavionad Goverienend Constirencies Developrent Fand for consiiieencles In Klambhe Cowngr for
the Finawefal Years 2003030048, THIGZ2008 v 200 3720000

L e L L L




PDF Compressor Free Version
¥anugement Response

249 The Tund Account MWuanager subnmited (hal he project for pre-Tabricated hooses Loek ime o
COMIMence ax soureing lor g conlractor in the area of TPS wechnolagy was an uphill wsk. The

project has since heen complaled and in wse.

Committee Observations
330, The Committee nhserved that the projectwas sutisfuctorily completed and completion
certificates submirted and verified by the (HTee of the Auditor General and therefore
the matter stands resolved.

133 AUDIT QQUERIES IN THE FINANCIAL YEAR 20152016

The Audizor Geneval raised eight gueries ducing examination ol financial statements for Limarn
Camytituencyfor the financial vear 2413416

13,31 USE OF GOODS AND SERYICES
551, The slatement of receipts and pavanents for the vear onded 30th June 2016 reflecis wse of
poods and services bulunce of Kshs, 6, 484, G053 Hisweser, Toote 5 Lo the nancial stalemenls
vetlects expenditure balance of [shs, 7,284 9935 upainst the aceount resulling in unexplained
varianes of Ksha BUL, 000 Consequently, the accuracy of use of zoods and services balance
of Fzha 6,484 943 for the year enced 30th June 20016 cannot be contivmed.

Management Response

532, Mz Chepng'eno Laboso, the Fund Aceount Manazer submiteed that whils comptiling the
Nnancial statomants vanally transfer dama fom excel sheer to word document. In this proceas,
herelire ar arithmene error of Kshs, 800,000 geeurred. The managemenl has Therelorns
proveided the correct Agure for goeds and sorvices balancs which 12 Eshs. 6484955,

Committee Observalions

233, The Committee observed that the Fond Account Managersubmitted revised financial
statements to the Office of the Awditor General and therefore the matter has heen
resolverd.

13.3.2 COMIPENSATION OF EMPLOYEES

334, The statement of receipts and paymenrs reflects compensation of emplevee’s balance of Kshs,
1,222,847 for the year ended 30™ June 2016, However. MNote 4 to the financial varianes of
Kshs, 10,400, In the circumstance. it has not boen possible to confirm the accuracy of
cimpensalion ol amployess expenditure of Kshs, 1,222,847 for the year ended 30% June 2016,

[ B wrrsaEe PN AR E R TR RAT T N AT I LAY L B LA B RS U RS T Y N N L A L L S LT ]

LIT | Thae Mt Repert af e Specind Frnds Aceonris Conerities oo aiodited finan ofal siafenrends o e
Netloial Gitvermment Cowvtifeacrcies Development Fuaed fir corsiifecicies i Klendin Cousey for
| e Fipnercial Yeary 200 32004, 2054200 5 aued 200 5201 6



PDF Compressor Free Version

Management Response

555 The Tund Account Manager submirted thal Limwu NG-CDF while preparing (he linancial
clalements made an omission errer of Kshs. 10,400, This was sctributed to the feet that Kshs,
100,400 being employver’s NSSE contrimation was not tanslerred rom Mote 4 b the statemsnt
ol receipt and payments.

Commiltee Crhservationg
336, The Committes shserved that the error in the finaneial statenents was eorrected and
verified by the Office of the Anditor General. The matter therefore stunds resolved.

1333 OTHER GRANTS AND PAYMENTS

557, Other arants and payments balance of Kshs, 40,030,325 rellected in the stalement of receipts
and paviments lor the year ended 15 June 2016 includes hursary awards smountiong te kshs,
18,278,403, Kshs, 3,334,000 and Kshs, 847 000 for secendary achoals, terliaey Institution:
and specials schools respectively witaling o Kshs, 22,459,405, However, acknawledgmenl
letters and receipts from instilutions thar received bursary totaling Kahs 12,448 782 e ol
reeeived by (e management and bave not therefore acconnted for. Consequenthyit has heen
prssihle 1o ascertain whether the bursaries awarded reached the mtendecl boneheieries and
were properly accounted for as ar 30°0 Tune 2016,

Management Hesponse

538 The Fund Account Manaper submilled that while jsauing buesary cheques, The commitice
clearly stales that the beneficiary institution should acknowiedps payvmenis and toenish the
same I NO-COF Limury, However a mimber of insGlutions issue the receipts direerhs to the
benefiviary Sstudents, Samples of the reesipls received by the office was provided for audil
FEVIEW.

Commiliee Observations

550 The Commilies observed that the manapement did nol provide acknowledgement receipts
from henefciary ngtitutions to the Office of the Auditor Genesal. The matter hence rENALNS
unresaslved.

Commitier Recommendation
560, The Committes recommends THAT:
(i) The Natinnal Government Constituencies Development Fund Board reviews
ouidelines on issuance of bursaries to enhance efficicncy;
{iiy  The National Government Constituencies Development Fund Boeard fast-tracks
adoption of electronic funds transfer in dishursement ot bursarics; and
{iiif ‘I'he Accounting Officers ensure that beneficiary instilulions  issue
acknowledgement document npon receipl of the bursarics.

R RIL] AR T Y .. TRT R Y I T S L P S P A T T

- i.i!"l- - The Mingh _.!-Efpm'-}.nﬂﬁ .:".’L;'pecf.:r.r Frnels Aceounis onahelites o1 gudited finap e .'rfu-l'r:wrél.ﬂr.-'i: }i;r .r.fn'r-
I'i Natimral Gavermment Constituensies Develaprnent Frundd for comstifecincies i Kigmbe Comep fur
| the Finawrcind Yeurs 20032004, 2002015 ard 20052010



3. PORTTSRT BE4F TR A¥ESion

4.1 Overall Budgetl Exceation
51, Keview of the statement on hudpel appropriation revealed 89% and 56% overall budper
urilization on receipts and expenditure respectively as tollows-

ltem e Budget - Kshs | Actual-Kshs Difference- | Actual as % of
Lnder Kshay bhudycl,

Receipis 17520010 488 V20545517 34855071 i

Expemditurs 175201 AK8 04,055,063 77145323 a4

562, WG-COF Liruu duriog the finaocial yvear 15/16 incured expenditure of Kshs 98055965
which 13 38 % of the approved budzet of Kahs. 173,201 488 resulting to under expenditure of
Foghw, 22,280,552 cquivalent to 19% under-utilization. The management has nol explaned (he
untlerutilization of the budgetDotay in completion of projocts and poor budeel execulion
translates lr under —spending denies residents beneif: dus from prigect and mnerease the nisk
ol project wosls.

Management Responsc

363, The Tund Account Manager subnuitted That the under expenditure was pocasioned by delay
iy the disbursement of funds rom the Watonal Manueement DBoard. Further undecutilization
ot 19% was occazioned by unloreseen project iniplementation challenpes that have since been
resalved.

Committes Crhzervations
364 The Committer observed that the late disbursement of fundy cawsed the poor
perfvrmunce of the overall hudget. The matter thercfore stands resalved.

13.3.5 EXPENIMTURE ON DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS

263, The Limuru NG-CDEF bad a budpst of Kshs, 61,244,700 for dovelopment cxpenditure ns per
lheir progects proposal for the 20152016 financial vear, Aadit verihealion reveulad that (he
CDF ullice spent Ksha, /5,804 820 resulting o pver-expendiiure of Kshs, 3464643 ar (5.5%)
an the approved budget as per the projects implementation staies reporl Tor the vear ended
3™ Jape 2014 Further_ the NO-COF had budpeted Lo implement a wotal ol 37 prajects at the
beginning of the vear. As al 20" June 201635 projecls were complete and two prajects were
angoing as cvidenced in the mble below-

Project No Endges Actial Mot Ma Y o
Calegary budpeied | mmaunl expendilure | completed | on- rriplernestlalion
| JOIETRES
Eclucation 29 4 800000 | 47 207 248 23 4 B6.2%
| EBecurily < 3, 5000, CeLED G, 730,924 3 | 750

PP LA LSS PR L S T 0 M Tl & 1 g e, R P T B e DL 7 o SRS T S S ST | P R BT BT TR T SR B T T B L e ey oy e’ B el L e S LR RN N RAE Y

11% | The Nieek Repoer fJ_,I"ﬂ’JE Spectel Funds Acconnis Comimeiiies o m.'ri'.'rea'ﬁnm.:'m.f siadernenes for e
! Nietirnad Sesvernment Constiteencics Devetopment Funid for corstineencios i7 Kiembu Cousety for
o dhe Finvavecdal Yeors 200 320048, 2004200 % aved 200 52006



PDF Compressor Free Version

Youth  and | L 2 e 241,850 1 K LEas
ports

Rouds ! 1,000,000 4,213,300 1 M Rl
Fmergency | 3,000 627 30000118 1 I 1 ¥
Mar kets 11 2,000,000 1,347,050 1 i 1Y
Total 37 61,213,766 | 63,804,820 [ 32 [E B6, 5

s66. The NG-CDT managemenl did ot explain the reasons for over-utilization ol the CLE funds
during the vear mider review.

Management Response

367, Ma Chepne’eno Laboso, the Fund Accourt Manager submitted that over ulilization of G-
COT lunds during the year ander review was as 2 result ol expenditure on balanee broughl
lurward from previeus vear, For example Kentmere Police Post.

Committee (bservations

268 The Committee nhserved that the circumstances for over expenditure were beyond the
Fund Account Munagers® control. This has sinee been verified by the Office ol the
Aunditor General and the matter stands resolved.

13.3.6 CONSTRUCTION OF KAMIRITHU JUA KALT STIEDS

560 Records availed for mudit indicated that Kamirithy Jus Kali sheds project was allocated Kshs,
| 1 B0 B00 over The vears beginning lrom 20062010 [nancial year o consimetion of sheds
for use by informal sector fTaders. Duting the yeur under review the aeaject was 2llncared
E.sha, 1,000,000 at Kamidthu, Aodit verifieation ravealed thal the contractor wis nol on &2
and therefore no construetion had stalled However, a fow stalls had been compleled thiough
previous vear's allacalions.

570, None the less, the sheds were nol oecupiad due t what was termesd a politicization ol the
sheds, Correspondence reviewed suppested there werne wrangles between the managemenl and
other stakehalders, Enrther, an amount of Kehs, L SULO00 was tansterved to the project
Wanupement Comumitfee on 117 Movomber 2013 and it way nol clear whether [his smount
wis sl in the bank since bank staremenls foc the prejecl were net availed for audil

571. In addition, minutes of the Tnspection and Acceplance Comumittes, and bills of quantifies
[ROS) prepared by the Ministry of Works were not presenred for Audic. [t was therefore nol
possible 10 continm whether the works wore executed as spes iRed in the contract sgreement.

Management Response
572 The Fund Account Manuger submitted that Kamirithu Jua Kali sheds is an NGCDT Tunded
praject started way back in 2009, Through 2 first allocadion of Keha, 100000 The projsct

B L TR T A R A R 1 (T TR L e

120 | ¥ Ninel Regrors of dlre Soveial Faivds Accoumts ermu':mg ot aerelited firaccial Te'm"ri'mr?.lifﬁ far ife
L ALnTosend Graveremeet Canstitgencies Becefogenent Famd for comsiidasncles in Kinpbe Condy fur
U e Fimenicind Years 20532004, 20042005 mped 200 52046



e
v
o 1 B

LrPRY RO hipidsso EPHEE WellgRR® in jua kali scclur that includes and not lmited fo-

hairdressers, ailors. artizans. mechamos and welders.

The sheds are manazed by a registored nesocialtion ol 250 members. Although the sheds ure
not complete, the mechanics, welders and arlisans are operating sinee they are enclosed by a
perimeter wall. Total allecation b the project since inception is as follows, The hank statement
wag provided for sudit review-

FINANCIAL YRAR AMOUNT{Kshs)
2U0R2009 |oc0.00r
200072010 2 {00,000
207142012 2000000
21202013 000,000
20132014 ~ [ 2,000,000
201452015 1,500,000
I E20T46 2,080 500
TOTAL 12 504,000

574, The management provided & sumemary of the works carmied out through labeur conmmact since

vour 2009 and 2013, The project later was constructed through Ml contract awarded en 21%
S0 A ul 2 cost ol Kshs, 3, 9840,603 . The contract was marred by political 1ssucs and public
comnplainis 2nd the conuact was disconrinued by the elient and the contractor did nol have any
liahility wich the client ooy the 10% money withheld o Kshs, 83,007 Lhis 15 per the Public
works lester dated 15™ 022018, The Construetion the sheds pesumed through ubaur cantract
in Oeraber 2017, Curvently the project has stalled. The project requires mare funds for
campletion warks which include: plaster works, electrical works, plumbing and finishes,

Committee COhservations
373, The Commuilies abserved that this was a recwring audin query from the 201372414 financial

year. TCwas noted that while bank starements availed for audit review, Minuies of Inspection
and Acceptunce Committes and Bills of Quantities for the pruject were not availed for
veri [ieation hy the Office of the Auditor General. The Coniraclor was evicted from the site in
2116 and the project stalled. The Committee further noted that documents on the cxpenditure
of the mocey tranafer of 1.5 million and 2 million respectively were not availed.

Committes Recommendations
5748, The Commitlee recommends THAT —

{i} The NGCDF Board underfakes and investigalion inte the dispute between
Kamirithu Jua Kali Association and the contractor Ms Lexum Enterprise to
establish the facts of the dispute and table recommendations on the completion of
the project to ensure that residents of the constituency receive value lor money

e LT e M A RATNAT | B LS N TR i e LRI B TE T

11_[- The Nieth Report q,f'fl'.lq:.:;:;::m:ir:f Fiaiedds Accounts Commities an airdlite finuecial slafements for ihre
Nueelonal Governnent Canstituercies Develagrend Fupd fir foasiifusecies in Kiemmbu Cowrly far
the Finrciad Yerry 200 322008, 20082005 and 20052056



PDF Compressor Free Version

spent. A status of this investigation should be submitted to Com mittce within one{1}

muinth of the adoption of this report by the House § and

(i) The NGCDF Board develops public participation guidelines for constituencies to
ensure that there is sufficient public consultation and ownership hefore projects
are undertalien. This should be affected within one (1) month of ithe adoption of
this report by the Monse.

13.3.7 AWARD OF TENDERS TO HIGHEST BIDDERS

577 Availehle records indicale thas the NG-CTI awarded tenders totaling Kshs, 5.956,600 1o
vHTiDUs contractors it 20132016 for the Tallowing projects. 1o additivn, the budgsted amount
for construetion of 3 multipurpase hall al Mgenia high school was Kshs. 2,000,000 as specitied
in the 13:2014 approved budget availed for audit,

Project Bidders | Lowest | Highest | Winning Winning Bid Saving
hidder. bidder Bidder -kshs {Lost
| Kshs | { Kshs ) _ i {Ksh'?}l

mazenia  High 4 1,502,230 | 2,160,110 | hdaneConst [ 2,160,110 B57, BE(
scheel ‘ Lo Lad

Mulriprpioss

nall |

Makutano 4 423,450 [ 973220 MaavaConst 473,220 549,770
secondary Sch Ltd

“pechalua 3 [ 2441500 T 2,823,360 | Mahind ZEZAA60 3815c]
Kaij Sheds Building Lud
[ Total 4,367,480 | | | 5086690 | 1589210

379 Tlowever, in all the instances, awards ware made 1o the bighast bidders and therefome the M-
CIF may have inourred loss of Kshe 1389201 by awarding the contracts fo the: highest
bidders, However, it was not explained how the extra cost of Kshs 160110 ways financed. In
sl circumstuness, it has nat heen possible o canfirm the propriety and value For money for
thi expenditure ncurred sn these projects as at 307 June 2016,

Management Responsc
579, The Fund Account Manager stated thal the award ol leoders to the highest bidders was
wecasioned by non — responsive luwest bidders, Tpen analysis by the Fraluation Commmiifee
the lowest bidders had cxpired wx complisnes certificates.Also 11 was noted thal Agim
Enterprises [1d and Builders Trwerprises Ltd ol Ngechalua kali Sheds were bzlow the ollicial
builders worke eatimate hecuuse apparcntly they did not include the rates of the flaor waclis
anud [encing works respectively therofore avtomatically being disqualified,

5 E O E——rara i A B

L L e e e o FTT B

T ST ST T SRR R S

L LESEAE R P I AE - P

el Financial Yeary 200372004, 201472003 paad 20052006




S8, 'l'mpﬁﬁmgggﬁfprgéwgigﬁ5::11&&[ and Makurane Sceondary School where ull the
loweat bidders were pnon-responsive thus the lowest ovaluated bidders were awarded.
Clonstrueliion of Multipurposs Hall at Bgemia High School was implemented with the allocated
amaunt from financial wear 20132014 amouning 1o Ksha 25000040, The management

privvided procorerment docaments Tor audil ver Boeation,

Commitiee Observatlions

S81. The Committes observed that the award to the highest bidders was occasioned by the
non-respongive lowest bidders and procarement documents were submitted and verificd
by the Office of the Auditor General, The matter therefore stands resolved.

1338 COMSTRUCTLON OF MBARIL YA GIATHI ACCESS ROAD

SRZ. The contract o construction ol MbarivaCiiathi Access road project was awarded to Noakim
Harerprises at a conuact price of Kshs, 1400630 during the 201520140 Ansncial your
Howeevzr, the NG-CDF did not provide procurement documents such as render notices, lender
cpening & and evaluation and award minues for the project to show how The procurerment
was  imilate] and awarded, Further, the projeet had been alloeated Kshs, 1000000 in the
Nnancial year and 1L was nol clear how the over-expenditure of Kshs, 400,630 was financed.
In addition, the NOG-CDF did nel constitate a project managament comeiticc but instcad
enmaped the contractor Jdirectly_ In the circumatances, the propriecy and value for money on
the expenditure of Ksha. T 400,630 cannet be confivmed.

Management Response

581 The Fund Account Manuper submitted that the procurement docinents wore not attached (o
the wouchers bul have since been provided tor audit verification. Lhe project was allocated
Foshs 1000000 and had additional re-allocarion from cmergoney reserve vide leller duted
March 22, 2017 provided for audit verification.

Commitice Observalion
&4, The Committee observed that the expenditure analysis and support documents werc

availed and veritied by (Mtice of the Anditor (eneral and the matter thercfore stunds
resolved,

llllllll N e e P, A, 0, A R B ——

: ilj 1 T.fje}".;'m'.ﬁ Rep.-:rr.r af fre Spaelal Funads Aecosnis I'_-'ihl'i'r.lhli-rl'ﬂ:." Frli] nw-n'.l'i'.:'.uf_.f:'ar:m cived sttty for iy
Serfivenn! Eroverrreel Consiinenaiey qu:m.'r.lpmn’.lrf .f-ur:m'_ll"r.lr caens kfirretefer e Klanif I:bﬂﬂr.f_]'ﬁ-'r
e Fingnche! Vears 200320504, 200350015 o 2ol 78l d




PDF Compressor Free Version

CHAPTER FOURTEEN

140 CONSIDERATION OF THE REFORT OF TIIE AUDITOR-GENERAL
ON  AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF NATIONAL
COVERNMENT CONSTITUENCIES DEVELOPMENT FUND FOR
LARI CONSTITUENCY FOR THE FERTOD 201314, 2014715 ARND
201516

585 Ms, Avssm Muhadhi, the Fund Account Manager appearcd before ihe Copnmmilies
accompamed by the following oflicers-
(i) Ms Avaan Mahadh- Fund Ace. Manager Tari
(i) Mr Tdwin Karani-Fund Account Manager Matuoguim
(if) Mr Kennedy Kamau-Fund Account Munager Kiharu
fivd  Ms. Elizabeth Kilundu- Programme Manager
(i B3, Beamrice Oueno- Financial Services
(vi)  Mr. James Chebii- Accountant

14.1 AUDIT QUERIES TN THE FINANCIAL YFAR 2013/2014

The Auditor General raised gueries o unsupparled bursaries snd unsupported cxpendilures during
exumination of financial stoements for Tari Constitueney for finuncial year 2013/14

14.1.1 UNSUPPORTED BURSARIES
S86. Payment of bursaries of Kshs, 14,133,000.00 was made during the year Lo various zchooly
and collepges. Howsver, oul ol the total bursari=s diskureed, an amount of Kahs, 3,263 000040
was disbursed as prants for Mocks and Continuous Assessments and Tests (CATs) projects in
varicus schools. ™o expenditure relurns were, howover, availed to acomml for Kabs,
336500000 disbursed for the Mocks and CATs, Consequently. the propriety of Kehs
1,265 000,00 disbursed as bursary prants for mocks and CATs praject could not e confirmed.

Management Response

557 Mr. Fdwin Karani, the Fund Accownt Manager submitied that the experdilure was incurred
on setting and printing ol Meck and Confinuous Assessment tosts for Upper Primacy Schoal
for various Sehools. . The exams wers fnunced trom the bursary scheme, Mok &CATs Killy
in ling with Seclion 26 (23 of the COT Act 2013 However dus o huge Werk laad m lhe
Bursary awarding exctcises, the experditure remms documnents wers not availed Lo the
Audilors an time. The documents were later forwarded 1o the aoditors and were conlirmed
arul authenricated.

e e e B L B A A, = Pt 2 R A2, PSR P S P L L0 1T

124 | Tle Ninth Repord af thr Specbal Funds Accennty Commeifice ain derrﬂ.rer!_,l".la.':.lr:.l-u-f st Jne the
b Aurrivaeed Grovermiant Constinencies Bevelapment Fronl for constiteencics e Klenbn Conpiy for
| the Finpnciol Yewrs 20032004, 20042005 apd 200 52006



Comnpiye OdvigradionsFree Version
SEE. The Commiltes observed that the expenditure analysis wasavailed and reviewed by the

tice of the Auditor General. The matter therefore standsresolved.

14.1.2 UNSLIPPORTED EXPENDITURE

SR9CA wal of RKshy, 6128460850 wes dishursed by the Consttuency  Desvelopment Fund

Caommrmittee by various progects, However, no expenditone relurmns were made available to sudit
verification.In the circumslance, il has nol been possible to conficm the propricty of the
expendinue ameunting o [Kshe, 6,128 46830 during the year ended 30" June 2014,

Management Response
390, The Fund Account Munager submitied that the projects fiunded were as follows-

221

(a} Muiri Chiboni Roxd —Kshs, 328,468.50

. The works along coatled supply and overlaying of Murram a3 well as excavation al drainape
channels at either side of the aporox. 1.3 Kmas damaged seotion of the road, Thae 1o the urgency
to repair the damaged roads that wers impassible by the residenls, 1 was o priomily Le undertake
a labor based contract o specd up the process, Procuroment processes were adbered toand
resquesl for questaliony was recetved rom thres suppliend Lo supply 247 Loads gach ar a cost
al” below bids. The winning hidder, Wutharuo General [lardware was awarded the contract
amountiog 1o Kshs. 633,600 and the balance was labour charges and supervision was done by
the office of Sul County Roads Engloeer,

(b)] Ha Edward Kirasha Road - Kslis, 1000, (0

2%, The works aleng the said road cotalled supply and overlaying of Murram es well as

e avalinn of drmnage chamaels ot gither side of The approse, 201 ks dumaged sections of the
roald, The works were Tnbor based god The project lle with the sappoiting docuaments was
availed o the Auditors Jaler, since lhe e was oo site during the andit exercise. The
Procuremenl processes were adhersd o and request for quetations was received from tloese
suppliers. Escarpment Mulary Quarry & Transporters supplizd the Murram and overlaying
was done and the work was ander supervision of the office of Sub County Eoads Engineor,

(e} Githirioni Kwaregi Road — Kshs. 1,600,000.00

593, The works along the said road cotailod supply acd overlaving ol Murmam os owell as

excavalivm of dramage channcls at cither sade of the appros, 2.4 kmy damuged section of the
roadl, The works were lahor bused whershy the Murmam supplier was sowrced through cequest
Foar cquerlations where three suppiiers hud submitled. The winning bidder, Kapouonpo [lardwane
&l ransparters supplied the MMurram and overlaying was done under supervision by the offics
of Bub Comnty Roads Enpineer. This is adeguataly suppocted inthe project file, However there
wers delays in torsarding.

LI L P il P Y B S R L L T L N L P S g e g o sl g T ol Bl B ER A  FIST O D AR

125 | The Ntwth Repard af vhie Spacdel Funds Acoounis Cosimilttes or apdited financfal stadements for e

Mdional Government Consiitvencies Develaprrent Feomd for constificecies in Kiemba Oonsety for
| e Firadiecdal Vewrs 2000 22004, 200424005 wnd 2000 57240



PDF Compressor Free Version

{d} Kamahindn Poelice Post —Kshs. T00,000.00

564, The funds allocated for shalteringfcomaletion of yround floor slab was wiutilized ay al the
Hme of the audit this was ss 2 result of technjeal advice from clerk of warks and puhhe works
officer o the Project Management Commitkee that the avalable Kshs FO0,000 was not
adequate 1o undertake the comstuetions to completion level The CDFC tactored an additional
Kshs. BUH.U00 to the project in the 20014/1 5 Financial Year which was approved hy the CDF
Doard snd has since heen released.

{¢) Lari CLI} Office -Kshs. 16000, 00y

505 The Ksha 1000000 was allucated 1o the projeet [or consauetion of & new office block 1o
host (he Crimical [nvestgalion Department whose newly postel afticers had no oflices
following elevation of Lari Palice Post info divisicnal HOQs The wiarks wers Jahor hased
wherehy the supplizrs for construction materials were soureed through vequest for quotations.
Since the Marerials were someed from dillerent supplicrs some suppotting decumnents were
missing in the project file. Howewer the raterials purchased cost and sigm heant supporting
documents were available The Sub county Weorks Cfficer and the Station OCID supervised
and monitored the construetion (o completion stage, The wlal praject cosl was estimated al
Kshs 1,917,314 as per the BOODFC has sinee allocated additional funds 1o the project and
1z povw cornplete and o nse.

(f} Kamuchcge Chiel’s Office -Kshes, 1, 000.00

506, The Kahs, 1.000.000 was allocared 1o the praject for consituction of a new office block 1o
host the Kamuchege location chisl whase office was al rented promises el Kamuchege
shopping Centre, The works were labor based, Procurement prococsses wers adhzrad fo,
Boguest Tor quotation was received for supply af materials and labour wis sonuced from the
comnmiunity. 1he project file in the support of the above was later availed to the auditors The
building was completed and is now oceumed by the area chiell

(g Soko Water Project —Kshs. S00,000.00

597, The Keha. 500,000 allocared 1o the project was a re-allocation from Kariain Primary Sehool
land purchase project as apprived by the CDF Board towatds purchase and inatallation of
waler pipes to extend the water distribution network from the borehole w0 Soka arer
residents. e purchase and installation project was implementad by the PMU on labor based
contract hasis where pipes/pipes aecesseries were produced [rom lecal suppliors using
requests for quetations, The project was under the supervision of the office of the Sub Cousty
Water OtTicer.

30%. The tatal projeel cost was estimated #f Kshs, 306,500 as per the B0 The intended phasc 52
novw complele wilth water reaching as fer us Utual Secondary Schoal from Soko water projecl
[rorehole sile.

g I ——— ST SR LR R e e e R R R S AT U P L PR U P PR Y T T i

126 | The Ningh Repor! of J'.frn'.?:r:;';jﬂ.j' Feends Accornes € vnmeitics of asdited fiuapoial stalements ..'r:'.h‘ the
Aurtioeced Govesnienr Constitpenciey {hevelopitad Frund for comstifiececied (0 Kb Conelp for
the Firancial Yenrs 20832084, 20040005 ano 20052006



CommPpyF @¢IFpaiswsér Free Version

5495, The Committee observed that the analysis of how the amount was expended was
submitted and verified by the Office of the Anditor General. The matter therefore stands
rexolved.

14.2 ATIDIT QUERIES IN THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2014/2015

The Auditor Cencral raised queries on cash and cash equivalents and budactary issucs during
examination of financial statcments for Lavi Constitucney for financial year 2014715

14.2.1 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

GO, The stalement al” 2ssets reflects cash and bank belances ol Kshy, 38,792, 870.45 a5 a0 30 June
2013 Yiowever, the cash hook balance as al the sume dale was Kshs, 11,929,949 25 esultine
i unreconciled dilerence of Kshs 24, B2 921 20 Cansequently, it bas not been possible to
confirm the accuracy of the cash and banl balances of Kehs, 30, 79Z,870.45 as at 30 Junc
2015,

Ylanagemenl Response

B01, % Kennedy Eamau, the Fund Account Manaser snbmitted that Eshs, 24,862921.20
variance was as results of funds ceedited by NGCLDE Board to Laei CDF account an 26% Tune
2015 drwards elosure of the financial wear ALE Me, 7946123, The transaction hag since heen
updated in the cazh book as shown in the extract refllecting the updated cash kasek closing
halunce as af 309 Tune 2015,

Commities Ohservations
002, The Comuunittee obzerved that the updated transaction in the cash book was verified by
the Office of the Auditor General. 'U'he matter stands resolved,

14.2.2 OTHER MATTERS

() Overall Budeet Analvsis
003, Beview of summary statement of appropristdon cevealed 100% and 74% overall budget
ntilization on roceipts and expenditure respectively as follows-

[tem Budper —[shs | Actual-Kshs Difterence-Under | Actual as % of
ki zha budmat

Reteipls 134,273,207 50 | 134,273,297.50 | (.00 | T, .

Expenditure  139.846,374.95 | 103,084,704 50 | 36,761 870,43 74%

604. The above analysis, refllects thal the CDT dnewrred an under expendinwe of Kshs.
36,761, B7.50 or 26% ol the approved budpet of Kahs, 13% 846,574 95, The low ntilization
of the budzet was atiribuied o delay io dishwsement of funds by the COF Beard.

mEr=sia [ s P L T TTFPTE R PR TE P

127 | Thee Nk Hn:'_‘r.lr.lrr r.f,l"r.l'n: .',n-:lnr-'eu:u.l' ey Acoanaety Crerrrifice i raur!'r'.re:r.l'_ll'hm.lrr.u'ﬂf.\'!m"ﬁ'mr:'.lrr.'? fﬂr I
¢ Areigeal Gavernmiend Constirenrcies Develapient Frend for constivnencies i fiambe Comenrp for
e Fieenial Yiwry 2T 3R, ZR0 L2000 5 el 200 3201 6




PDF Compressor Free Version

Munagement Hesponse

603, Ihe Fund Account Manager submitted that WOCDE Board had released funds due o the
constituency for the reforred linancial woar. The managoment provided AIEs Inr 2014715
financix! vear funding folaling to the total allocation to the constinency fur the referred
finsneial vear of Kshs, %9,451.687.04.

Commitice Ohservations
806, The Commiltee observed thal the bank reconeiliation was provided to the Offiee of the
Aunditor General and the matter therefore stands resolyed.

(h) CDF Project Expenditure

0T, A review of aclual expenditiz: in the swnmary statement approprianen revealed that the CTF
has approved development budget ol Kshs. 1 0% 760 505 allocatod to thirly sewen (27) projects,
put of which (hirly theee (33)projects were implemented 2t 8 cost ol Kabs. 89076200 as

beloss-

Description No. of| No. of | Mot Eudget Actual [ Actual as |
approved | projects lmplemen | Kshs expendifure ¥ ot
projeces | implement  fed Tishs budz el

L — ﬁl -

Cicher grants and | 17 L5 2 [ 218,585 3170815

transfeiz I

Imensied tn 20 18 2 47,741,920 | 33899 585

Sovzrmiment

cntitiss

Toml 37 EE 4 |00 TR0O0 89.076.300 | B! |

G018, The ahave analysis shows that four (4} prajects were nol implemenszd during e year. ko
reason was provided [or the under-ulilized tinds,

Management Response

G050 The Fund Account Manager submicted that the delay in disbursement ol funds tor scine of
the approved projects was as a result of the preliminacy procedures that PMCs underlake
before release of the funds espaciaily site visil by technical officers s a3 10 take messurerments
and come g with Bills ol Quantitics for the project.in addilion the rainy weather conditions
at Lari subeounly area hindersconstruction wotks. WOCTITC has sinee relessed Tunds to the
referred prajects and have been implemented to complelion.

Committes Observation

610, The Committee observed that the delay in disbursement of funds caused the poor
hudgel performance. The matter therefore stands resolyed.

1 - —— AR L T e A T T L e R T T T T sram TErTTa.

128 | The Mietle Reporr of the Speeie! Fiaf Accaunty Commits @ R mm'u‘::uf_.'mrrr:-: ford sticteiestids _,I"lz'r Hh?
Marional Govermmend Consirercies Doedopaacit Fund for comstitnencles i Kigmber Coienly for
| e Financtal Years 200 302004, 2004200 F aoed 2052008



14. PO Deifpredsar. FEe8 VBTBANSFERS TO THER GOVERNMENT UNITS

G11. The CDEC budgered to undertakee rwenty (207 projeels on transiars e ather govemment whis
during the vear. lalled over projecrs relating to 2013720104 worth Eshs, 6,261 454 were alan
implementad during the vear under review, However, the CTFC manaped o complete only 6
projeces and twelve (12) projects weore ongeing jprojects ws ul the end of the year as follows-

Projecl calepgery | Mo Huderel Koshs | Actual Kehs | Ho, i Mo, not | %alowel il
Budgate aomplete Ongoi | started | Tioplanentation
d d e =]
Primeary Schools | 11 L U703 025795 s 7 2 @2 ]
Secondary 7 [7unouon Ts0p0o0 |2 3 n 106 .
Szhoals
Teitiary Schacls |0 - 10.000,0008 [0 I
[lealth Project 2 2,500,000 2,500,000 i il Al
Tzl Zn 20437931 2983793 |6 i3 z 145
Cxpendilure on Projects Tor 2071372014 6261454
Tolul Aclual Crpendibare 201452003 35,890 385 =3

612, According v the above analvsis an amount ofKshs (10 Million digbursed lor tertiary
cchucation for constructien of Lari Technical Institute was nol budpeted for. [t was not
cxplained wly approval was net obtained from the CTWF Board lor the expenditure.

Mapagemenl Response

413, The Fund Accownt Mansger supmitted that the twelve ongoing projecls have since besn
completed and are in use. The Eshs, 1IMillien dishursed 1o Lard Technical lostitute had beon
buacdgeled for in 201314 fingneial veur bul there was delay in disbusement awaiting allocaton
el Bosks 40 million by the Ministry of Bducation shich was to co-fund the preject with Lan
CTI. 10 is upon allocation ol the Ministey's tand that COF released the Eshs, 10 million Lo
e priect.

Committee Observations

614, The Committee ohserved that the projects have been completed and operating and

therefore the matter has been resolyed.

14.2.4 BDUDGET ANALYSIS ON OTIHER GRANTS AND TRANSFERS

a15. The CIMF office had also allocated in the budgel Kahs 48883, 104 10 implement seventeen
C17 proqects under other pranty and tremyfers gs Tllws-

Project
Catesory

Budget
Kshs,

Acioal

Eipenditur

b
kshs

No of No of|DNo af | Mo of | "alevel of
Froject  Projects | Projects | projects | Implementati
5 Comple | Gopoine | Mot ser | on

iz

started YVarianee

126k | Tihe Noorete fepart of the Ypecie! Faeds Accnurf . rarin

FrEr—

elttee pn asdived financial statements for the

i Niattenal Goverrmiend Constitiencies Develaprrent Frond for costiticeroies in Kiesed Courey for
I five Fipiercinad Yewry 200 330040, 2002200 F el 200 52006



PDF Compressor Free Version

Budget
_ gl =
Lovironm | [O8ES 054 1. 2040, 0} - - “h
L ent B
| Secarity [ 4600000 | 2300000 6 | z G ]
Rouds 10,121 855 10,121,855 11 11 i
Emergens 5,400,239 - = 4
x — ]
Spurls 1585034 1,900,000 - - - i
| Bursary 20 a2 423 6,840,330 5 |- - 5]
Mocksicar 4 000,000 4. 000,000 - = - - LG
&
T ostul 45,963,104 | 39,062,185 : 13 12 3 2 A
Expenditure on projects [ 14,114,630
for 201372014 I
[ Total 20142113 33,176,815 i

&1f. T'he above analvsis show that, cut of the |7 prodects only 12 were compleiad, 3 projects were
angaing whils two other prajecis, imder securily sector wers not implemented, ™o explanalon
was provided for the failure Lo implement these prajects, Balled aver projects 2015714 was
alzo implemented in 20142015 at a cost of Kshs. 14,114 530

Management Response

(17, The Fund Accounl Manueer submitted that in 2005372014 hnancial vear, projeos whose
implementation rolled over to 20142013 financial vear were  as oo reswit of delayed
disbursement of funds from NGCDF Board that was received owards closuce of the financial
weur in June 2014,

618, The projects which had not yet started was o resull of consultation with techmesl officers
from Public works office since constraclion site were swampy arcas that regquimed desp
pxeavalion lo reniove unsuilable materlals and backfilling with approved gravel materials 10
the reduced fevel, Projects have since been implemented to complelion.

Commitice Observation

614, The Committee observed thai the late disbursement of funds caused the poor
implementation of the projects. These have since been completed and are operational.
The matter thercfore stunds resolved.

143ALDIT QUERIES IN THE FINANCTAL YEAR 2015/2016
The Auwditor General raised seven gueries during examination of finanmal slalements lor Tar

Conatituency for financial year 20015/ 16,

S — ey 1 s Ml Ll r
130 | Tl Noeedh Repoet of the Spectel Faeds Accornts Commitee on andited fiavercind stetements for the
Natlonal Governmerny Constitercies Develfoperest Pamid for consfiencles e Klamby Cowngy for

Pl Fimerciad Yeurs 20032008, 2004200 8 andl 2003720018

e T T TPL R RTY T P




14. N Clorrpneyion FRIOKETIAR ADJUSTMENTS

620, The statemen) of [nancial assers ag ar 209 Jyne 2016 includes prior vear adjustment figure of
Fshs, 2486692120, However, no cxplanation in nows to the Snuncial statement and
supporting documents for the adjustments were provided for audit review, Congequently, the
aceuracy und validity of the pricr voar adjustments of Kshs, 24,866,921.20 tor the year ended
0 June 2016 could not be confirmed.

Management Response
621, Ms, Ayaan Mahadbi, the Fund Accoun! Manuager submittedtha: imsecuracy in the financial
slatemenls were as a resnlt of delayed disbursement by the NGCDT Roard. Lhe management
devided to amend the finaneial statement w refleet the carmeet rue and fair position al enlity.

Committee Observations
422, The Committee observed (hat the Fund Account Manager submitted amended financial
statements for verification by the Office of the Auditor General. The matter thercfore

standys resolved,

14.3.2 NON-COMPLIANCE  WITH  INTERNATIONAL  PUBLIC  SECTOR
ACCOUNTING STANDARDS REPORTING TEMPLATE

623, The statement of receiprs and payments, Staement of assels and statemant of cash {lows
indicate: note 1 1012, However, The relerenced notes to the hnancial statomanls were nor
numberad and the financial sialements lacked page numbers making it difficult 1o understand
the tinancial statoments. Tn the circumataeees, the financial statements under review do not
camply with the requirements of luternational public sector accounting standards preseribod
oy public scotor accoenting standard board,

Managemenl Besponse
24 The Fund Account Mangger submitted that the ervor hudheen recrified

Committee Observalions

625, The Committee observed that the management revised fnancial statements o
compliance with Internutional Public Sector Aceounting Stamdards (TPSAS) and
submitted to the Offive of the Auditor General, These swere verified and therefore the
matter stands resolved.

14.3.3 ACCTIRACY QF RECEIFTS FROM CDF BOARD

626. The satement of receipts and payment for the vear ended 30% June 2000 reflects transter
frarm CLF Board of Kshs, 76,862,921 200 [ owever, the summary stateinents of apprapriation,
recrent and devalopment combined reflect actual receipts ol Hehs, B8, 7%2 870,45, Resulting
in un explained and un- reconciled difference of Fsha 11,929,948 80, Conseguently, the

P = — P, =77 TP P G e e
a

131 | Fiee Ninite Repart of e Specinl Fuifs Accmnis Eannesnitioe o iriffted finncial statenents for e
| National Government Constifeencies Bevelopment Fuord fier constiteencies in Kiaprbu Cinvely for
§ tfre Fiavasrcial Years 20 32004, 200420105 aoed I0L320006G



PDF Compressor Free Version

accuracy of reeeipls ol Kshs, 76,862.921.20 for the year ended 30" June 2016 could not ba
confimed.

Managemenl Response

627, Lhe tund Aceount Manaper submiited that Kshs, 11929945 04 was the apening balance ay
per the eash book Howaver, Kshs, 76,862,921 20 was the amount reeeived [rom the Beard far
that financial vear.

Commiltee (Yhservations
62K The Committes ubserved that the revised financial siatements were submitted amd
reviewedby Office of the Anditor General nnd the matter therefore stands resobved.

14.3.4 USE OF GOODS AND SERVICES
20 The Fund Account Manager submitted that the slatement of reeeipls and payment refllecls use
af goods and gerviecs balance of Kahs 4, 802 072 for the vear ended 30" Tune 2016, Thewever,
review of records presented for audit revealed expenditure of Ksha.l, 856,780 were nor
included in the eperled balance, Consequently. the securacy vl ose af goods amd services
balanes of Kehs. 6,892 072 for the vear ended 307 June 2016 could not be conlirmed.

Managemenl Response
530, The Mund Accounl Manazer submitted that amount of Ksha, L A36,THO thet was erroneataly
amitted in the finuncial statements hatl been amended

Committee Observations

31, The Committee nhserved that the rectified financial statements were provided and
reviewed and verified by the Office of the Auditor General, The matter therefore stands
resolved.

14.3.5 OTHER GRANTS AND TRANSFERS - GRADING AND GRAYELLING
OF ROADS
632, The stalement of reccipts aml payments reflects wiber grants and payments of Kshs45,
GOR,010far the vear ended 30 June 2016, Includad in the balance are varicus prajeets tolaling
Kshs, 9,672,000 awurded 10 various contraciors for grading. gravelling and bush clearing of
variouz roads, However, no completion certificate and inspection repouts from the minisiry of
warks were provided for audit review o confirm that the work was dons and completed kefors
the payments were made In the circumstances, [he propriety of cxpemliture of Kshs
0572000 during the vear ender review could not be contirmed.

T e T T T T Y B T T I S e S Y g L L PR e

N G 1A T I R T T

132 | The Simh Report of e .‘i‘jj;-.:'fr:F Frerdy Avcomeeis Commintes on gediied fheenctit! stfements for th
Aagiome! (overnment Corgitemcies Development Fumdl for constitnencies in Kivnhe Coundy for
the Finanoeind Vesers 20052004, 20082200 F aect 200 522016



Managdtde fi Gopressor Free Version
633, The Fund Accoumt Manager submitted that the menlioned documents that ware not providad
for andit review were submilted w the Auditor Genersl.

Committee Observalions
434, The Committee observed that the completion certificate was availed aud verified by the
Office of the Auditor General. The matter theretore stamds resolved,

14.3.6 BANK BALANCES
635, The starement of Mnancial assess as at 300 Tune2016 reflects bank balance of Kshs 21,
2005 995 45, However, the bank reconciliation stulement includes un-presented cheques
totaling Lo Kshs. 711, 310 that were stalc as st 30 June 2010, and could not be presented in
lhi hank (ot pavment. ba reazon was provided Toe the Sailure to Teverse the cheque in to The
cash bool. Consequently the aceuracy of haol: balances of Kshs. 21,205 995 45 as af A Tune
2016 could not be confirmed.

Management Response

436, The Fund Account Manager submilted that the findings were ss u result of delays Lo present
cheques by the bursary benefciaries. The Sub County Accountant has taken aclion and
reversed the chegques.

Committee Obseryvalions
637. The Committee ohserved that the Minancial statements were amended and submitted to
the {}tice of the Anditor General For verification. The mailter hence standsresulved,

14.3.7 OTHER MATTERS

{a) Budget Execution -Overull Budget Execution
G35, Foview of stalement oo budset sppropriatiom revealed 62% and 61% wverall budged
utilivalion on receipta and expenditure respectively as follows-

Ttem Brncdget | Artual Nittorence Actual a8
Kshs Ksls Linder Kshs I nf
Buryret
Reeeipts 142, 115472 | 88,792,870 522,602 (2%
Fxpendimire | 142,115,472 | §6,586,875. 5,::113 507 61%

639, The shove analysis rellects acmal reccipls of Kshs 88,792,870 sgains! hudpeted amount of
Kshs 142,115,472 resulting i a short fall in receipts of Kshs 33, 322, 602.Further, the CDT
incurred expenditure of Kshs 86,586,875 0 £ 1% of the approved] hudpet of Kahs 142,115,472
resulling 10 under expenditore of Kshs 33,528,397 or 39% underwrilization. The
underatilization of the Budget provision was not cxplained. Telay in complation ol praject

i 5 A A T T B TS R PR,

S e 1 A R T S

1.3..'I | The Ninth Report of the Specie! Fieds Acconnts Commities agtdited nancial sivicmeoees for fee
| Nrtimanl Governmand Coniiteencies Develommend Fuid for constifrencicy i Sleskn Conrty far
the Filnawclal Yenrs 200372004, 20042005 aied 201 52016



PDF Compressor Free Version

andl poor budpet execurion which marslates w under spending derjes residents the praject

benells ax well 25 risk of cost csealatiom,

Management Hesponse

&40, The Fund Account Manaper submirted that veriance betwean the budgelad and the aciual
mxpenditure in the budget performance was due o inadequate funds and there so many needs
and urpenl prijects to be undertaken. The COFC alse agreed te complete the urgent projocs
due 1o weather condition n Tar constituency which is prome o wel and rainy condinems

throughout the vear and construction ol projects may delay.

Committee Observatlion
The Commitlee sbserved that twenty-nine {29} projects were verified by the Office of the
Auditor (ieneral and the matter was resolved.

(I Budget Performance on Transfer to other Government [nits-
641, Dirine the financial year 201316, Lart WG-CDF spproved budget for the transfers o Other
Grovermument umits amoonted 1o kshs44, 550.000.00. 4 toial of Kshs. 32, 057 00000 was spent
reprezenting u 72.96%budpet performance or translers w other Govarnment Thnits. Puether,
out of 43 projects budpeted for implementativn in the year, only 15 of them wers implemented
while 26 Tud not started az at 30% June, 2016 as shown in the tahle helow-

}":u_iET 1A | Mo, OF | Mo af projects Projects Actlual Ahsorpliom
CatcgnTy HBudael | Projecrs | implomented not stacted | Expenditare e (%)

[xshz Kshs

20145 | 2005
_ 15 L& _
Frimary F.an0 | 0 G [2 I8 6,257, 00000 | 48
| Schenls - HLOG )

Secondary gk, 1 3 Lok 2500, 00N an
Lchonls 000
Tarmiary i 0 1 0 L0, (G0 3D AN
Instilutions
Health 100000 | 2 f I | A kG 230
Institutians .08 B |
FOTAL 44,5500 | 43 L5 L3 20 3208700000 |72

HLRRALE

Committee (hservation
12, The Committee observed that the CDF Board disbursed the remaining funds and the
Constitueney has implemented the projeets to completion. 'The matter was therefure

resndyed.

{c) Emplovment of CTHF stafl

P 1 G N TS AT BT B

134 t Fhre Sindlr rq‘:ﬁ:r:qrr:.fﬁ::?j:-.;r{ﬂ! Frrrids Avcpwmis Cenrpeiiies e aa:rj'n'h.h::'ﬁrmm:'.l'a! stufenneaty for tre

R AR R

| Narlore! Goversmernt Constitnencios Bevelapmnand Froed for comstioencivy e Kirmebn Oty for
bl Firnnciel Foues 20032004, 20042005 and 20052006



43, IR PR@empiessoptbrebveistonfor the veur ended Lth June 2006 reflects cmployeess
cast of Kshs 2,029,703, [owevear, 2 review ol records maintained by CDI offics revealed that
during the year under review, the CDF engapsd five (3) emplivees at a gross selury of
Kshs, 263, 204 per month oo 2 contraclual hasis for three (3) veurs. [lowever, the process of
appuinling the staff appears net competilive since there was no evidence of adverlisements
requesting for applications, subsequent short-listing and appointments ware preseited for
udit vesification.

fd4. Further, although Fmplovee salaries was revicwed and increased by an averape of over 213%
during the vear, the necessary approval far the increment from the NMGCDE Board was nol
made available for audil review. In addition, Gmployees’ contracts indicated entitlomenl wa
1% graruine after the end of the contract: no Tunds have been set aside W cater for gratuily.
As a rosull of the lorepeing, the propristy of emplovees cost for Lhe vear ended 50th Juce,
2016 could nust he ascertained.

Management Hesponse

645, The Fund Account Manager submitled Lhat the nn-procedural increase of stall salories had
been earlier noted by the sub-county internal auditor and his recommendation o revoke the
increase was implemented. The stalt salary has been in compliance with the Doard cirenlar as
it bas been amendsd. The recruitment was dong by the forner CDFC which was competifive
and successful applicants were recruited.

Committee Observalion

G46. The Committee obzerved that the NGODE revised the siaff salaries and privided a thres
(3} vear remewahle contract for staff working in Consiituencies (MTices. The matter
stands resolved.

{d) Delaved project implementation-Kamahindu Police Post

47, Available records indicate thal Tar CDF awarded construction of Eamabindy police post
project to Mazes Kuria Njuguna in 200 and has sinee then spent cumulalive amouar of Kshs
1150000 35 at 300Tune 2016 an the project, An wmaunt of Kshs SO0.000 was cisbursed b
the project during the [Py2015/16, Howsever, sile visit w the prgect reveals thar 11 wus
incomplete since electrical works were yel W be done despile Lhe sippificant funding.
Conseguently, vulue Tor money for the cumulative expenditune of Kshs 3.150HK) as at
300 Tume 2016 on this project could net be condirmed.

Management Response
648, The Fund Accouni Manaper informed the Committee that the CDF Committee had regrethudly
noted delay in completion of the abave project. The delay was due 1o land dispute with lecal

cemamTITE I a g L

I_i;l‘ﬁ’? :ﬁ:]';ﬂﬁ?ﬁ;}'ﬂ;}m:- Specil Feenids Accaunis Committes on wndited frpmciol etsments for fhe

Artiowrd Crovrieneese Constirrencies Devedapniest Fand for consiituencles fn Kiamby Conenly for
| the Flaanclel Years 200372004, 2004722005 aerd 232016



PDF Compressor Free Version

cornmursity which has so lur bean settled. However the CDF Commities has worked trelessly
und nowe the project is complete and sinee been handed aver w the adninistralion police.

Committee Observalions
(4%, The Committee observed that the management had implemented the projeet and
availed photographs of the project phutos to the auditurs Tor review. The matter

therefore the matter stands resolved

B S L LT LA P T m———m——y

s armey pym e R AP AR R T WL N P P s

136 f Thee Singhe B epaert of the Specinl Funis Aceouiis Copmities oo aeefited [Enaiecial siafements for e
D Atlaseal Goversemresnt Constlinencties Develaprieni P fir courstitrencies iR Kfrmbo O rnaly for
| thie Finpnuial Yoars 20032004, 20042005 wied 20152016




PDF Compressor Free VH&BNER FIFTEEN

15.0 GENERAL OBSERVATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

650, During examination of these reports, the Commites made the [ollowing general obssrvations
and recommendationg which cut avross the twelve (12) Constitiencics in Fiambu County

15.1 STANDARDIZATION OF NG-CDEF PROJECTS
631, The Conunittee ohserved that thers were incensisiencies in the projects being implernented
i terms of costs and desipn across the constiluencies.

652 The Committee recommends that the NG-CDF Board recruits the independent guantity
surveyws and architects to address the incousistencies in the projects aeross the
constitueneics.

152 IMPLEMENTATION OF PROJECTS AND RE-ALLOCATION OF FUNDS
WITHOLT APPROVAL OF TIE NG-CDF BEOARD
637, The Conunittee phserved that some Fund Accounts Managers implemented prajects and re-
sllocated fumds withaut sesking prior approval of the WG-CDEF Board, This was mn
contmvention ol section 6(2) and sectien 31 of the Mational Goverunent Constiluencies
TDevvelopment Tund Act, 2015 which provides that ence [unds are allocated lor @ particular
project they shall remain 2llocated for that projeet and may vnly be re-allocaled fer any ather
purpose during the financial year wath the approval of the NG-CODF Board,

634, The Committes alse noted thar some Nationa Covernment Conslituencies Development
Fund Commitiees had nol enpaged the servces of a Clerk of Works ag provided in fhe M-
CDF Board guidelines. Tn addition, physicd] verilication of projects hy the Auditor- General
revealed that the structaral integrity of some buildines was questivnuble as stated in verious
augit guemes,

£55. The Committee reenmmends that:-

(i) The Mational Government Constituencies Development Fund Board  takes
administrative action neainst Accounting Officers who allowed funds o be
reullpeated without the approval of the Board contrary ro section 6 of the NG-CDF
Acl, 2(H 5;

(i} The Board to ensure complianee with section 6(2) and section 3 of the NG-CI}F
Act, ZU15;

(iiifl'e Board ensures thai relevant government departments ard involved during
project implementation in ling with the provisions of Section 36(1) ot the NG-CDF
Act, 2015;and

57 | Tiie Nineh Repare af five Sprocil Fands Aceotnds Commitice u adived financiat suehients for the
Mugional Goverasu Consitnencies Devedaprese Fiend for constipencics in Rlambi Coinly foe
elie Finarcle! Years 20532084, 20042005 ana 200520856




PDF Compressor Free Version

{iv) The KG-CDF Buoard in consultation with the County Public Waorks O[Tice and the
National Construction Authority assesses the struetural integrity of projects in
guestion and issues an occupatinnal cerfificate.

15.3 UNDERUTILIZATION OF ADMINIS TIRATION POLICE POSTS
656, The Commilies abserved thal several constituencies including Gutundu North, Jujs and Thixa
Tawn allocated funds for the construction ol Admivismation Police Yosts thal remalned
untilized. This was an indicaton that there was no consultaliom with the relevant Mindstry
befure the project commenced to ensure thal officers were deployed to the post.

537, The Committee recommends, THAT-

{i} The NG-CDF Board -ensuresthul there are consultation with the Ministry of
Interior and Coardination of National Government at the project approval phase
tor deplovment of officers to the station: and

(i} The Constituencies Develupment Fund Board carries out a survey on the nnmhber of
un-utilized police posts and present a report 1o the Nationul Agsembly within six
maonths uf the adoption of this report,

15.4 FXPENDITURE APPROVALS BY THE DISRICTS ACCOURNTANTS
(58, The Commirtee sheerved the negligence of dutics from the Distriets Aceounlants.

550, The Committce recommends thai  the Nationul Governmenl Constituencics
Development Fund Board to hire its own certified Accountants and who shall be hascd
at the Constiluencies sinee some Constiluencies have oo substantive istrick
Accountanis and therefore share.

15.5 LINK BETWEEN TLE QFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GEMERAT AND THE FUND
ACCOULNT MANAGERS
60 The Commilles ohserve:d thal there was poar ceerdination between the Ottice of the Audilor
Cleneral and Fund Account Mansgers paricularly regarding the Gmely responss o audit
queries, The Commilles [urther observed thal there is noed for the MU-CDF Board L inlenn
Fund Account Wanayers actoss the counlry to rezpond to audit queries promplily.

661, Lhe Commillee observed further that Pund Aceouni Managers did nol avail some documents
thal were subject of cxamyimation by the Auditer-Ceneral for serification at the tme of audil
The docaments not availed tor sudit included eash books, bank sinterments, paymenl vouchers,
project completion cerlificates, procurement 1ECONs and Bills of Quantities,

135 | The Nirh Report of the Specie! Froils Ao Camninee o rﬂtrdf;:;}jﬁi;;;}aﬁ;;-:!;;EE‘J"F }W the
Nugiome! Groverment Copstifecrcies Development Food for consiftnencies in Kty Codged) for
the Fingncinf Feors 20032004, 2008/ 208§ wed 201 520016

T T I LI m——————EE R TR LLTS PL LR LR Lt ot ol P PR S BT




G2 TR pvivjye cvsomiendy by NGCDF Roard:

(1) ecosures that the Fond Aceount ¥anagers comply with the provisions of Section
62 ol the Public Awdit Act, No.34 of 2015 and Public Finance Manarement Act.
Moo 18 ol 2012,

{if) issues administrative eirculars directing the Fund Account Managers to comply
with provisions of the Constitution of Kenva, 2010, the Public Audit Act, Mo, 34
of 2015, the Public Finance Management Act, No. 18 of 2012 and Public
Frocurement and Asset Disposal Act, Mo, 33 of 2015; and

{iii) ensures that the Fund Account Managers maintain the original Project
Management Committes files at the NG-CTF Constituency Office, while the
duplicate be maintained by the Project Management Commillees o ensure that
documents are available gf the time of andit,

15.6 BURSARY ALLOCATIONS AND DISBURSEMENTS
603, The Cemmittee observed high incidences of delays in disbursement of bursares s
beneficiary institutions. non-prescenration of issucd bursary chegues to msblolions aud
cangedlahon of issued bursary cheques,

84, The Committee recommemnids that:
{i} The Mational Government Constitueneics Development Tond Board reviews
guidelines on issnunce of bursaries b cnhance eflicicney;
(i) The Natinmal Government Constilueneics Development Fund Board fast-tracl
adoption o clectronic funds transfer in disbursement of bursaries; and
{iif} The Fund Aceount Managers ensure that beneficiary institutions issue
acknowledgement dosuments upon receipt of bursarias,

157 ACCURACY OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
a5, The Commilies ohserved that Fund Account Managers experienced challenges in adapting to
Towernational - Public Szl Accaunting Standerds (TPRAR) repocting  tramework in
preparation of financial slatements. The Standards were introduced in 201314 financial vear
in the public sector and tailure to comply wich the standards in subsequent years occasioned
qualification of tinancial statements.

O0d, The Commuittes also established that the Public Sector Accounfing Standards Roard (PR ASH)
reviews the IPSAS Standards periodically to take ot account emerging wmsues and conlorm
fo bes| accounting practices. The Committee found that some Fund Accounl hanacers
exporience challenges in application of theyse standards winle preparme Bnancial sialements
wa evitdenced m o the sudil queries,

"719 | The Miuk Report of the Specil Fienls Acconis Conmitice o awdited fracial satemets for e
| Matierel Covermnend Cowstiteencivs Developement Faend for coasiitumncies in Ko Coniegp foe
| the Finenclal Years 20032004, 20042005 aned 200 52016




PDF Compressor Free Version

6457, The Commitice recommends that:

(i) The Accounting Officers comply with the  Tmiternational Public Sector
Accounting  Standards (TPSAY) framework in preparvation of financiul
slatements; and

(i}  The National Government Constitugncics Development Fund Board i
consultation with the Public Sector Accounting Standards Ruard [IPSASH)
conducts continueus capacity building on financial reporting standards for
constitnency stall,

F.igntﬂ:--..l'......................

-\%"‘—ﬂ‘_ HON. KATHL RL MURTUNGT, ¥.P.
CHAIRFERSON, SPECIAL FUNDS ACCOUNTS COMMITTEER

T PR T PR T T TR T T TR E P S P S R Te— e S L MR S A R L e e

14EI F Tiee Nineh Repart af the Speclal Funds Acconrts Coneneilie o -::Iurﬂ-l'en!' Tranrcial stademerds for the 5
Nirlasead Gavermment Constitnencios Developitent Fund for consttacacics G Klundn Conaly for
b the Fiveciol Yeurs 20032004, 20042085 and 200 5272006




MINUTES OF THE SITTING OF THE SPECIAL FUNDS ACCOUNTS
COMMITTEE ON REPORT WRITING RETREEAT IN MOMBASA COUNTY

ARDRICHIT A S5 T FONGMBER, 2019 ON SUNDAY, 24" NOVEMEER,
2019 AT 2.30P.M. IN ENGLISH POINT HOTEL.

PRESENT
1. Hon, XKathur Murminel, LI Chairperzon
2. Hom, Willipm Komuren Cheploat, M2 - Vice Chairperscn

3. Hon, Maresa Bitoyaona Maisorl MU0

4. Hon. Frastus Kivasulziolka, M1,

2. Honodames Kaman Wamaoalouna, b1
B, Hom. Allved agoi Masadia, M.P

‘. Hpm, Maambu Mahongah, M2

B, Hom. Goeofirey Oranse, MOP,

FoHom. T dvene Kassha, B

140, Hom. Mohamed Al Mobamaod ML

L L. Tl Juslus Kmio Muogsl, MO

APOLOGIEES
1. Hom. Shakeol Saabbn abhmed, GRS, M, P
2. Homn, Mohamed A Lalara, 000,
3. Hnn. Mark Lomunackal, 112
<o o Jwred Okelo, BB
S Hom, DenmitghOrhat, HS0, MP
2. Hore Eather Muthon: Passans, OO0, MOP.
7. 1o, Rehema Jaldesa, RUP.

&, Tlon, Abdi Koropu Tepo, MUP

COMMITTER SECEETARLIAT

1. M=z, Hellem Ekadsls - Second Clork Assistant
200 M. Clare Kidemlbe - Resenrcher

d, Mr Sydney Clkamn Senior Legal Counscl
4. W Eoheort Mgetich - Fiscal Analyst

. MroJdnscphat Bundstich Zerjeant-at-Arms

fi. Ms Faruma  Abdi - Andin-kKoeording Offcer



PPE.Compressor Free Version

OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

1. M, =rancis Kabal - Manazer — Audil

2. M. Thomas Kile - Soodiior, Kiammbo Countly
NATIONAL TREASTRY _

L. Mr, Cyis Munyua - Liaison/ Mansgor — Accountant
MIN.NO. /NA. /STAC/ 2019 /026 - PRELIMINARIES

The mesting was called to crder at 3.00 pom. with a word of prayer om the

Chadrperson, The agenda of the mecting was as oroulated:

1. IPrayars

o, Prolmmarios

3 Combrmabon of Minutes
ey Mallers Arizins

3. Consideration of drafi reports of andited financial statements of
NG-CDF Constituencies in Kiambu County for FY 2013714, 2014/15
and 2015/ 16.

Fx Any Other Business

&, Adjournment,

MIN.NOQ./NA. (STAC 2010 /027 - CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES

Thers were no niimaies to e confivmed and thereiore ao mattzrs avising,

MIN.NO./NA/BFAC/2019/ 028 - DRAFT REPORT FOR NG-CDF
LIMURT CONSTITUENCY

FINANCIAL YEAR 201372014

AUDIT QUERY NO. 1; ACCURACY AND COMPLETENESS OF FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

The Insncial statements presented for the veor ended 300 June 20149 218
not imehide statement of cosh flows as required v iaternational public
soctor acoounting standards (1P2AS)L o adcition, no irial balaoce ol
ledgers were provided for Ancdit review to support the tinancial statements
bulanoecs. in the oroamstances, the acouracy and completenczs of the

oEncial sElernenls s oat 300 Joune 2004 could nol be confomed,



The Committce observed that the revised financial statements
submitted and reviewed by the Office of the Auditor General and the

PPFeC bwipyinse sEnds Verolyad-

AUDIT QUERY NO. 2: UNSUPPORTED EEPENDITURE &
The siulement of roecipts and payments shows total payments amounting to
Kshs 3,600,836 in respert of use of goods and services ar 30t June 2014
which have nol been supperted by the necessary schiedules, It has not been
wopasgible. do. comfitm the  accuracy and propriety of the nse. of goods -and.
gervices sxpemditare g at A0k Jane 2014

The Committee ohserved that the schedules avalled and werified by

Office of the Anditor Generzl and therefore the matter was rasolved,

AUDIT QUERY WO, 3 INCOMPLETE WORKS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF
KAMIRITHU JITA KALI SHEDS

Limuru CDF hac zllocated a tetal of Kshs 9 million for constiction of
Kaminthy  Jus Kali Zheds between fipancial years 200972010 and
2013720014 lolal of Ksha, 8,341 ,518,00 had boon spent on this project as
at 300 June 2014 The project appearcd 1o have taken too long and had nes
been curmoleled al Lthe bme of audit, Physical worfication fartaer showed
that the works were poorly done and the total cost of the project appearsd

excessive compared o work done,

It was also obesrved that the hill of quantities for this project was prepored
on 127 Cetoher 20124 while the work on the ground was still in progress. In
eddition, Lhe project was implemented withour technical supervisicn and
peEyIen s were nob suapported with sworles completion certificares as required
olance and expenditere rehams for audis rovies MO T 14,

The Committes rcoommends —

(1) that the NGCDF Hoard undertalees an investipation imtn the
dizspute between HaminthoJus Ksli Assceiation and  the
contrector Bfs Lexum Enterprise to sstablish the facts of the
dispute and table recommendations on the completion of the
praijcct to ensure that residents of the constitusncy recelve
value for money spent. A statuz of this inmwvestigstion should he
submitted to Committes within three [3) monthz of the
adoption of this roport by the Honse ; and



PDF[E;‘E!LIER"%%%OMI}] o828 allocates funds for public participation

o

to énsuri thet therd is sulficient publie consultation atd
owncrship before projects are ondertaken. This should be

e ffected in subseguent financial years,

AUDIT QUERY NO. 4: UNSUPPORTED BURSARY FUNDS

l:‘.lurmg the year under rewows, paymoens of bursanes =mounling e Kshe

2 ETEO00 was made to vanous schools and collepes. TTowewer, no

confinmations were done to acknowledge receipt of funds, Conssouently, 1L

has not hoom possible to sscortain thal the borsanes reached the intended

bencficiaries and woere properhy accounted [or as ae 30N June 2011,

Committes Recommendations

[i} The Committee dirccts that the Fund Account Manager wrile
to the beneficiary institutions under the guery amnd avail
written acknowledpement to the Auwditor General fox

Cwerification within three [(3) months of the adoption of this

report;

{ii] The Cominittes tecommends that National Gowvernment

——— Constituencies Development Fund Board reviews guidclines
on issuance of bursaries to enhance efficiency; and

(iii} The Committee recommends that the National Govermment
Constituencies Development Fund  Board  fast-tracks
adoption of electronic funds traosfer in disbursement of

bursarics.

ATUDIT QUERY NO.5 : CONSTRUCTION OF ADMINISTRATION POLICKE
[AP] LINE ON DONATED LAND

Dunng the year under review, a wolal of Kshs, 3,700,000 was incurred
respecl of consuucion of Nasareth AP line Limuna Constituency. Howevel,
the AP lines were consuncted on Land which had been donared by a local
reatdont. It was farther ohacived rhar sumveyng and transfor of the land to
thir C1OF bhad not been dene before the commoencement of the conslrocion
and tacrcfore the owmrrship of land was sbll in the neme of the remdens
who conated the land. Fartheor, despite the projecl being complete 10 had ool
been put inke: s In the circomstenoes, the ownership of the profect could
il be asveriamed. -

The Commiltee recommended -



(i) that the NGCDF Board intervenes to ensure that the tranfer

process of the land is expedited and that the ownership of the
PDF ClangressereFimimd@drsion

(iijthat the National Treasury expedites the preparation of the
Draft Naticnal Asset Pnlity 1:?111-:]: 1.mri]i P1:n1:"ide gl.;ideli::ua:.a on the
soquisition of Poblic Assets and the wse of public funds in
acquisition of Asscts; and

(1ii) that the NG-CDF Board to issue a circular directing Fund
Arvcount Mensgors to ensure that is pﬁ:chasnd first beforc any

project is commenced where the same is not a public land.
FINANCIAL YEAR 2014/3201E

AUDIT QUERY NO, 1: UNSUFPORTED EXPENDITURE ON COMMITTEE
EEPENSES

The astatement of receipt and payvioents for e pear ended 300 Jone 2015
imcludes copvittes expenses amount of Kshs, 3,809 100, Inciuded in this
cxpomditure is an mmount of Kshs, 830,000 in respect of sitting allowances
paic to CDF commitics members for the year ended 30 June 2015 However,
e allreanons pawd for monitoring and cvaliaton of proccts were not
supporhed by clovant doouments inchding site visit minates, ovidence of
Lravel snd monilonng and  eealoatoom reperrs e the Projesks. i the
clrowunstances, the oropriciy and complefeness of commilliee expengoes Do
of Kahis, 3,800, 100 Tor the year ended 30 June 20123 coald mol he confmmed.
The Committec obscrved that the managomont provided supporting
schedules and monitoring and cwvaluation report were submitted end
verified by the Office of the Sunditor General. The mmattcr therefore

stands resolyead,

AUDIT QUERY HO. 2: TRANEFER TO OTHER GOVERNMENT ENTITIES

The slalemenl ol receipls and  pavments rofleet cransfers o other
government enlilies balance of Kahs, 36,469,728 for the vear ended 340 June
2015, TTowever, iole 7 on the same $lem reflleocks sl pavmmenls of Kahs
37,209,758 resulling w unexplamed varianoe of Kshas Q00,0000 In he
circumstances, it has noet been possisle 1o conlrm the acouracy of ranslers
o otlwer povernmenl enlibes experciibore of Keha 3% 369 758 [or the vear

ended 20 June 2015,



,FﬂF&%%%l{_?g%Ogd;l&%%X lﬁ'}:(-l)P the statement of receipts and paymoents

was provided and verified. The matter therefore stands resolwdd,

AUDIT QUERY NO. 3: STALE CHEQUES

Thie statements of assets reflect cash and cash equiralents balanca of Kaha.
[1,566,762.73 as at 30 June 20135 A review of the hank meoonoiliztion
staternenl however, indicates thar unpreseniec -:11(:-:;11':5 totalmg ksas,
520 000 were already stele as an 300 Jane 2015 Ko reason was provides for
the foilure to reverse the chegues in the casnboolk. I ciroumstances, the
acomracy of cash ond cosn cquivalenes balenes ol Kshs, 14,506,762 as al
300 Jane 2005 could et be comfimmnd,

The Committese ohserved that an extract of schedoles to show that the
cheqnes were reversed were submitted and wverificd by the Office of the

Avditor General. The matter thexefors stands resolved.

AUDIT QUERY NO.4: IRREGULAE AWARD OF TENDER FOE NGECHA
JUA KALT SHEDS

Fazmmaihon of vonmtds meintamed by Limmorg DI ohce revealed that en
ameezitt of  Keha S,000000  Rad beern allocated  [or coostoucion of

Mpechal ua Kali sheds 4. ring the nancial year E'E:'l*i,-’EDlﬁ which involved

corstrucion of boandary wall and cornpacting of leor. Turther, requests ol
guelalivos wers opened o A1 Macch 20150 Howewver, the contrast was
awerded 1o the third lowest bidder at a contract sum of Kshs: 3,269,527, No
explanation hos been given as o why the lowest hidder Kehs, @ 084 950 was
not considered contrary to scction &6 (&) of public procursmnent and
IMaposal Act 2005 An exira cosb of Kahs 785277 was inmeurred o the
priect. In addition, if was nol clear how the esire cost was lnanced given
Lhat the spproved bodgsl for the proect head been estunated ot Kshs.

2,000,000.00.

Further, phyaical venfeaton of the project in April 2010 revealed thart the

boundary wall was ncompleie despile the contraclor receiwving all contract

S, Compacting of Lhe floor was also oot colnplete as epecified o the Bl of

guantiles. In e circamstances, it was 0ot 2ossible io azocrtain the

prapriesy and value for moncy nourred on this projoct.



The Committee obgerved that the management provided contract

documents and completion certificates were submitted and verified by

tppp@igmlgfggﬁ)ﬁmmtm hence the mattar stands resolved.

AUDIT QUERY NO. 5: OTHER MATTERS

1.1, Budget Performance
1.1.1.0verall Budpet Excrution

Revsews of statoment of budget agproprictdon revesled 6% and 63% averall

buadget utiization on recelpts and expenditores respeclively as ollows-

Item Endget -Kshs Actual Differenes Actual as
Kshs —nder kL of
Kzhs hndget.
Recciprs 143918 115 g4, L39.360° 51,778,755 6%

Expenditiwe 134,088, 195 A7 050 Y ed  4Y AR 425 A%

The abwve: 2nalysis, reficcts actaal receipts of Kshis, 99,1329 360 aralnst the
budgelad amount of Xshs, 145,915,115 resulting in a shortfall of Kshs,
D177, 0 undishursed fands from the CDT Doard. Further, the CLOT
incnrred sn o undosexpenditare of Kshs, 47 657 423 or 35 % of the approvad
budgel ol Ksha 134 688,193, The low utilizatdon of the budget was
attnbuled o delzy m disburscment of funds by the CDF board.,

The Committee observed that poor performance was accazioned hy the

late disberscment of funds,. The matter stands resalved,

1.2. Development Projucts Implomentation

During the wear under review, Limusn CDT had a total budget of Kshs.
Ta, SR LY far development prejects. However, the COT spent an sonount of
kshs, 25 266,055 resulting in under expenditure of Ksha, 16,282,354 or (22

Y] on the approved budpel as analyesd below-

Praojesi Miw, Bodgelamn  Actual Mot Mot Mot Mat Yo af
Tategnry Budgal  uni Expenditur  compl  Onpol staele impleme implemisnt
cd e Wshs ehel ny il nied ik,
Kby

Fducariorn ch IO A JAEER A4 M 13 q 11 s



PDE Compressor Free Version AT - |

T Eecuri T8 QAL & 7,300,000 | 4 1 2 B
Water 2 TR LY RATIT TV R T 1 | ; 12%
Youth & 1 2053 200 2,000, GO0 I G
Epurlz
Roads 14 S ), 443 380 | i 4
Environmezn ] 2055 200 ZORDE50 | 1] B
L.
Emergency 7 5 L0025 L B340 7 3%
(ther i 3, 100,000 6134777 2 2 | |3
Proioots.
Taals 75 TA5IREH0 SRIGGOSS 2] 52 7 15 gl

Amoat A0 June 20035, ceenly-one (31 projecis were coptplete, thiry twn [39)
projecis wens ongoing, seven (7] projects had not steated and fifteen |15) had
nol been implemented. Mo teason was provided for faihare to implement the
[unded projecis within the veor, The above analysis shows toar the C11E had
budgeted to waplement a total of sowemty-five (V3] prjecis doning
20142015 finaocial vear, inclading thoriy-foee Ao projecls relaling Lo
201372014 period.

The Committee observed that the delay in disbursement of funds
occazioned the delay in completion. Howewver, the projeet has heen

completed and is operational. The matter henee stands resolved.

1.3. Unutilized Funds

Purmyg the year under mosdcw, The CDOPC disbuorsed [onds 1o MNegenia Water
Progeet and Ndelys Heallh Centre Jor construction of pref@bocicated stoff
Liouse smountne o Kshs, 1,200,000 and Kshs, 4482759 respoctvely.
[Toweever, as the time of this andit in April 2014 the funds had not been
ntilized and remoined in project account, MNa rcason was providod Tor failune
toutilize the funds as intended.

The Committee observed that the projects satisfactorily completed and
completion certificates submitted and wverified by the Office of the
Auditor General and therefore the matter stands resolved.

FINANCIAL YEAR 2015/,/2016



AUDIT QUEERY NO. 1: USE OF GOODS AND SERVICES

"T:--:'. atatoment of receipis and payments lor the vear ended 30ih June 2014
rn:tq(-: grﬂn n Spgc(n)l:rch rgﬁcy eall;?"l-r?c:es balance of Kshs o, 484 995 Howevar,
Natee 5 fo the timancial statements retlects expendibare halarice of Ksha.
7,284 005 spaimnst the acconnt resulting in uncxplained wadance of Kshs.
BO0, Q00 Consequenthy, the acouracy ofuse of peods and senoocs balenee of
Ksha, 5,484,995 for the voar ended 30th ane 2016 cannar be confirmead.
The Committee observed that the Fund Account Manager submitted
revised financial statements to the Qffice of tha Auditor General and

therefore the matter has been resolwed.

AUDIT QUERY HO. 2: COMPENSATION OF EMPLOYEES

The statcment of roozipts and payments retlects compensanon of cmplowecs
balance of Ksha, 12929 847 for che voar ended 300 Jane 2076, Howower,
Hule 4 L the nanoial vamsanoe of Kshs 10200000 the arommsraner, 11 has
ool been possible fo comfirm the acouracy of compensation of emplovses
experditure of Kshes, 1222 847 [or the wear ended 300 Jone 2016

The Committes obsoresd thet the cryvor in the financial statoments was
socreied and verlliad by ths Offse of the faditer Goasral. Ths o matter

therefore stands rewoluned.

AUDIT QUEREY HO.5: OTHEE GEANTS AND PATMENTS
Orher srants and payments balance of Kshs, 40,050 225 reflecied i:i e
statement of receipts and peyvments o the vear ended 200 June 2016
inchides Darsacy awards amounting o Kshys, 18,278 703, Kshis, 3,331,000
andd kshs, 247000 lor secoadery schicols, erbary instations ool speciels
zchools respectively totaling o Kshs, 22 4159 7032, However, aclinowledgzinent
Ictters and receipts from institorions thet teceived Dursaay totading shs,
12,4408 THE wore not received by the moanagement and hawe not therefore
socointod for, Conseguently, it has been peossitle o ascertain whether the
bursarcs awardcod reachod the intended Zeneficiories and were proporly
socounted for as at 20tk June 2016,
The Committze recommends that:
ii) The Wational Government Constituencies Development Fund
Bpard reviews guldelinez on lssuance of bursaries to enhance

efficiency;



PDF[ﬁomﬁ'iﬁSﬁ{tm#l‘@E@g}'Em&nt Constituencies Development Fund

Board fast-tracks adoption -of electronic funds transfer in
disbursement of bursaries; and

{iii} The Fund Acconunt Managers ensures that bencficiary
institutions issue acknowledgement document upon receipt

of the bursaries.

ATTDIT QUERY NO. 4: BUDGET PERFORMANCE

4.1 Overall Budget Execution
Eeview of the statement on budge® approprialinn revesled £9% und 36%

overall budget utilization on roooipts and expendilure resoeclively  as

follows-
Item, Budgel —Hshs  Actual-Hzahs Difference- Actual azs %
Under Kalis of budget.
Receipis | 70201 <588 130,545,517 4 BRDATL it
Fxaenditzre 170,201,954 GHLOIRHNLS B et T Gt

NEZ-CDF Limuma during the lonaocial year 15716 mowrred cxpondibure of

Eshe, 28,053,965 which is 32 % of the approved budget nf Kshs
L73,201,188 resulting o wnder expenditure of Kehz, 22 988 552 pquivalenld
o 19% nder-uriization, The managemenl hes nol expleined  Lhe
underutilizanien of the cudget. Delzy in complelion of projecls and poor
raclget cxocuton translates to under —spending denies residenis benelils
diar from project and moerease Lthe nsk ol pruject costs.

Theo Committee obscrved that the late disbursement of funds caused
the poor performance of the owverall hudget, The matter therefore

stands resalved.

AUDIT QUERY NO.5: EXPENDITURE ON DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS

The Limuaru NG-CDEF hed e bodget of Kshs, 61,244,700 for developoent
expenditure as per thelr projects propesal for the 2015/9016 firanmal year.
Audit wenficarion reveaicd that the CIF nfhoe soenl Kaha 605 864 820
resalting to over-expenditure of Kshs, 3,464,643 or |5.5%] on the approved
sadget as pot the projects implementation stetus reporl Rt the vear ended

A0 une 20016, Furthor, the NCG-CUE had bodpeted o implement s wisl of

A7 projeces al the beginmuing of the yveer, As wl 307 June 2016, 35 projects



were complete and swo projocts were ongoing as evidencod m oche lable
Delonsr

PDF Compressor Free Version

Fruject e Rzt Actral Mol Mo b o

Categmy - hodpeted  empunt wroernllure o completed-- - one - implameniaion
EOITE

Fuluation 24 4 BUDOOO 4V AV aRE 0 4 LA

BT 4 5,500,000 6,736,424 3 I 3%

Youth  and ] LI e [.241,510 I il s

Spurls

Bueids 1 LCa0, ol 4,202,300 I f [0

Emermency | S760647  AIINTIR 1 U | %,

U ETE I 2.0, kon [327,050 : L RO

Trral T (1,244,766 S388d4820 32 3 B3

The MG-CHF management Jid ool explain the reasons for over-uiliaton of
tho C0F funds during the vear aodes review,

The Committee observed thet the elrcumstances for over supenditire
were beyand the Fuowd Azcsunt Manager conixol. This bas sloce besn
werified by the Office of the Anditcr Geweral and the matter ziands

resalved.

AUDIT QUERY NC.6: CONSTRUCTION OF KAMIRITHU JUA KALI SHEDSE
Fecords availed for audil indicared thar Komirithudhas Keh sheds project
was allocated Kahs, 11,000,000 gver the vears boginmng o 200920110
tnancial yoar for consituclion of sheds tor use by informel seclor taders,
Parmyg, the pear under seview the project was sllocated Ksns 1000 OG0 At
kamirthe. Audil verifealion revealed that oo conlraclol Wos 00T o0 sif
snd therelbre no construction had stalled, However, a [ew stalls had boen

compleled through previous year's aliocations.

Mone the less, the shods were nol ocoupled due to what was lermed a
politicizanion of the sheds. Correspondence reviewed suggested there wers
wrang.cs botween the management and other stakeholders Marther, an
ameount of Kshs 1,500,000 was transioimed to ihe project hanapemeont

Committee on 11W MNowvernber 2015 and it was nor clear whether tlhus



mﬁﬁpﬂ‘z&rﬁiﬁ?ﬁlﬁl’ﬁ:@b;ﬁfﬁ‘&?w Lunk slatemenis e the project wers nnt

assalled for anacit.

In addilien, minutes of the Inspecnen and Acceptance Conunittee, and bills
ol gquaniities (B0S) prepared by cho Ministy of Works were not presented for
Avdit. To was thereflore not possible o confirm whother the workes were

exccuied vy specifed n the conbrmct agroemont,

The Committee tecommends -

[i] that the NGCDIF DBoard uwndertakes and inve